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Audit Report of Command Area Development Authority for Upper Krishana 
Project, Bheemarayanagudi  (CAD-UKP) for the Year 2017-18 

 
Preamble:- 
 
            The audit of CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi for the Year 2017-18 was taken 
up as per  Section 24(2) of  the Karanataka Command Area Development Act. 
 

2 General Details :- 
 Name of the Institution. Command Area Development Authority, 

(CADA-UKP), Bheemarayanagudi. 

2.1 Chairman Sri.Jakkappa Subash Yadave, 
(01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018) 

2.2 Administrator, Sri.Sharanabasappa Bennur, 
(01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018) 

2.3 Deputy Administrator, 1.  Sri.N.D.Patil,
     (1-04-2017   to 17-04-2017) 
2.  Dr.Mahesh Malgatti 
      (20-04-2017 to 12-09-2017) 
3.  Sri.Surdarshan Sawanth 
      (13-09-2017 to 31-03-2018) 

2.4 Land Development Officer(Agri) 1.  Ratendranath Sugur,  
   (01-04-2017 to 23-03-2018) 

2.  Smt. N.Saraswathi 

      (23-03-2018 to 31-03-2018) 
2.5 Land Development Officer(co-op) Sri.Sharanabasappa Bennur 

(01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018) 

2.6 Deputy Director of Agriculture. Smt. N.Saraswathi 

(11-01-2017 to 31-03-2018) 
2.7 Principal, LDTC. Smt. N.Saraswathi 

(01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018) 
2.8 Chief Accounts Officer, Dr.Mahesh Malgatti,  

( 01-04-2017 to 31-03-2018.) 

2.9 Gazetted Manager Sri.Ishwar Hukkeri
(01-04-2017 to 18-09-2017) 
Sri.Chand Pasha 
(19-09-2017 to 31-03-2018) 
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3 Divisions. 
3.1 Executive Engineer: FIC Division-1 Awarad 
3.2 Executive Engineer: FIC Division-2 Hasanapur 
3.3 Executive Engineer: FIC Division-3 Almatti 
3.4 Executive Engineer: FIC Division-4 Almel 
4 Period of Audit 2017-18

5 Details of the Auditors Sri.Sahebgouda M Patil, Accounts 
Superintendent 
Sri.Md. Sanaulla, Accounts Superintendent 
Sri.Raghavender Gaddam, Accounts 
Superintendent 
Sri.Shivaraj, Accounts Superintendent 
Sri.Suryakant, Account Assistant 
Smt.Nilofar Jahan, Account Assistant. 

6 Date of Commencement of Audit 06-07-2018

7 Date of Completion of Audit 20-07-2018

8 Number of  man days used  (70) man days 
9 Date of Review 30-07-2018 

10 Date of Annual Account 29-06-2018 
11 Name of the Reviewing Officer, Sri.Diwakar S.Sharanappa. 

Addlitional Director, 
Karanataka State Audit & Accounts  

Department, Regional office, Kalaburgi 
10 Sub Divisions. 

10.1 Offices working under the control of  Division No.1, Awarad 
 1) AEE, Sub Division-1, Awarad 
 2) AEE, Sub Division-2, Chigaralli. 
 3) AEE, Sub Division-3, Awarad 
 4) AEE, Sub Division-4, Bheemarayanagudi 
 5) AEE, Sub Division-5, Bheemarayanagudi 

10.2 Offices working under the control of  Division No.2, Hasanapur 
 1) AEE, Sub Division-6 
 2) AEE, Sub Division-7 
 3) AEE, Sub Division-8 
 4) AEE, Sub Division-9 
 5) AEE, Sub Division-10 

10.3 Offices working under the control of  Division No.3, Almatti. 
 1) AEE, Sub Division-11 
 2) AEE, Sub Division-12 
 3) AEE, Sub Division-15 

10.4 Offices working under the control of  Division No.4, Almel. 
 1) AEE, Sub Division-13 
 2) AEE, Sub Division-14 
 3) AEE, Sub Division-16 
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Audit Paras of  the Present Year i.e., 2017-18 

Amount in Rs. 
Sl.  
No 

Para 
No 

Particulars Amount under 
objection 

Amount 
Proposed 

for 
Recovery 

1 4 Difference in the Opening Balance of Annual 
Account. 

39,96,741=00 -

2 5 Difference found  in   Receipts and Payment 
of Cash book and Annual Account of 2017-18. 

2,49,17,439=00 -

3 6 Reconcilation of  CADA & KBJNL Accounts  for 
the year  2017-18  

3,13,351=00 -

4 9 Deduction of  Income tax on FD interest 
regarding and  to get refund the said amount. 

6,49,295=00 -

5 10 Temporary advances not adjusted before 
March 2018 

- 1,31,249=00

6 11 Utlization Certificate not submitted to the 
Govt. towards the release of KBJNL Funds. 

16,08,77,000=00 -

7 13 The EE No.1 FIC Dn Awarad has not used  the 
Standard Tender Documents 

2,13,15,029=00 -

8 14 
Objections found  in the payment of bill for 
the  work of formation of Aycut Roads 
Mavanihatti to Kanaka Nagar  Tq.Shorapur. 

83,60,865=00 -

9 18 
Regarding Work Compeletion  Certificate 
under the jurisidicition  of  EE NO.4 FIC 
Diviion, Almel. 

4,81,120=00 -

10 19 
Services of Vehicales   drivers were  obtained 
on out source basis from agency :- ,M/S. 
Mutuu Raju,Traders “ 

2,64,960=00 -

11 20 Vehicales  are taken on rent basis 27,56,760=00 -

12 21 Without  calling the tenders Vehicales  are 
obtained on rent basis. 

2,88,023=00 -

13 22 Payment of  rent of Vehicales   39,303=00 786=00

14 23 Payment  made by  the Principal LDTC 
Without calling the quotations. 

54,274=00 -

15 24 Office staff services are obtained  from the 
Munish man power agency. 

5,95,781=00 11,916=00

16 25 

Without payment of surrender leave 
encashment benefits to Sri Manjoor Ahamd, 
leave surrender benefits is given in the month 
of January -2018. 

- 14,888=00

17 26 Payement ofMedical Re-imbursement bill. 15,000=00 -

18 28 Deduction of  Income Tax is not made in the 
Payment of Honorrium of  Chairman. 

- 66,000=00

  Total:- 22,49,24,941=00 2,24,839=00
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Audit Report of the Command Area Development Authority for Upper Krishna Project  

(CADA-UKP) for the year 2017-18 

Jurisdicition of Audit:- 

1. The  Authority which issue the Audit Report:-  

 The Audit of Command Area Development Authority for Upper Krishna Project 
(CADA-UKP) is conducted as per the provision of section 24(2) of CADA Act. Accordingly the 
Annual audit report of CADA-UKP Bheemarayanagudi for the year 2017-18 is prepared. 

2. In continuation of this the following Acts and Rules are taken into consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        (a) Issue of Orders and Circulars to the Command Area Development Authority  

             from time to time 

(b) Karanataka Financial Code 1958 

(c) Manual of Contingent Expenditure -1957 

(d) Karanataka Civil Services Rules 

(e) Karanataka Public Works Departmental Code. 

(f)  Karnataka Public Works  Accounts Code. 

(g) Subsequent Orders and Circulars issued by the Government 

(h) CADA Act and Rules 1980 

(i) CADA C&R Rules  

(j) Karanataka Fiscal Responsibility Act. 

(k) KCGG Act. 
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Part-II 
1. Budget:- 

 The Buget prepared for CADA and  KBJNL grants separately for the year 2017-18, and 

the same was submitted to the Directorate of Command Area Development Authority, 
Bangalore  on 22-11-2016 for approval. 

According to the provisions of CADA Act section (10)  1980 (PD 99 CAH 79 P    

dtd31-10-1980)  the budget is to be prepared in form 5 and be submitted to the Secretary 

to Government, Planning Department, Bangalore, on or before 10th of February and get it 
approved. 

2. Abnormal difference in the budget estimate and in the actual books of Accounts:-  

 The Karanataka Budget Manual States that “the estimates should take into account 
only such Receipts & Payments, as the estimating officer expect to be actually realized or 
made during the year. The aim must be to make the estimates as accurate as possible, not 
to over estimate and show large savings at the end of the year. The tendency to under 
estimate revenue and over expenditure so as to be always on the safe side must be 
avoided”. But the Administrator, CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi has proposed the Budget 
for Rs.448.75 crores, and the expenditure incurred was Rs.92.42 crores, Which shows that 
while preparation of the budget CADA has not exercised due care for this.  In continuation 
to this the budget manual 181 states that “the Head of the Department should use their 
discretion and adopt suitable method for each particular case in the light of the actual trend 
of expenditure during the previous year”. According to these points the budget is far away 
from the actual books of accounts. Hence it is directed to prepare the Realistic Budget. In 
this respect enquiry no.4 dated:7-7-2018 was issued. 

Accounts:- 

3. Monthly Accounts:- 

 CADA has to prepare the monthly accounts in the format of Annunal Accounts duly 
filled the receipts and payments and to be submitted to the CADA Directorate,  Managing 
Director, KBJNL, Bangalore and the Additional Director of State Audit & Accounts  
Department, Kalburgi. 

 But  the Monthly account has not submitted  to the Additional Director of State 
Audit & Accounts Department, Kalburgi. In future   it is directed to submit the same. 
 

4. Difference in the Opening Balance of Annunal account:- 
         The Annunal statement of Accounts for the year 2017-18 was prepared. The 
approved annual accounts was submitted to the Govt on 29-06-2017 with the brief financial 
position. The information is as follows:- 
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Amount in Rs. 

Opening Balance Receipts Total Expenditure Closing Balance 

238751328.00 1338177451.00 1576928743.00 1488919912.00 88008831.00

 
 The Opening balance of annunal accounts of 2017-18 is to be same as the closing 

balance of annunal accounts of 2016-17. But the closing balance shown for the year 2016-17 

was Rs.23,87,51,328.00. In cash book of this  year the opening balance is Rs. 23,47,54,587.00.  

The difference is Rs 39,96,741.00 for this difference  amount, it is directed to submit the 
suitable reply to the audit. Till its submission this amount will be kept under objection. In 
this respect an enquiry No.3 dated: 7-7-2018 was issued.  
 

5. Differencess found in the  receipts and payments of Annual Account and Cash book for 
the year 2017-18:- 
 
 While Audit of  2017-18  the differenc is found in Annual Account and Cash book  in  
receipts and payments, details as below:- 

Amount in Rs. 

Details Opening 
Balance Receipts Total Payments Closing 

Balance 

CADA 

As per Cash 
book 

22,22,12,127 1,12,19,45,689 1,34,41,57,816 1,26,71,90,733 
76967083

As per 
Annual 
Account 

 1,14,73,58,421 1,31,43,10,105 

Difference  2,54,12,732 4,71,19,372 

KBJNL 

As per Cash 
book 

1,25,42,460 19,05,91,913 20,31,34,373 19,68,11,740 
63,22,633

As per 
Annual 
Account 

 19,08,18,994 17,46,09,807 

Difference  2,27,081  

Grand 
Total 

As per Cash 
book 

23,47,54,587 1,31,25,37,602 1,54,72,92,189 1,46,40,02,473 
8,32,89,716

As per 
Annual 
Account 

23,87,51,328 1,33,81,77,415 1,57,69,28,743 1,48,89,19,912 
 
8,80,08,831

Difference 39,96,741 2,56,39,813 2,96,36,554 2,49,17,439 47,19,115

 
 As per the details in the above Table the difference in the  opening balance is Rs 
39.96.741.00, in receipts Rs 2,56,39,813.00, in expenditure Rs 2,49,17,439.00 and in the 
closing  balance Rs  47,19,115.00. For these  differences it is directed to submit the suitable 
reply to the audit. Till the submission of the difference found in expenditure amounting to 
Rs 2,49,17,439.00, It will be kept under objection.  In the annual account of this year  the 
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opening balance of CADA & KBJNL is not recorded separately, in this respect audit enquiry 
was issued bearing No.5 dated:7-7-2018. 

6. Reconciliation of CADA & KBJNL Accounts for the year 2017-18:- 

 Reconciliaton of KBJNL  Bank Account No.52187866504 & CADA  Bank Account 
No.52187860160 for the year 2017-18 was verified, in which the following Short comings 
have been found. The out dated cheques have not cancelled, and the amount of this 
cheques have not taken as a receipts in the cash books. The details are as follows. 

KBJNL                                                                                                                     Amount in Rs. 
Sl.No Date Cheque No Amount 

1 20-7-2016 003932 10,359-00
2  19-09-2016 004074 212-00
3 06-02-2017 553330 17,300-00
4 17-10-2017 892076 9,065-00
  Total (A) 36,936-00

CADA                                                                                                                    Amount in Rs.  
1 16-10-2015 834475 300-00
2 23-03-2016 830262 10,855-00
3 31-03-2016 830321 35,254-00
4 05-08-2016 246032 22,873-00
5 08-09-2016 360996 20,608-00
6 28-09-2017 336928 37,500-00
7 04-11-2017 337014 1,550-00
8 23-02-2017 791148 35,419-00
  Total (B) 1,64,359-00
  Total(A)+(B) 2,01,295-00

 

 Total (A) Rs.36,936-00+ (B) Rs.1,64,359-00= Rs.2,01,195-00. It is directed that 
immediately this amount has to take as a receipts in cash book  and a fresh Bank 
Reconciliation statement of account is to be prepared and submit the same to the audit. 

1.  In the Bank Reconciliation of KBJNL bank account it was stated that Rs.5,74,600-00 is 
directly credited  to bank account but not  recorded in cash book. As per the information 
submitted to the audit the amount of Rs.5,74,600-00 was pertaining to E-Portal EMD 
amount. Hence it is directed that this amount has to be recorded as a receipts in the cash 
book. 

2.  In the bank reconciliation statement of KBJNL Bank account it was stated that on    
21-11-2016  Rs.1,98,210-00 excess deducted by the bank. Since about one and half year this 
amount is not credited to the KBJNL Bank account.Hence it is directed that immediately 
action has to be taken to credit this amount to the concerned bank account. 

3. In the KBJNL  bank reconciliation statement of  account  it was stated that the 
amount of  Rs.2,31,967-00 was taken  as a receipts in the cash book and not credited in the 
bank pass sheet. In the audit enqiry it was told that it was not known  that Rs.2,31,967-00 
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was belongs to which head of account. Till the details of the  said information is to be 
obtained and credit this amount to the bank account, this amount of   Rs.2,31,967-00  will 
be kept under objection. 

4. In CADA bank reconciliation statements of accounts  it was satated that Rs.81,375-00 
was taken as a receipts in the cash book but not credited in the pass book. When an audit 
enquiry was made with the concern, they have informed that this amount  belongs to E-
portal EMD and concerned to NABARD. In this respect an enquiry letter was issued 
No.21,dated 10-7-2018. Hence total Rs.(2,31,976-00+Rs.3,31,351-00) is kept under 
objection. 

7. Difference  in Account Wise Bank receipts and payments vis–a-vis receipts and 
payments in  annual account statement. 

 In which it was found that there was a difference in the figures of annual account 
and the bank accounts statements. Details are as under. 

Amount in Rs. 

 Opening Balance Receipts Expenditure 
Closing 
Balance 

 
As per 

Annunal A/C 23,87,51,328-00 1,33,81,77,415-00 148,89,19,912-00 8,80,08,831-00

AS per Bank 
Account 23,84,38,491-00 1,33,81,77,415-00 122,98,29,513-00 8,80,08,831-00

Difference 00,03,11,837-00 - 25,90,90,399-00 -
 

 Difference was found   in the opening balance is Rs.3,11,837-00 and in the  
expenditure is  Rs.25,90,90,399-00. In this respect enquiry no. 38 dated 17-7-2018 is issued  
stating  to submit the  details. 

8. Four Bank Accounts are maintained in State Bank of India:- 

 In State Bank of India, Bheemarayanagudi Branch Four Bank accounts are 
maintained, the details are as follows:- 

Sl.No Type of Account Account No HOA/Schemes 
1 Current Account 52187860160 2705/4705 SCP/TSP  & NABARD 
2 S.B.Account 52187866504 KBJNL 
3 S.B.Account 52187866480 CADA Receipts Account 
4 S.B.Account 52187866491 KBJNLReceipts Account 

 
1. It is directed that, CADA has to submit any orders or direction if issued by the 

governnemnt for opening 4 Bank Accounts to the audit. 
2. Sl.No.1 above shows that, it is a Current Account, by which CADA has deprived  the 

earning of Interest on this account.  For which loss has occurred  to CADA. In this 
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regard compliance be submit to the audit. If this account is not necessary it may be 
closed by obtaining the permission from the higher authorities. 

3. In the above 4 Accounts, Sl.No. 3&4 accounts are maintained for release of  
Government Grants and the receipts of  EMD/FSD credits.  In the audit it was found 
that from these bank accounts amounts are being transferred to the above Sl.No. 1 
& 2 bank account and expenditure is incurred. By such transfer of money from one 
account to another account may result in mis-appropriation of funds. A enquiry 
letter No.33 dated 17-07-2018 was issued stating to close the bank accounts for 
which permission is not obtained from the government. 

 

9. Fixed Deposits:-  

 The Details of  Fixed Deposits amount made by CADA  is enclosed at Annexure-B  out 
of which the banks were  made renewals by deducting  the income tax is as follows. 

                                                                                                                                     Amount in Rs. 
Sl. 

No. 
TDR No. Maturity 

Date 
Maturity 

Value 
Further 

Renewal Date 
Principle 
Amount 

Difference 
due to TDS 

1 608326 10-5-2018 8336594 10-5-2018 8226371 110223

2 609191 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

3 609192 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

4 609193 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

5 609194 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

6 609195 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

7 609196 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

8 609197 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

9 609198 18-3-2018 10172657 18-3-2018 10105273 67384

  Total 89717850  89068555 649295

 
 In the above TDR  the maturity date is 18-3-2018.  Renewal of FD is made in maturity 
value by deducing TDS(IT).  

 Totally for 9 TDR’s, Rs.6,49,295-00 is deducted as a TDS. To get it back CADA has not 
initiated any action in this regard. To get back this TDS amount, on PAN /TAN number 
Income Tax return has to be filed by obtaining Form-16 from the Bank. The deposited 
amount is the receipt of grant received from the government. Hence for which exemption is 
to be claimed. It is directed that, immediate action has to be taken to get the refund of 
Rs.6,49,295-00 and be credited to the CADA Bank Account. Till to get the refund of 
Rs.6,49,295-00 this amount is kept under objection.In this respect a enquiry letter No.32  
dated 17-7-2018 was issued. 
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10. Temporary advances  not adjusted before March 2018:- 

 While inspection of CADA & KBJNL cash books, it was found that there is a 
outstanding balance of Temporary advances on 31-03-2018 without adjustment. The details 
are as under:- 

Amount in Rs. 

Sl.
No. 

Name of the 
office to whom 
Advance issued 

Balance amount to be 
adjusted Total Amount 

Adusted Balance 
CADA KBJNL 

1 Administrator 
Office 

41,082=00 - 41,082=00 - 41,082=00 

2 EE.FIC Div. No.1 
Aurad 

9,000=00 - 9,000=00 - 9,000=00 

3 EE. FIC Div No.2 
Hasnapur 

1,815=00 11,650=00 13,465=00 - 13,465=00 

4 Principal LDTC B’ 
Gudi 

38,771=00 - 38,771=00 - 38,771=00 

5 ADA ASD No. 
B’Gudi 

4,531=00 - 4,531=00 - 4,531=00 

6 ADA ASD No.2 
Krishnapur 

24,400=00 - 24,400=00 - 24,400=00 

  1,19,599=00 11,650=00 1,31,249=00  1,31,249=00
 
 Totally Rs.1,31,249=00 was outstanding on 31-03-2018 without adjustment. Later on 

Rs.1,31,249=00 was adjusted and there was a balance of Rs.2,54,565=00. This is kept under 

recovery. 

11. Non Submission of Utilization Certificate to the Government towards the release of 
funds of KBJNL:-   

 The KBJNL grants released registered was verified and it was found that the grant 
was released for EST, FSD and for works. The details are as under:- 

          Amount in Rs. 
1) EST Rs.13,64,32,000-00
2) FSD Rs.1,17,47,000-00
3) Works Rs,1,26,98,000-00

 
 As per the Article 161 of KFC and the letter of the MD, KBJNL, funds released order 
bearing No. KBJNL:GMF:AGM:GR:FR:2017-18F dated28-3-2018  through which funds was 
released. For which Utilization Certificate was not submitted to the Government. Thus 
Rs.16,08,77,000-00 is kept under objection. In this respect enquiry No.7 dated.9-7-2018 was 
issued. 
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12. Defects found in the Tender Process:-  

 Tender  Notification was issued vide bearing No.KBJNL/FIC/Dn-1/PB-
3/TND/2017/1704  dated 17-9-2016  for execution of 18 works . 12 days are provided to the 
bidders to up load their bid  i.e from 24-9-2016 to 5-10-2016. Permission is required from 
the competent authoriry for calling the short term tenders. (with suitable reasons). The 
same is to be produced to the audit 

 In the said notification, instructions to the tenders under item no. 4-9 in which it is 

stated that “An Additional Performance Security for an amount equivalent to the difference 

between the cost as per quoted rate and 90% of the cost put to tender”.  It is suitable action 

under the standard tender document. As per KW 4 full difference amount is to be obtained 

as performance security deposit for the un balanced work.  

 In these works it is stated that FSD amount is deducted in the R.A Bills. By which 
rules this has been done? The details are to be produced to the audit. 

 In this respect, a enquiry letter No.10 dated 9-7-2018 was issued to furnish the 
details for all the points with necessary records. 

 
13. Executive Officers of  KBJNL, FIC Dn No.1, Awarad has not used the standard  tender 
documents in the tender process:- 

 
Ref:-1 1) Improvement of road form anabi to Maradargi from 0.00km to 4.50 km in 

Shahapur TqYadgir dist (Indent No.1531) 

2) Improvement of road form mudbal to Hothpet  from 0.00km to 300  km in 

Shahapur TqYadgir dist (Indent No.1537) 

3) Govt. order No.FD/04/PCL/ dated”12-7-2017 

 
 As an example, the above (2) Tender documents have been verified. In these two 
tender documents, standard tender documents have not in-corporated since 2005. In this 
respect, continues circulars have been issued by the government to in corporate the 
standard tender documents, what are the reasons for not incorporating the standard tender 
documents. It is directed  that if any such orders are there, It has to be produced before the 
audit. Till  then, the above two reffered works amount Rs.73,16,436-00+1,39,98,593-00)= 
2,13,15,0290-00 is kept under objection. In this respect audit enquiry No.18 dated 10-7-
2018 was issued. 
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14. Defects found in the payment of bills of formation of Aycut Road from Mavinamatti  to 
Kanak nagar taluka Shorapur:-  

 For construction of road work of 1600 mtrs estimates were prepared in the year 
2017-18. After  the commencement of work, by stating that farmers were forced to 
construct CD @ ch 0.32 Km to 0.80 km and @ 0.80 Km and extended the length of road upto 
255 mtrs. By exercising the power of the authority, 19.99% excess EFI was sanctioned. 

 

Name of work : Formation of Ayacut road from Mavinahatti 
to Kanaka Nagar in Shahapur Tq. Yadagiri 
Dist: Yadagiri 

Work Indent No. : 1932  
Head of Account : 4705 SDP  
Agreement : 69,79,638  
EFI Amount : 13,95,036  
Estimate Amount : 70,00,000  
Amount Put To Tender : 69,78,940  
Date of Commencement : 16-02-2018  
Date of Completion : 29-03-2018  
Ist RA Bill : 50,08,120.91  
IInd & Final Bill : 33,52,744.00  
  83,60,865.00  
% of Excess above Estimated Price : 19.99%  

 
In this respect it is requested to produce the details to the audit on the following points:- 
 

1) While prepration of estimated, why CD work is not taken into consideration. 
2) It is requested to submit the Certificate copies of the inspection report of the 

competent authority which was issued the direction. 
3) What was the reason to extend the road length by 225 mtrs. The farmers 

certified proposal  copys have to be submitted. 
4) What are reason and why in the original estimate provision is made for 1600 

mtrs length of the road. Why estimate is not prepared upto the next village 
Kankanagr. Details be furnished to the audit.  

5) In the said bills also on the items above 125% is issued according to the 
agreement rates. But as per KPWD codel rules 184 (7) states that  “Extra work 
rates should be worked out on the basic of prevailing prices and cost namely, 
schedule of rates prevailing at the time of ordering the execution of work”. This 
means, for items above 125% payment is to be made according to actual rates. 
In the above bill this has not done. 

  



 
 

-16- 
 

 To submit the reply on all these points an enquiry No.37 dated 18-7-2018 was 
issued. Till the submission of suitable reply to the audit, the paid amount of Rs.83,60,865-00 
is kept under objection. 
 
15. Tender rules have not followed:- 

 Ref:- 1)  KPWD codel Rules 168 
      2) Govt. order No.FD9PCL 2004(I) Dtd:06-08-2005 
      3) Govt. order No.FD4PCL 2008    Dtd:14-10-2008 
      4) Govt. order No.FD1PCL 2010    Dtd:23-09-2010 
      5) Govt. order No.FD06PCL 2006  Dtd:21-03-2007 
      6) Govt. order No.FD4PCL 2008   Dtd:14-10-2008 

 It is stated in KPWD Codel rule 168 “ The Departmental officer shall make use of 
standard Tender Documents brought by the finance department in procurement of goods & 
equipments”. It is directed in the above mentioned orders that Standard Tender Documents 
should be implemented in phased manner. As per reference (5) of the Government order it 
is made mandatory. In the above referred order (5) of the Government states that, “The use 
of forms PWG 65 &66 in tender documents are discontinued henceforth”. 

  Inspite of the  issue of the above Government orders and Circulars, it is opinion of 
the audit that CADA has followed the old tender process and issue of form PWG 65 & 66 
which is sure violation of the Government Orders & Circulars.  

 The KPWD code rule 168 states that the departmental officer shall make 

1) FIC Div – 1 Awarad      – 1057.02 lakhs 
2) FIC Div – 2 Hasanapur  –  988.38 lakhs 
3) FIC Div – 3 Almatti       – 3823.28 lakhs 
4) FIC Div – 4 Almel         – 1710.81 lakhs 

                                   7579.49 lakhs 

 It is directed to use the standard tender documents. In this respect audit enquiry 
No.38 dated 20-7-2018 was issued to submit the clarification. 
 
 
16. Maintainance of  EMD/FSD Register in all the subordinate Executive Engineering 

Division Offices:-  

 The following defects have been found in the maintainance of EMD/FSD. Registers. 
 

1) In the EMD/FSD deposit register of 2017-18, the opening balance& closing balance is 

not recorded. In the abstract the amount of February & March is not recorded. 
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2) In the FSD register of 2017-18, the opening balance & closing balance is not recorded 

and at the end of the year Abstract is not written. 

 
 It is directed to submit by  recording all the  above details and the amount with 
signature of the higher authorities. In the respect audit enquiry No.17 dated:10-7-2018 was 
issued. 
 
17. Adjustment of Temporary Advance Account of the EE NO.4 FIC Dn Almel:-  

 Temporary advances have been issued to the sub-Dn office working under the 

Central of this Division is as under:- 

                                                                                                                                          Amount in Rs 
Sl.
No 

Month/ 
year Details Vehicale Amount Adjustment 

Date 

01 11/2016 Towards Purchase of 
4 Jeep Tyres 

KA. 28. M. 
4496 

KA. 28. M. 
5473 

KA. 28. M. 
5465 

KA. 28. M. 
5504 

88,000=00 Jan-2018 

02 11/2016 
Towards Purchase of 

4 Jeep battaries do 25,200=00 Do 

03 11/2016 
KGID Insurance of  

2016-17 for  4 Jeeps do 27,033=00 November -2017

04 11/2017 KGID premium of 
2017-18 for  4 Jeeps do 27,770=00 February -2018 

   MlÄÖ 1,68,003=00  
 

1) At Sl.No 1 to 3 above mentioned vehicales the advances have been issued in the 
month of November  2016 -17 
 

2) At sl no 4  above mentioned vehicales  advances  have been issued towards  

premium of vehicales  to be paid for the year  2017-18, the advances  issued was in 

November 2017.Asper the KFC Articale 329 the said  advance amount is to be 

adjusted  with in a month. Hence  it is directed  to submit the compliance for delay in 

adjustment of accounts. In this respect  a audit enquiry  letter no 16 dated 10.7.2018 

was issued. 
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18. Non-Availibilty of work completion certificate. 

 In the following completed works of this Division office, the work completion 
certificates are not enclosed. Which are as follows:- 
 

Sl.
No 

Vr 
No/Date 

Cheque 
No Name of work 

Date of 
commenc
ement of 

work 

Date of 
compilation 

of work 

Bill 
Amount 
(in Rs) 

1 251/ 
31-03-2018 980907 

Const, of surface 
drainage under lat-2 of 
Dy.37 of IBC 
(Mankalagi village 
Pk.No.1092) 

9-01-2018 07-03-2018 481120-00

2 256/ 
31-03-2018 980812 

Improvement of 
roadfrom Dhulkhed 
highway (NH-13 to 
Sirnalvillagefrom 0.00 
to 2.80 Km(NH-13 to 
Sirnal village 0.00 to 
2.20 Km under SDP 
2017-18 of Indi 
(Pk.No.1070 
Indent NO.1912) 

12-02-2018 21-03-2018 3143815-00

 
 While  verification of the above work bills, the above works completion certificates  
were not enclosed in the form No.45, 46, 47 & 48  duly sigined by the Administrator. To 
submit the completion certificates enquiry ltr  No.23 dated 11-7-2018 was issued. In 
response to this, completion certificates in respect of  Sl.No.2  above mentioned bill amount 
of Rs.31,43,815-00  was submitted. But the work completion certificate of Sl.No.1 for 
Rs.4,81,120-00 was not submitted. Hence this amount of Rs.4,81,120-00  is kept under 
objection. 
 
19. Driver Services on Out Source have been obtained from M/S Muttu traders agency on 
rate  list contract basis:-   

 Payment is made  for utilizing the services  of the driver obtained from M/S Muttu 
traders agency (outsource agency) by AEE No.2 sub-Dn  and No.3 Dn Almatti  is as under:- 
 

Sl.No. Divisions 4/2016 to 31/3/2017  Vr. No. & Date 
1 FIC Div. No.3, Almatti 

11,040*12=1,32,480
019 ¢:3/11/2017 one 
month  (4/2017) 

2 FIC Sub-Div. No.11, 
Almatti 

11040*12=1,32,480
101 ¢: 3/5/2017 
(5/2017) 

 Total Rs.   2,64,960=00
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 The  amount of the above  drivers salary exceeds more than Rs.1.00 lakhs. As per the 
rule 5 of the KTPP Act, the appointments has to be made by calling the tender. Accordingly 
this has not been done. Hence Rs.2,64,960-00 is kept  under objection. In this respect an 
enquiry ltr No.13 dated 10-7-2018 was issued. 
 
20. Vehicles are taken on hire Basis:- 
 
 The following Bills have been paid for the vehicales obtained on rent basis by the 
Dn’s and Sub-Dn’s offices working under the control of the Administrator, CADA UKP, 
Bheemarayanagudi. Which are as follows:- 
                                                                                                                           Amount in Rs 

Sl. 
No Vehicle Number Monthly Rent Total payment for the year 

2017-18 
01 KA-41-1692 Rs. 29,950 Rs. 3,59,400 
02 KA-02-AD-7168 Rs. 24,950 Rs. 2,99,400 
03 KA-28-8712 Rs. 24,995 Rs. 2,99,940 
04 KA-33-4789 Rs. 24,950 Rs. 2,99,400 
05 KA-33-8146 Rs. 24,995 Rs. 2,99,940 
06 KA-33-8742 Rs. 24,950 Rs. 2,99,940 
07 KA-32-B-8178 Rs. 24,950 Rs. 2,99,940 
08 KA-33-A-8718 Rs. 24,995 Rs. 2,99,940 
09 KA-28-A-5712 Rs. 24,995 Rs. 2,99,940 
 Total  Rs. 27,56,760 

 
 As per KTPP Act 1991 under clause 4E and section (5) if the amount exceed more 
than Rs.1.00 lakh, the vehicles have to be obtained through tender process. But the Dn & 
sub-Dn’s offices have obtained the vehicales with out calling the tenders, vechicles have 
taken directly on rate list basis and the bills have been paid for Rs.27,56,760-00. In this 
respect an enquiry ltr No.15 dated 15-7-2018 was issued. Hence this amount of Rs.27,56,50-
00 is kept under objection. 
 
21. Vehicles are taken on rent without calling the tender and quotations:- 
 
 In the year the EEE No.1 FICdn AWarad has taken the vehicale on rent. In this respect 
records are not found  whether it is taken through tender or through quotations, The details 
of rent paid is shown as under:- 
                                                                                                                                      Amount in Rs 

Sl. 
No. Month HOA DBR No/Date Amount Name of Agency 

1 3/2017 CADA 10/20-04-2017 27,458 Darbhar transportations
2 4/2017 CADA 16/09-05-2017 20,965 - 
3 5/2017 CADA 32/06-06-2017 29,950 - 
4 6/2017 KBJNL 65/18-07-2017 29,950 Venkateshwar Travels 
5 7/2017 KBJNL 89/10-08-2017 29,950 -do- 
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6 8/2017 KBJNL 119/12-09-2017 29,950 -do- 
7 9/2017 KBJNL 149/07-10-2017 29,950 -do- 
8 11/2017 CADA 224/08-01-2018 29,950 -do- 
9 12/2017 CADA 225/08-01-2018 29,950 -do- 
10 01/2018 KBJNL 267/09-02-2018 29,950 -do- 
   Total 2,88,023  

 
 In this respect, an enquiry ltr No.20 dated 10-7-2018 was issued. In the reply it is 

stated that the vehicles are obtained through quotation. But as per the provision of KTPP 

Act 1999 section (4E) under article (5). If the amount exceeds more tha Rs.1.00 lakh it has to 

be taken through tender process.The vehicle was taken without calling the tender. Thus the 

paid amount of Rs.2,88,025-00 is kept under objection. 

22. Payment of Rent of vechicles:-   

 Rent of vehicle NO.KA 33  5247 of Sri.Shiva Tour and Travels is paid by the ADA(Agri 
Sub-Dn) CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi is as under. 

             Amount in Rs 
Sl.
No 

Vr. No. & 
Date 

Bill No. & 
Date 

Office Order number 
& Date 

Details Amount
 

1 38/23-5-17 16/21-2-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 20-2-2017 to 21-2-2017 4950-00

2 38/23-5-17 31/23-2-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 23-2-2017 to  4972-00

3 38/23-5-17 33/25-2-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 25-2-2017 to  4928-00

4 38/23-5-17 36/4-3-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 3-3-2017 to 4-3-2017 4895-00

5 38/23-5-17 47/7-3-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 6-3-2017 to 7-3-2017 4841-00

6 38/23-5-17 64/14-3-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 13-3-2017 to 14-3-2017 4895-00

7 38/23-5-17 72/17-3-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 16-3-2017 to 17-3-2017 4928-00

8 38/23-5-17 74/21-3-17 GPÀÈ¤/ É̄¸À/2016-17/31-2017 20-3-2017 to 21-3-2017 4895-00

    Total:- 39303-00

 
 Sl.No 1 to 8, the  amount of Rs.39,303-00 is paid to Sri Shiva Tours and Travels, 
B’gudi. As per the KTPP act the vehicle was  taken by calling the quotation. which violates 
the rules. As per 194C Income tax is not deducted @ 2% i.e. Rs.786-00. In this respect 
enquiry ltr No.27 dated:16-7-2018 was issued. Till the submission of suitable reply in this 
regard this amount of  Rs.39,303-00 is kept under recovery. 
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23. The Principal LDTC CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi has paid the amount without calling 
the quotation, 

 Without calling the quotation, amount paid by the Principal, LDTC, CADA-UKP, 
Bheemarayanagudi is as under: 
                                                                                                                                             Amount in Rs 

Sl. 
No 

Vr. No. 
& Date 

Bill No. 
& Date 

Name of 
Agency 

Office Order 
number & Date Details Amount 

 

1 393/ 
31-3-18 

180/ 
27-3-18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi Enter 

Prises 
Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/ 2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Measurement 
6X4 is made for 

asian paint 
writing on office 

board. 

5000-00 

2 393/ 
31-3-18 

183/ 
28-3-18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi 
Enter 
prises 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/ 2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Two times asian 
paint measuring 
6X4 writing on 
office board. 

5000-00 

3 393/ 
31-3-18 

185/ 
29-3-18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi 
Enter 
prises 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/ 2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Office doors, 
walls painting 

and other works. 
4800-00 

4 393/ 
31-3-18 

186/ 
30-3-18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi 
Enter 
prises 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/ 2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Two times asian 
paint measuring 

6X4 writing of RTI 
act information. 

5000-00 

5 393/ 
31-3-18 

188/ 
3-1-3-

18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi 
Enter 
prises 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 

31-3-2018 
 5000-00 

6 393/ 
31-3-18 

722/ 
27-3-18 

Sri. Sai 
Balagi 
Enter 
prises 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Two times asian 
paint measuring 

6X4 writing. 
3860-00 

7 393/ 
31-3-18 

723/ 
28-3-18 

Phalki 
Traders, 

Shahapur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 

31-3-2018 

Painting training 
room  measuring 

6X4 . 
2566-00 

8 393/ 
31-3-18 

724/ 
29-3-18 

Phalki 
Traders, 

Shahapur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ: 
PÀÈPÁ:¹-1/r¹© /2017-

18 31-3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

training. 
3600-00 

9 393/ 
31-3-18 

729/ 
31-3-18 

Phalki 
Traders, 

Shahapur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ: 
PÀÈPÁ:¹-1/r¹©/ 2017-

18 31-3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

training. 
4990-00 
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10 395/ 
31-3-18 

2953/ 
29-3-18 

Phalki 
Traders, 

Shahapur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 31-

3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

chamber 
partition and 

windows 

4938-00 

11 395/ 
31-3-18 

2954/ 
30-3-18 

Phalki 
Traders, 

Shahapur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 31-

3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

chamber 
partition and 

windows 

4938-00 

12 395/ 
31-3-18  Plus Point 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18 31-

3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

chamber 
partition and 

windows 

4800-00 

13 395/ 
31-3-18  Plus Point 

Raichur 

¸ÀA.¥Áæ¨sÀÆCvÀAPÉÃ:PÀÈPÁ:
¹-1/r¹©/2017-18  

31-3-2018 

Purchase of 
equipments for 

office and 
chamber   

partition and 
windows 

4720-00 

     Total:- 54274-00
 
1. As per the MCE 1958 rule 55(49) above Rs.5,000-00 to 1.00 lakhs, the execution of 
work is to be carried out through calling quotations.It is observed that there was split in 
purchases which is done deliberately to avoid calling quotation. 
 
2. Sl.No.7-11 Shows items like  painting to the training room, doors and windows  of 
the chamber, decoration items for the Partition are not obtained as per the MCE 1958 rule 
55(49). It shows that purchases made at their level in fractions. Hence the amount paid 
Rs,19,954-00 to Palki Traders, Shahapur, is kept under objections. 
 
3. Shown at Sl.No.12-13 materials for the chamber of  the officer, partition of the staff 

and for window purchase made in fractions at their level by not following the rules, without 

following the MCE 1958 55 (49) rules, quotations have not called and amount of Rs.9520-00 

is paid to Raichur firm is kept under objection. 

 
 All the above works was executed in fractions at their lelvel without calling the  

tenders. As per MCE 1958 quotations have to be called. In this respect to submit the 

clarification. In this respect enquiry  letter No.30 dated:17-7-2018 was issued. Till the 

submisision of clarification in this regard thus amount of Rs.54,274-00 is kept under 

objection. 
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24. Services of out source employees have taken from Manish Man Power Agency:- 
 
 In the year 2017-18, bills have been paid for the  service of employees obtained on 
out source basis from the Manish Man Power Agency. The details are on under:- 
 

       Amount in Rs. 

Sl.No Vr.No/Date Amount 

1 Vr.No.48/26-5-2017  D.C.Bill No.10 96,006-00 

2 Vr.No.97/17-6-2017  D.C.Bill No .21 42,320-00 

3 Vr.No.56/18-7-2017  D.C.Bill No.34 35,419-00 

4 Vr.No.115/08-9-2017  D.C.Bill No.54 59,951-00 

5 Vr.No.05/09-10-2017  D.C.Bill No.62 45,295-00 

6 Vr.No.07/04-11-2017  D.C.Bill No.68 45,295-00 

7 Vr.No.87/22-11-2017  D.C.Bill No.85 35,419-00 

8 Vr.No.36/15-12-2017  D.C.Bill No.92 57,009-00 

9 Vr.No.81/19-01-2018  D.C.Bill No.105 40,425-00 

10 Vr.No.135/31-01-2018  D.C.Bill No.107 35,419-00 

11 Vr.No.86/23-02-2018  D.C.Bill No.117 35,419-00 

12 Vr.No.420/31-03-2018  D.C.Bill No.420 21,590-00 

13 Vr.No.434/31-03-2018  D.C.Bill No  . 46,214-00 

 MlÄÖ gÀÆ. 5,95,781-00 

 
1) The total amount paid to the said agency  is  Rs.5,95,781-00. The EPF & ESI is to be 

paid to the concerned  department is as under. 

2) As per the provision of  KTPP Act 1999 under rule 5, if the amount exceeds above 

1.00 lakhs the services of  the out sources employees have to taken by calling the 

tenders. And an amount of Rs.5,95,781-00 is paid. Hence the paid amount of 

Rs.5,95,781-00 is kept under objection. 

3) As per section 194C, Income tax is to be deducted from the agency @ 2% on the paid 
amount of Rs.5,95,781-00. And Income tax amount of Rs.11,915-62 @ 2% is not 
deducted. 
 

 Agreement has to be made with the concerned agency. But it is found  in the audit 
that agreement is not made. In this respect an enquiry ltr No.36 dated 18-7-2018 was 
issued to  submit the suitable reply for all these points to the audit. Till such compliance to 
the audit, the Income Tax of Rs.11,916-62 is kept under recovery and the amount of 
Rs.5,95,781-00 is kept under objection. 
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25. Payment of surrender leave encashment benfit to Sri.Manzoor Ahmed, Typist:- 

 
 Surrender leave encashment amount is sanctioned and paid to Sri. Manzoor Ahmed 

for the calender year 2018, and the period from 17-1-2018 to 31-1-2018 for 15 days. Details 

are as under:- 

 
Sl.
No Vr.No.& Date Officials Details Amount Paid 

(in Rs) 

1 162/31-01-2018 
Ch.No.958389 

Sri.Manzoor Ahmed  O/O the EE, 

KBJNL, Div.2 Hasnapur. Rs. 14,888=00 

 
 Govt. has issued order for payment of surrender leave encashment benfit vide order 

no. DEA4:¸ÉÃ¤¸ÉÃ2017 ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¢£ÁAPÀ: 20-11-2017. Accordingly this benefit is entilled by 

group A, B, C employees from April-2018. Sri.Manzoor Ahmed, Typist belongs to group C 

employees. Accordingly the benfit was to be extended to him from April to December 2018. 

Instead of that payment is made to him in the month of January-2018. In this respect a 

enquiry ltr No.22 dated 11-7-2018 was issued to submit the suitable clarification in this 

regard. The Answer submitted to the audit was not satisfactory. Hence the amount of 

Rs.14,888-00 is kept under recovery. 

26. Reimbursment of Medical Bill:- 
 
 Sri.Arvind ,AE has undergone Eye surgery from Dr:Veersh.H.Jewoor, MBBS, Anugraha 

Eye Hospital, Main Road, Vijayapur.  As per Rule 8 the said  hospital is not included in the list 

of Karanataka Government Servant Medical Attendance Rules 1963 Schedule. If the 

treatment is done in the hospitals which are not approved. For that amount of expenditure  

incurred is to be got approved from the Director, Family Health and Welfare Department, 

Anandarao Road, Bangalore. But you have stated that he is eligible for caliming 

reimbursement vide  G.O.No.DEPR/SMSR/2000 dated 22-02-2000, The said official A.E. is 

working in the office of the AEE, Sub-Dn 16, Rampur. Hence this has to be approved from 

the District Surgen, Vijayapur.  Instead of that the bill got approved by the District Surgeon, 

Yadgir. Hence it is directed to submit the suitable reply to the audit. In this respect  

approved order  of the government  be submitted to the audit. Till its submission Rs.15,000-

00 is kept under objection. In this regard a enquiry ltr No.24 dated 11-7-2018 was issued. 
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27. Deduction of KGID Premium in the Officer/Staff salary:- 
Amount in Rs. 

Sl.
No 

Head 
of A/C 

Vr.No/ 
Date Officials Details 

Deducted 
KGID 

Premium 

Deducted 
Amount Difference 

1 2705 
03/ 

5-8-2017 

Sri.Md.Taher Hussain, 
Audit Officer, Pay 

Scale 22800-43200 
2060-00 1000-00 1060-00 

2 2705 -do- 
Sri.Channabasava,A.H
onnhalli. A.E. Pay Scale 

22800-43200 

2060-00 1500-00 560-00 

 
 The KGID Premium has to be deducted in the salaries of the employees according to 
their post held by them as per the rate prescribed by the KGID department. The above table 
shows the case is an example. Accordingly it is directed to verify the bills of Division and 
Sub-Division offices and  take  the action. In this respect an enquiry ltr No.26 dated             
16-7-2018 was issued. 
 
28. Deduction of Income Tax (TDS) is not made in the Honororium Paid to the Chairman:- 
 
 Monthly Honororium is paid to the CADA Chairman, Bheemarayanagudi, is as 
follows:-  
                                                                                                                                         Amount in Rs 

Sl.
No Vr.No./Date Details of 

Chairman 
Rate per 
month 

Period of 
Amount paid Amount 

1 3/28-4-2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sri.Jakkappa 
S.Yadave 

55,000 4/2017 55,000 
2 60/31-5-2017 55,000 5/2017 55,000 
3 159/30-6-2017 55,000 6/2017 55,000 
4 142/31-7-2017 55,000 7/2017 55,000 
5 01/5-9-2017 55,000 8/2017 55,000 
6 158/28-9-2017 55,000 9/2017 55,000 
7 80/31-10-2017 55,000 10/2017 55,000 
8 01/4-12-2017 55,000 11/2017 55,000 
9 01/1/1-2018 55,000 12/2017 55,000 

10 01/1-2-2018 55,000 1/2018 55,000 
11 104/27-2-2018 55,000 2/2018 55,000 
12 182/31-3-2018 55,000 3/2018 55,000 

  Total:- 6,60,000  6,60,000 
 
 As per the IncomeTax Act, Section 194J, in honorium Income Tax is to be deducted 
@ the rate of 10%. In the year 2017-18 Rs.6,60,000/- was paid to the Chairman as a 
honororium.  In the honororium  Income Tax  was  not  deduted,  which is about  
Rs.66,000/-In this respect enquiry ltr No.28 dated 16-07-2018  was issued. Hence 
Rs.66,000/- was kept under recovery. 
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29. Promotion was given to the Agriculture Assistants by  Up-Grading the post as an 
Assistant Agriculture  Officer:- 

Ref:- 1) Government Order No.AHD/89ADS/2006 Bangalore, dated 30-11-2007 
        2) Order of the Commissioner Office Deaprtment of Agricuture Bangalore 
               No.AD1/AAO- 2/Promotion/43/2008-09/ dated 28-5-2012. 

 
 While in the audit of TA Bills amounting to Rs.18,558/- Vr.No.410 dated:31-3-2018, 
for the year 2017-18 it was found that promotion was accorded as AAO by Up-grading the 
post of  Agriculture Assistant. In the promotion from the post of Agriculture Assistant to 
Assistant Agriculture officer, the following observations is made. 
 
1. As per your office order no.CADA/EST-1/23/2015-16 dated:5-8-2016  promotion was 
given to  43  Agriculture Assistants to the   post of AAO by up-grading  the said  post in the 
pay scale Rs.21600-40050. As per the Karanataka CADA C&R rules 1987 schecule –II Sl.No.17 
the post of assistant agriculture officer is to be filled up in the ratio of 75% from the 
agriculture department by deputation and 25% from CADA by promotion. As per the 
vacancy report statement of  for the year 2015-16, in the month of January-2016, in the 
office of the Land Development Officer (Agri), CADA-UKP, Bheemanayanagudi and its 
subordinate offices information only 13 post are sanctioned. All the 13 post are vacant. 
Hence for 13 posts @ the rate of 25% post i.e. 3 posts. Accordingly 3 AAO posts are to be 
filled up. 
 
2. As per the said C&R rules to accord promotion from the post of Agriculture 
Assistants to Assistant Agriculture Officer, they must have the prescribed the qualification 
i.e. S.S.L.C or its euqlivent or with Diploma in Agricultural Engineering or its equlivent 
examination recognised by the government, as per the detail list of  service particulars of 
the staff at Sl.No.8 out of the 43  promoted Assistant Agricultural Officers, none of them is 
holding the  prescribed qualification as per the C&R. 
 
3. As per C&R rules schedule-II col.5 the Competent Authority to fill up the post of 
Assistant Agriculture Officer  is CADA Authority / Government. But the Administrator, CADA-
UKP has given the promotions to 43 Agricultural Assistant as AAO at his level without 
intimation to the Government nor to the Director, CADA or from the Competent Authority. 
 
4. In the C&R it was not found that the Administrator,CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi is 
a competent authority to accord the promotion to 43 AA to the post of AAO, In this respect 
if any Notification or Amendment  order is issued be produced to the audit. 
5. As per the above refered Government Order those Agricultural Assistant who have 
rendered the services more than   20 years as an Agricultural Assistant can be considered for 
the post of AAO. According to the said order the Agricultural Assistant working under the 
control of CADA canot be considerd as AAO. As per this order in addition to this they have to 
render the service continuously more than 20 years as a Agricultural Assistant, But the 
service particulars statement of the Agricultural Assistant for becoming AAO. Statement 
under col-7 shows that all the 43 officers,  have rendered only 18 years of service. 
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6. As per the above refered  Order of the Commissioner Office, Department of 
Agriculture, Bangalore No.AD1/AAO-2/Promotion/43/2008-09/ dated 19-5-2012, the head 
of the department is the appointing authority for recruitment of group B post. For granting 
promotion, order is there to constitute departmental promotion committee, consisting with 
the head of the department and the other senior officers, the said posts belongs to 
Agricultural Department, hence the promotion has also to be accorded by the Agricultural 
Department. 
 
 In the audit it was found that  as per the above detail points  which shows that  there 
is a violation of the rules in granting the promotions. Hence it is directed to submit the 
clarification for the above points with necessary documents and records to the audit. In this 
respect audit ltr No.39 dated 20-7-2018 was issued. 
 
30. General Opinion:- 
 
 This audit report is prepared on the basis of the records produced to the audit. The 
successfull bidders of e-procurement have to submit 5% of the FSD amount before 
execution of the Agreement. But it is noted that this is being deducted in the running bills. In 
addition to this while calling the tenders and execution of the agreement K1, K2, K3, e-
procurement conditions (Clauses) have not been incorporated. This issue is taken very  
serious  by the audit. In addition to this, in preparation of  the budget  it was found that 
there was a huge difference in the receipts and expenditure. Why the authority is 
maintaining the accounts in the single entry system.In the opinion of the audit, if the 
accounts are maintained in the double entry book keeping system it would be possible to 
bring accuracy and fairness in the maintainance of the books of accounts. 
 
 

, Sd/-   
Addlitional Director, 

Karanataka State Audit & Accounts Department, 
Regional office, Kalaburgi 
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Annexure-"A" 

RECONCILIATION OF CADA ACCOUNT NO 52187860160 

FOR THE MONTH OF  THE YEAR 2017-18 

A)Transaction Details:- 
 

Sl. No Details Amount Remarks

1 
Opening 
Balance 

222212127.00
  

2 Receipts 1121945689.00
  

 Total 1344157816.00
  

3 Payments 1267190733.00
  

4 
Closing 
Balance 

76967083.00
  

 

B) Reconciliation Statement:- 
 

Sl.  
No 

Details Amount 
Sl. 
No 

Details Amount 

1 Closing Balance 
as per Cash Book 

76967083.00 

1 Closing 
Balance as 
per Pass 
Book 

480052022.00

2 Un encashed 
cheques 

403166314.00 

2  credited to 
cash book 
but not 
account in 
pass book. 

81375.00

3 Direct Credited in 
Bank but not 
accounted In cash 
book 

0.00 

3   

0.00

  
Total 480133397.00  Total 480133397.00

 

 

Chief Accounts Officer, 

CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi. 
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Direct cretied in Bank   but not accounted in cash book   
for the Month  MARCH -2018 (KBJNL  A/C.No.52187866504) 

(E-Portal EMD) 

SL. 
No. 

Date  Amount Remarks 

1 2 3 4 

1 27-12-2017 50000.00
  

2 27-12-2017 20000.00
  

3 26-03-2018 71700.00
  

4 26-03-2018 75500.00
  

5 26-03-2018 90600.00
  

6 26-03-2018 64200.00
  

7 26-03-2018 25000.00
  

8 26-03-2018 27300.00
  

9 26-03-2018 32300.00
  

10 26-03-2018 72900.00
  

11 26-03-2018 45100.00
  

  Total 574600.00
  

un-encashed/Suspence/ A/c. KBJNL 17-18   
 

Chief Accounts Officer, 

CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi. 
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Details of Unencashed Cheques as on 31.03.2018 
(K.B.J.N.L A/C.No.52187866504) 

Date Cheque No. Amount 
I Previous Cheques 

 20-07-16 ,003932 10359.00 
 19-09-16 ,004074 212.00 
 06-02-17 553330 17300.00 

17-10-2017 892076 9065.00 
17-01-2018 958379 120500.00 

  Tota: (A) 157436.00 
Mar-18 

 19-03-18 958443 24450.00 
 27-03-18 958450 30417.00 
 31-03-18 958451 7394124.00 
 31-03-18 958452 1053199.00 
 31-03-18 958453 100820.00 
 31-03-18 958454 45064.00 
 31-03-18 958455 16062.00 
 31-03-18 958456 63496.00 
 31-03-18 958457 6811.00 
 31-03-18 958458 7995.00 
 31-03-18 958459 440751.00 
 31-03-18 958460 19923.00 
 31-03-18 958461 24495.00 
 31-03-18 958462 24495.00 
 31-03-18 958463 36033.00 
 31-03-18 958464 33604.00 
 31-03-18 958465 16223.00 
 31-03-18 958466 11197.00 
 31-03-18 958467 13031.00 
 31-03-18 958468 393073.00 
 31-03-18 958469 2286653.00 
 31-03-18 958470 44487.00 
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 31-03-18 958471 2003271.00 
 31-03-18 958472 1434273.00 
 31-03-18 958473 1209359.00 
 31-03-18 958474 4060591.00 
 31-03-18 958475 125629.00 
 31-03-18 958476 177366.00 
 31-03-18 958477 53652.00 
 31-03-18 958478 17720.00 
 31-03-18 958479 68336.00 
 31-03-18 958480 30250.00 
 31-03-18 958481 4627.00 
 31-03-18 958482 185636.00 
 31-03-18 958483 4697.00 
 31-03-18 958484 13530.00 
 31-03-18 958485 33441.00 
 31-03-18 958486 12800.00 
 31-03-18 958487 13450.00 
 31-03-18 958488 52370.00 
 31-03-18 958489 13100.00 
 31-03-18 958490 471044.00 
 31-03-18 958491 700983.00 
 31-03-18 958492 4215.00 

  Tota: (B) 22776743.00 

  
Grand Total Rs. 

(A+B) 22934179.00 
un-encashed 17-18 /Reconsil 
KBJNL 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Accounts Officer, 

CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi. 
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MONTH WISE EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 
(KBJNL  A/C.No.52187866504) 

CADAD FUND 

SL. No. Date  Amount Remarks 

1 2 3 4 
RECEIPT     

1 .Apr-2017 12086615.00   
2 .May-2017 11956898.00   
3 .June-2017 31904939.00   
4 .July-2017 6305.00   
5 .Aug-2017 15517735.00   
6 .Sep-2017 23938506.00   
7 .Oct-2017 4610716.00   
8 .Nove-2017 21792222.00   
9 .Dec-2017 11422461.00   
10 .Jan-2018 22073998.00   
11 .Feb-2018 11495000.00   
12 .Mar-2018 23786518.00   

  Total 190591913.00   
PAYMENT     

1 .Apr-2017 21090459.00   
2 .May-2017 9431334.00   
3 .June-2017 32594229.00   
4 .July-2017 4223495.00   
5 .Aug-2017 13548681.00   
6 .Sep-2017 21767199.00   
7 .Oct-2017 5466146.00   
8 .Nove-2017 16335518.00   
9 .Dec-2017 12915542.00   
10 .Jan-2018 20037390.00   
11 .Feb-2018 13592519.00   
12 .Mar-2018 25809228.00   
  Total 196811740.00   

un-encashed/Suspence/ A/c. KBJNL 17-18   
 

Chief Accounts Officer, 

CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi. 
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Annexure-"A" 
 

RECONCILIATION OF KBJNL ACCOUNT NO 52187866504 
FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 

 

A) Transaction Details : 
 

Sl. 
No 

Details Amount Remarks 

1 Opening Balance 12542460.00
  

2 Receipts 190591913.00
  

  Total 203134373.00
  

3 Payments 196811740.00

  

4 Closing Balance 6322633.00

  
 
B)  Reconciliation Statement:- 
 

Sl.  
No 

Details Amount 
Sl
N
o 

Details Amount 

1 Closing Balance as 
per Cash Book 6322633.00

1 Closing Balance as 
per Pass Book 17390235.00

2 Un encashed 
cheques 

22934179.00

2 Excess debit/in Pass 
book as dated 21-11-
2016 to be recovered 
by Bankers 

198210.00

3 Direct Credited in 
Bank but not 
accounted In cash 
book 

574600.00

3 Grant taken credited 
to cash book but not 
accounted in pass 
book. 

12011000.00

    

 

4 Receipt taken credited 
to cash book but not 
accounted in pass 
book to be traced 

231967.00

  
Total 29831412.00  Total 29831412.00

C2KBJNL Reconcilation 17-18  Excel (unencashed Cheques) 

 

Chief Accounts Officer, 

CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi. 
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MONTH WISE EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 
(CADA  A/C.No.52187860160) 

CADAD FUND 

SL. 
No. 

Date Amount Remarks 

1 2 3 4 
RECEIPT 

1 .Apr-2017 2731424.00 

2 .May-2017 119784272.00 

3 .June-2017 2383073.00 

4 .July-2017 93777175.00 

5 .Aug-2017 480769.00 

6 .Sep-2017 74579276.00 

7 .Oct-2017 133836108.00 

8 .Nove-2017 204179956.00 

9 .Dec-2017 12445586.00 

10 .Jan-2018 77066767.00 

11 .Feb-2018 101516635.00 

12 .Mar-2018 299164648.00 

Total 1121945689.00 
PAYMENT 

1 .Apr-2017 4461998.00 

2 .May-2017 45087736.00 

3 .June-2017 94388844.00 

4 .July-2017 88821118.00 

5 .Aug-2017 5971729.00 

6 .Sep-2017 101099451.00 

7 .Oct-2017 67334213.00 

8 .Nove-2017 70884512.00 

9 .Dec-2017 84952679.00 

10 .Jan-2018 61351029.00 

11 .Feb-2018 137304082.00 

12 .Mar-2018 505533342.00 

Total 1267190733.00 
un-encashed/Suspence/ A/c. CADA  17-

18 

 
        Chief Accounts Officer, 
                                            CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi 
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Details of Unencashed Cheques as on 31.03.2018 

(CADA A/C.No.52187860160 

SL. No. Date    Amount 

1 3   4 

Previous Cheques   

1 16.10.15  834475 300.00

2  21-03-16 830262 10855.00

3  31-03-16 830321 35254.00

4  05-08-16 246032 22873.00

5 08-09-16 360996 20608.00

6  28-09-17 336928 37500.00

7 04-11-17 337014 1550.00

8  31-01-18 791095 6460.00

9 23-02-18 791148 35419.00

Total (A)  170819.00
    Mar-18 

1 15-03-2018 791213 205637.00

2 17-03-2018 952876 2755086.00

3 19-03-2018 952879 5000.00

4 19-03-2018 952881 3500.00

5 19-03-2018 952882 2392.00

6 23-03-2018 952902 29351.00

7 27-03-2018 952919 86383.00

8 27-03-2018 952924 1930794.00

9 27-03-2018 952930 1781824.00

10 28-03-2018 952935 4547025.00

11 28-03-2018 952939 3230146.00

12 28-03-2018 952943 7752000.00

13 28-03-2018 952945 2124.00

14 28-03-2018 952946 64000.00

15 28-03-2018 952947 14370.00

16 28-03-2018 952948 4853.00

17 28-03-2018 952950 1998317.00

18 28-03-2018 980751 570859.00

19 28-03-2018 980752 301857.00

20 28-03-2018 980753 1620837.00
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21 28-03-2018 980754 1692771.00

22 28-03-2018 980755 26797.00

23 28-03-2018 980756 829169.00

24 28-03-2018 980757 998234.00

25 31-03-2018 980758 55000.00

26 31-03-2018 980759 1101061.00

27 31-03-2018 980760 245166.00

28 31-03-2018 980761 7025.00

29 31-03-2018 980762 7025.00

30 31-03-2018 980763 188689.00

31 31-03-2018 980764 912679.00

32 31-03-2018 980765 327458.00

33 31-03-2018 980766 2040252.00

34 31-03-2018 980767 30000.00

35 31-03-2018 980768 253500.00

36 31-03-2018 980769 5034613.00

37 31-03-2018 980770 271890.00

38 31-03-2018 980771 2480315.00

39 31-03-2018 980772 410923.00

40 31-03-2018 980773 1481504.00

41 31-03-2018 980774 12134260.00

42 31-03-2018 980775 2516787.00

43 31-03-2018 980776 2416678.00

44 31-03-2018 980777 1131337.00

45 31-03-2018 980778 1080552.00

46 31-03-2018 980779 821790.00

47 31-03-2018 980780 743526.00

48 31-03-2018 980781 1174607.00

49 31-03-2018 980782 170601.00

50 31-03-2018 980783 3399873.00

51 31-03-2018 980784 2821214.00

52 31-03-2018 980785 569152.00

53 31-03-2018 980786 824329.00

54 31-03-2018 980787 1472122.00

55 31-03-2018 980788 1078681.00

56 31-03-2018 980789 7432972.00

57 31-03-2018 980790 2312150.00
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58 31-03-2018 980791 4361612.00

59 31-03-2018 980792 972757.00

60 31-03-2018 980793 323801.00

61 31-03-2018 980794 405199.00

62 31-03-2018 980795 1009741.00

63 31-03-2018 980796 387055.00

64 31-03-2018 980797 219550.00

65 31-03-2018 980798 9483.00

66 31-03-2018 980799 53158.00

67 31-03-2018 980800 12642.00

68 31-03-2018 980801 2544246.00

69 31-03-2018 980802 139948.00

70 31-03-2018 980803 2819527.00

71 31-03-2018 980804 4678945.00

72 31-03-2018 980805 3221564.00

73 31-03-2018 980806 6337694.00

74 31-03-2018 980807 436465.00

75 31-03-2018 980808 1216874.00

76 31-03-2018 980809 484233.00

77 31-03-2018 980810 49666.00

78 31-03-2018 980811 1351548.00

79 31-03-2018 980812 2824293.00

80 31-03-2018 980813 877327.00

81 31-03-2018 980814 500327.00

82 31-03-2018 980815 1585704.00

83 31-03-2018 980816 475516.00

84 31-03-2018 980817 5500858.00

85 31-03-2018 980818 252909.00

86 31-03-2018 980819 1608757.00

87 31-03-2018 980820 5750374.00

88 31-03-2018 980821 2962974.00

89 31-03-2018 980822 399533.00

90 31-03-2018 980823 4187683.00

91 31-03-2018 980824 2904088.00

92 31-03-2018 980825 453869.00

93 31-03-2018 980826 462055.00

94 31-03-2018 980827 453869.00



 
 

-38- 
 

95 31-03-2018 980828 593485.00

96 31-03-2018 980829 17995237.00

97 31-03-2018 980830 3266472.00

98 31-03-2018 980831 26801.00

99 31-03-2018 980832 13625.00

100 31-03-2018 980833 1719106.00

101 31-03-2018 980834 822713.00

102 31-03-2018 980835 20755.00

103 31-03-2018 980836 878995.00

104 31-03-2018 980837 659269.00

105 31-03-2018 980838 257872.00

106 31-03-2018 980839 1154285.00

107 31-03-2018 980840 922025.00

108 31-03-2018 980841 899398.00

109 31-03-2018 980842 298128.00

110 31-03-2018 980843 445750.00

111 31-03-2018 980844 709077.00

112 31-03-2018 980845 2326.00

113 31-03-2018 980846 423210.00

114 31-03-2018 980847 826144.00

115 31-03-2018 980848 465390.00

116 31-03-2018 980849 5670857.00

117 31-03-2018 980850 814664.00

118 31-03-2018 980851 307302.00

119 31-03-2018 980852 1092056.00

120 31-03-2018 980853 232654.00

121 31-03-2018 980854 29445.00

122 31-03-2018 980855 1352499.00

123 31-03-2018 980856 1192071.00

124 31-03-2018 980857 128787.00

125 31-03-2018 980858 29351.00

126 31-03-2018 980859 774802.00

127 31-03-2018 980860 59435.00

128 31-03-2018 980861 421348.00

129 31-03-2018 980862 420409.00

130 31-03-2018 980863 551197.00

131 31-03-2018 980864 1538853.00
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132 31-03-2018 980865 492407.00

133 31-03-2018 980866 335753.00

134 31-03-2018 980867 3151.00

135 31-03-2018 980868 16882.00

136 31-03-2018 980869 37605.00

137 31-03-2018 980870 37561.00

138 31-03-2018 980871 37694.00

139 31-03-2018 980872 1995000.00

140 31-03-2018 980873 30037.00

141 31-03-2018 980874 734.00

142 31-03-2018 980875 5001.00

143 31-03-2018 980876 44600.00

144 31-03-2018 980877 24284.00

145 31-03-2018 980878 15175.00

146 31-03-2018 980879 1749709.00

147 31-03-2018 980880 70174.00

148 31-03-2018 980881 604063.00

149 31-03-2018 980882 147000.00

150 31-03-2018 980883 176400.00

151 31-03-2018 980884 310655.00

152 31-03-2018 980885 cancalled

153 31-03-2018 980886 185015.00

154 31-03-2018 980887 21590.00

155 31-03-2018 980888 450.00

156 31-03-2018 980889 1638409.00

157 31-03-2018 980890 3134035.00

158 31-03-2018 980891 3081215.00

159 31-03-2018 980892 368704.00

160 31-03-2018 980893 242228.00

161 31-03-2018 980894 662941.00

162 31-03-2018 980895 46214.00

163 31-03-2018 980896 328417.00

164 31-03-2018 980897 1230037.00

165 31-03-2018 980898 199796.00

166 31-03-2018 980899 2347054.00

167 31-03-2018 980900 18251.00

168 31-03-2018 980901 918584.00
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169 31-03-2018 980902 1580102.00

170 31-03-2018 980903 137014.00

171 31-03-2018 980904 2200.00

172 31-03-2018 980905 33165.00

173 31-03-2018 980906 158450.00

174 31-03-2018 980907 82520.00

175 31-03-2018 980908 4569715.00

176 31-03-2018 980909 654208.00

177 31-03-2018 980910 24422.00

178 31-03-2018 980911 12300.00

179 31-03-2018 980912 1211985.00

180 31-03-2018 980913 2888740.00

181 31-03-2018 980914 14280.00

182 31-03-2018 980915 1510632.00

183 31-03-2018 980916 444759.00

184 31-03-2018 980917 21117121.00

185 31-03-2018 980918 100000.00

186 31-03-2018 980919 7445497.00

187 31-03-2018 980920 256903.00

188 31-03-2018 980921 940745.00

189 31-03-2018 980922 1029218.00

190 31-03-2018 980923 141572000.00

 
 

Total (B)  402995495.00

 
 

Grand Total  403166314.00
 
 
 
 
        Chief Accounts Officer, 
           CADA-UKP,Bheemarayanagudi 
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À ªÁ¶ðPÀ ªÀgÀ¢

¥ÀjZÀAiÀÄ:-

	 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ ¸ÀªÀðvÉÆÃªÀÄÄR C©üªÀÈ¢ÞUÁV PÀÈµÁÚ ªÉÄÃ®ÝAqÉ AiÉÆÃd£É CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ 
¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀªÀ£ÀÄß 1979-80gÀ°è ¢£ÁAPÀ 11-12-1979 gÀAzÀÄ PÉÃAzÀæ PÀbÉÃj PÀ®§ÄgÀVAiÀÄ°è C¹ÛvÀéPÉÌ §A¢zÉ. ±Á¸À£À§zÀÞ 
ªÀÄAqÀ½AiÀiÁV PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛzÉ. 1981gÀ°è EzÀgÀ PÉÃAzÀæ PÀbÉÃjAiÀÄ£ÀÄß PÀ®§ÄgÀV¬ÄAzÀ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrUÉ 
¸ÀÜ¼ÁAvÀj¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ. PÀ£ÁðlPÀ «zsÁ£À ªÀÄAqÀ®ªÀÅ CAVÃPÀj¹zÀ PÀ£ÁðlPÀ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ 
C¢ü¤AiÀÄªÀÄ 1980gÀ PÁ¬ÄzÉAiÀÄAvÉ gÀa¸À¯ÁVzÉ. F ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ ªÁå¦ÛUÉ ̈ ÁUÀ®PÉÆÃl, «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ, PÀ®§ÄgÀV, 
AiÀiÁzÀVj ªÀÄvÀÄÛ gÁAiÀÄZÀÆgÀ MlÄÖ 5 f¯ÉèUÀ¼À ¨ÁUÀ®PÉÆÃl, dªÀÄRAr, ©Ã¼ÀV, «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ, EAr, ¹AzÀV, 
ªÀÄÄzÉÝÃ©ºÁ¼À, §¸ÀªÀ¨ÁUÉÃªÁr, eÉÃªÀgÀV, ̧ ÀÄgÀ¥ÀÆgÀ, ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ, gÁAiÀÄZÀÆgÀ, zÉÃªÀzÀÄUÀð ªÀÄvÀÄÛ °AUÀ¸ÀÄUÀÆgÀ 
MlÄÖ 15 vÁ®ÆèPÀUÀ¼À°è ¤ÃgÁªÀj AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼ÀÄ ¸ÉÃjªÉ. F ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀªÀÅ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ºÁUÀÆ §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ 
¤ªÀiÁðt, ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ-dªÀ¼ÀÄ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±À ¨sÀÆ«Ä AiÉÆÃUÀå¥Àr¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ, CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛUÀ¼À ¤ªÀiÁðt, ¥ÁævÀåQëPÉ, ¤ÃgÀÄ 
§¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À gÀZÀ£É, ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÀÈ¶ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ «¸ÀÛgÀuÁ PÁAiÀÄðUÀ¼À£ÀÄß C£ÀÄµÁ×£À PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼À 
ªÉÄÃ°éZÁgÀuÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß £ÉÆÃrPÉÆ¼ÀÄîwÛzÉ.

GzÉÝÃ±ÀUÀ¼ÀÄ:-

	 PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ PÉ®¸ÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¸ÀÄUÀªÀÄªÁV £ÀqÉAiÀÄ®Ä C£ÀÄPÀÆ®ªÁUÀÄªÀAvÉ DqÀ½vÁvÀäPÀ 
ºÁUÀÆ vÁAwæPÀ, ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÀÈ¶ ¸ÉÃªÉUÀ¼ÀÄ ¸ÀPÁ®PÉÌ MzÀUÀÄªÀAvÉ ªÀiÁqÀ®Ä ¸ÀÆPÀÛ ªÀiÁUÀðzÀ±Àð£À, 
¤zÉÃð±À£ÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß gÀÆ¦¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀPÁÌV ««zsÀ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ E¯ÁSÉUÀ¼À £ÀÄjvÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀtÚ gÉÊvÀgÀÄ, PÀÄ±À® 
PÀ«ÄðUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ PÁ«ÄðPÀ, ¥Àj²µÀÖ eÁw ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥Àj²µÀÖ ¥ÀAUÀqÀzÀ gÉÊvÀ ̧ ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ M¼ÀUÉÆAqÀAvÉ ªÉÄÃ°éZÁgÀuÉUÁV 
¸ÀPÁðgÀªÀÅ gÀa¹zÉ. F ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀªÀÅ ªÀÄÆgÀÄ wAUÀ½UÉÆªÉÄä ̧ À¨sÉ ̧ ÉÃj CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ C©üªÀÈ¢ÞUÉ ̧ ÀA§A¢ü¹zÀ 
¸ÀªÀÄ¸ÉåUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ºÁUÀÆ zsÉÆÃgÀuÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¥Àj²Ã°¸ÀÄvÀÛzÉ. 

	 PÀÈµÁÚ ªÉÄÃ®ÝAqÉ AiÉÆÃd£ÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß 10 ®PÀë ºÉPÉÖÃgï ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀPÉÌ ¤ÃgÁªÀj MzÀV¸ÀÄªÀ UÀÄj¬ÄAzÀ 
¥ÁægÀA©ü¸À¯ÁVzÉ. MlÄÖ AiÉÆÃd£ÉAiÀÄ°è J ¹ÌÃªÀiï ªÀÄvÀÄÛ © ¹ÌÃªÀiï£À°è «AUÀr¸À¯ÁVzÉ. J ¹ÌÃªÀiï£À ¥ÀæPÁgÀ 
ªÉÆzÀ®£ÉÃ ºÀAvÀzÀ°è 4.25 ®PÀë ºÉPÉÖÃgï ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀPÉÌ ¤ÃgÁªÀj ¸Ë®¨sÀå MzÀV¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ JgÀqÀ£ÉÃ ºÀAvÀzÀ°è KvÀ 
¤ÃgÁªÀj ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÁ®ÄªÉUÀ¼À ªÀÄÆ®PÀ 1,97,120.00 ®PÀë ºÉPÉÖÃgï ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀPÉÌ ¤ÃgÁªÀj ¸Ë®¨sÀå MzÀV¸À¨ÉÃPÁVzÉ.

	 EzÀgÀ°è ªÀiÁZÀð-2019gÀ CAvÀåzÀªÀgÉUÉ 661041.47 ºÉPÉÖÃgïUÀ¼À°è ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. 
ºÁUÀÆ 637.18 ºÉPÉÖÃgï PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤«Äð¸À¯ÁVzÉ. ¤ÃgÁªÀjUÉ M¼À¥Àr¹zÀ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è ¤Ãj£À ̧ ÀªÀÄ¥ÀPÀðPÀ 
§¼ÀPÉUÁV ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ£ÀÄß PÀÆqÀ ¤Ãj£À ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è M¼À¥Àr¸ÀÄªÀ GzÉÞÃ±À¢AzÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ 
¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¸ÁÜ¦¸À¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ. MnÖUÉ 6.22 ®PÀë ºÉPÉÖÃgï ¤ÃgÁªÀj PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ 
¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼ÀÄ gÀZÀ£É ªÀiÁqÀ®Ä ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥ÉÆÃµÀuÉ ªÀ®AiÀÄ EªÀgÀÄ ¤ÃgÁªÀj eÁ®UÀ¼À£ÀÄß UÀÄgÀÄw¹gÀÄvÁÛgÉ. 
ªÀiÁZÀð-2019gÀ CAvÀåPÉÌ MlÄÖ 638 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß gÀa¸À¯ÁVzÉ. EzÀgÀ ¥ÉÊQ 473 
¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ ¤ÃgÁªÀj ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ PÁAiÀÄð ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀj¸À¯ÁVzÉ. EzÀ£ÀÄß ̧ ÀºÀPÁgÀ «¨sÁUÀ ªÀiÁqÀÄwÛzÉ. ¤ÃgÁªÀj¬ÄAzÀ 
GAmÁUÀÄªÀ §zÀ¯ÁªÀuÉUÀ¼ÁzÀ ¨É¼É ¥ÀzÀÞw, ¤Ãj£À ¸ÀzÀâ¼ÀPÉ, ©Ãd-UÉÆ§âgÀ, vÁAwæPÀvÉ ¨É¼ÉUÀ¼À §UÉÎ ªÀiÁ»w, ¨sÀÆ 
C©üªÀÈ¢Þ ªÀÄÄAvÁzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÁÌV gÉÊvÀjUÉ PÁqÁ ªÀw¬ÄAzÀ MzÀV¸À¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ. EzÀ£ÀÄß PÀÈ¶ «¨sÁUÀ ªÀiÁqÀÄwÛzÉ.

	 gÉÊvÀgÀÄ ºÉÆ¸À vÁAwæPÀvÉUÉ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¤ÃqÀÄwÛ®è. gÉÊvÀgÀÄ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß vÀªÀÄä vÀªÀÄä ºÉÆ®UÀ¼À°è 
¸ÀAgÀQë¸ÀÄwÛ®è ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÁ®ÄªÉ ªÉÄÃ¯ÁâUÀzÀ gÉÊvÀgÀÄ ºÉaÑUÉ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼À¹ ̈ É¼É ¥ÀzÀÞw G®èAX¹ ̈ sÀvÀÛ ̈ É¼ÉAiÀÄÄwÛgÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ 
MAzÀÄ ¸ÀªÀÄ¸ÉåAiÀiÁVzÉ  

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr
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	 PÁqÁzÀ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ PÀÈµÁÚ ¨sÁUÀå d® ¤UÀªÀÄ(¤) C¢üÃ£À PÁAiÀÄð ¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛzÀÄÝ, 
ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ, §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¦Pï C¥ï qÁåAUÀ¼À ¤ªÀiÁðtzÀ dªÁ¨ÁÝj ºÉÆA¢zÉ.

	 PÀÈ¶ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ WÀlPÀUÀ¼À°è ¸ÀA§A¢ü¹zÀ E¯ÁSÉUÀ½AzÀ vÀÄA§¨ÉÃPÁzÀ ªÀÄºÀvÀézÀ ºÀÄzÉÝUÀ¼ÀÄ SÁ° 
EgÀÄªÀÅzÀjAzÀ PÁqÁzÀ ««zsÀ ZÀlÄªÀnPÉUÀ¼À C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀPÉÌ vÉÆAzÀgÉAiÀiÁVzÉ. ºÁUÀÆ F PÉ¼ÀUÉ «ªÀj¹gÀÄªÀAvÉ 
AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß AiÀÄ±À¹éUÉÆ½¸À®Ä ¥ÀæAiÀÄwß¸À¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ. 

1
CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°ègÀÄªÀ ¥ÁæAvÀUÀ¼À C©üªÀÈ¢ÞUÁV AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
vÀAiÀiÁj¹ eÁjUÉÆ½¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

2
¨sÀÆ«ÄAiÀÄ ¸ÀªÀPÀ½, ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ, dªÀ¼ÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÁëgÀ ¨sÀÆ«ÄUÀ¼À£ÀÄß PÀÈ¶UÉ 
AiÉÆÃUÀå¥Àr¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

3 ¨sÀÆ ¥sÀ®ªÀvÀÛvÉ ºÁUÀÆ ¤UÀ¢üvÀ ¨É¼ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¨É¼ÉAiÀÄÄªÀ «zsÁ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß gÀÆ¦¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

4
gÉÊvÀgÀ ºÉÆ®UÀ½UÉ ¤ÃgÀÄtÂ¸À®Ä ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¨sÀÆ ZÀgÀArUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¸ÀPÀæªÀÄªÁV 
¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄªÀAvÉ ªÀåªÀ¸ÉÜ ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

5
PÀrªÉÄ Rað£À°è PÀrªÉÄ CªÀ¢üAiÀÄ°è ºÉaÑ£À E¼ÀÄªÀj ºÁUÀÆ DzÁAiÀÄzÀ ¨É¼ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨É¼ÉAiÀÄ®Ä ¥ÁævÀåQëPÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß PÉÊUÉÆAqÀÄ ¥ÉÆævÁì»¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

6
gÉÊvÀjUÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ gÉÊvÀ ªÀÄ»¼ÉAiÀÄjUÉ PÀÈ¶, ºÉÊ£ÀÄUÁjPÉ, ªÀÄvÀÄÛ E¤ßvÀgÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¤Ãr AiÀÄ±À¹éUÉÆ½¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

7 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è §gÀÄªÀ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¤«Äð¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

8
CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è §gÀÄªÀ PÁ®ÄªÉAiÀÄ PÉÆ£ÉAiÀÄ CAa£À gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¹UÀÄªÀAvÉ 
ªÀÄ£ÀªÀjPÉ ªÀiÁrPÉÆqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

9 d®ªÀ£ÀÄß ¸ÀªÀÄ¥ÀðPÀªÁV G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹PÉÆ¼ÀÄîªÀÅzÀÄ.

10 gÉÊvÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¸ÁÜ¦¹ ¥ÉÆæÃvÁì»¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

11
CvÀÄåvÀÛªÀÄ PÉ®¸À ¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛgÀÄªÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ ¥ÉÆæÃvÁìzsÀ£À 
PÉÆlÄÖ GvÉÛÃd£É ¤ÃqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

12
CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è ¤ÃgÁªÀj¬ÄAzÀ ªÀAavÀgÁzÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ºÉÆ®UÀ¼À°è PÉÆ¼ÀªÉ 
¨Á«UÀ¼À ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁr gÉÊvÀjUÉ GvÉÛÃd£À ¤ÃqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ. 
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ C¢üPÁj ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

1. CzsÀåPÀëgÀÄ , PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr CzsÀåPÀëgÀÄ

2. DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

3. DAiÀÄÄPÀÛgÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðUÀ¼ÀÄ, ºÀtPÁ¸ÀÄ E¯ÁSÉ , ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

4. ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðUÀ¼ÀÄ, d® ¸ÀA¥À£ÀÆä® E¯ÁSÉ , ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

5. G¥À PÀÄ®¥ÀwUÀ¼ÀÄ , PÀÈ¶ «±Àé«zÁå®AiÀÄ , zsÁgÀªÁqÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

6. ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ E¯ÁSÉ , ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

7. ¤§AzsÀPÀgÀÄ , ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ E¯ÁSÉ, ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

8. ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, £ÀUÀgÀ AiÉÆÃd£Á E¯ÁSÉ, ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

9. ªÀåªÀ¸ÁÜ¥ÀPÀ ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ , PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤., ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

10. ªÀÄÄRå C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, PÁ®ÄªÉ ªÀ®AiÀÄ-1, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤ , ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

11. ªÀÄÄRå C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, PÁ®ÄªÉ ªÀ®AiÀÄ-2,PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, gÁA¥ÀÆgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

12. ªÀÄÄRå C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, ¥Á®£É & ¥ÉÆÃµÀuÉ ªÀ®AiÀÄ, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤ , £ÁgÁAiÀÄt¥ÀÆgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

13 ªÀÄÄRå C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, DuÉPÀlÄÖ ªÀ®AiÀÄ ,PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

14 f¯Áè¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÀ®§ÄgÀV/AiÀiÁzÀVj ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

15 f¯Áè¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

16 f¯Áè¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, ¨ÁUÀ®PÉÆÃl ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

17 f¯Áè¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, gÁAiÀÄZÀÆgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

18 ªÀÄÄRå PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ , f¯Áè ¥ÀAZÁAiÀÄvï PÀ®§ÄgÀV/AiÀiÁzÀVj ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

19 ªÀÄÄRå PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ , f¯Áè ¥ÀAZÁAiÀÄvï «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

20 ªÀÄÄRå PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ , f¯Áè ¥ÀAZÁAiÀÄvï ¨ÁUÀ®PÉÆÃl ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

21 ªÀÄÄRå PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ , f¯Áè ¥ÀAZÁAiÀÄvï gÁAiÀÄZÀÆgÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

22 CzsÀåPÀëgÀÄ , PÀÈµÁÚ UÁæ«ÄÃt ¨ÁåAPï , PÀ®§ÄgÀV ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ

23 G¥À DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ , PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr ¸ÀzÀ¸Àå PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ð
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2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ 
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¹zÀ «ªÀgÀ

PÀæ. 
¸ÀA.

ºÀÄzÉÝ
ºÉ¸ÀgÀÄ

²æÃAiÀÄÄvÀgÀÄ
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¹zÀ CªÀ¢ü

1 2 3 4

DqÀ½vÀ «¨sÁUÀ

1 DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ
1. ±ÀgÀt§¸À¥Àà ¨ÉtÆÚgÀ(¥Àæ) 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 24.10.2018

2. «.PÉ.¥ÉÆÃvÀzÁgÀ 25.10.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

2 G¥À DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ 1. ¸ÀÄzÀ±Àð£À ©. ¸ÁªÀAvÀ 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

3 C¢üÃPÀëPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ(vÁA)
1. J£ï.r.¥ÁnÃ¯ï 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.05.2018

2. dUÀ£ÁßxÀ eÉÆåÃw°ðAUÀ(¥Àæ) 01.06.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

4
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ
C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ

(PÀÈ¶)

1. J£ï.¸ÀgÀ¸Àéw 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.5.2018

2. qÁ: ªÀÄºÉÃ±À ªÀiÁ®UÀwÛ(¥Àæ) 01.09.2018 jAzÀ 10.2.2019  

3. fAiÀiÁªÀÅ¯Áè.PÉ. 11.02.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

5
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ

(¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ)
1. ±ÀgÀt§¸À¥Àà ¨ÉtÆÚgÀ 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

6 ªÀÄÄRå ¯ÉPÁÌ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ 1. qÁ:ªÀÄºÉÃ±À ªÀiÁ®UÀwÛ 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

7
vÁAwæPÀ ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀgÀÄ 

(¸ÀPÁ¤EA.)
1. J¸ï.DAiÀiï.avÁérÎ 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

8 ¥ÀvÁæAQvÀ ªÀåªÀ¸ÁÜ¥ÀPÀÀgÀÄ
1. ZÁAzÀ¥Á±Á(¥Àæ) 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 17.02.2019

2. ZÀAzÀæ±ÉÃRgÀ eÉÃªÀVð 18.02.2019 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

9
¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À 

¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ ¤§AzsÀPÀgÀÄ
1. ªÀÄºÀäzÀ vÁºÉÃgÀ ºÀÄ¸ÉÃ£ï(¥Àæ) 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

10 ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀgÀÄ
1. ZÀ£Àß§¸ÀªÀ.J.ºÉÆ£Àß½î 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

2. ¸ÀÄgÉÃ±À AiÀiÁvÀ£ÀÆgÀ 01.04.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019

11 ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ ¸ÁATåPÀ C¢üPÁj 1. ¹zÀÝ£ÀUËqÀ ¸ÀAUÀ£ÀUËqÀ 12.12.2018 jAzÀ 31.03.2019
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁPÉÌ ¸ÀA§A¢ü¹zÀ ««zsÀ 
PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄUÀ¼À «¼Á¸À:
1)	 DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼À PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr-585 287 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ, f: AiÀiÁzÀVj, zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08479-222075, 222026, 222041, 222031

2)	 C¢üÃPÀëPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj

3)	 ªÀÄÄRå ¯ÉPÁÌ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08479-222032

4)	 ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ (PÀÈ¶), PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08479-222072

5)	 ¥ÁæZÁAiÀÄðgÀÄ, ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08479-222063

6)	 ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ PÀÈ¶ ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ G¥À «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.1, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj

7)	 ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ PÀÈ¶ ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ G¥À «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.2, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ¸Á¯ÉÆÃlV 
	 vÁ: EAr f: «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ, zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08444-285267

8)	 ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ PÀÈ¶ ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ G¥À «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.3, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀ 
	 vÁ: ¸ÀÄgÀ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj

9)	 ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ (¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ), PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
	 vÁ: ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ f: AiÀiÁzÀVj zÀÆgÀªÁtÂ: 08479-222059

PÀÈ.¨sÁ.d.¤.(¤)zÀ C¢üÃ£À PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ EAf¤AiÀÄjAUï «¨sÁUÀ PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ	

10)	 PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.1, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, CªÀgÁzÀ 
	 vÁ: eÉÃªÀVð, f: PÀ®§ÄgÀV. (C¢üÃ£À 5 G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ)

11)	 PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.2, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, ºÀ¸À£Á¥ÀÆgÀ 
	 vÁ: ¸ÀÄgÀ¥ÀÄgÀ, f: AiÀiÁzÀVj. (C¢üÃ£À 5 G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ)

12)	 PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.3, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ 
	 vÁ: §.¨ÁUÉÃªÁr, f: «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ. (C¢üÃ£À 3 G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ)

13)	 PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ, ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ ¸ÀA.4, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÉÄÃ® 
	 vÁ: ¹AzÀV, f: «dAiÀÄ¥ÀÄgÀ. (C¢üÃ£À 3 G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ)

¸ÀAWÀl£ÁvÀäPÀ ªÀåªÀ¸ÉÜ:-

	 PÁqÁ PÁAiÉÄÝ-1980gÀ C£ÀÄ¸ÁgÀ DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ ªÀÄÄRå¸ÀÜgÁVzÀÄÝ, ¸ÀzÀj ºÀÄzÉÝAiÀÄÄ ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðUÀ¼À ªÀÄlÖPÉÌ ¸ÀªÀÄ£ÁVgÀÄvÀÛzÉ. 
¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ ¸ÀAWÀl£ÁvÀäPÀ ªÀåªÀ¸ÉÜAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¸ÀAWÀl£Á ¥ÀnÖAiÀÄ°è «ªÀj¸À¯ÁVzÉ.
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¸ÀAWÀl£Á ¥ÀnÖ

DqÀ½vÀ «¨sÁUÀ
¥ÀvÁæAQvÀ 

ªÀåªÀ¸ÁÜ¥ÀPÀgÀÄ 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ 

©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¯ÉPÀÌ «¨sÁUÀ
ªÀÄÄRå ¯ÉPÁÌ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ 

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ 
©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

vÁAwæPÀ ±ÁSÉ
C¢üÃPÀëPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ 

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ 
©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀ
¨sÀÆCC (PÀÈ) 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ 

©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ WÀlPÀ
¨sÀÆCC (¸À) 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ 

©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¸À.PÁ.¤.C. 
(vÁAwæPÀ ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀgÀÄ) 

PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ
©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¸À.¸ÀA.¸À.¤§AzsÀPÀgÀÄ 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ

©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¥ÁæZÁAiÀÄðgÀÄ, 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
PÉÃAzÀæ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, 
©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¸À.PÀÈ.¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, 
PÀÈ¶ G¥À «-1, 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, 

©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

¸À.PÀÈ.¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÀÈ¶ 
G¥À «-2, PÀÈµÁÚ 
PÁqÁ, ¸Á¯ÉÆÃlV

¸À.PÀÈ.¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, 
PÀÈ¶ G¥À «-3, 
PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, 
PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀ

CzsÀåPÀëgÀÄ

DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ

G¥À DqÀ½vÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

dUÀ£ÁßxÀ eÉÆåÃw°ðAUÀ (¥Àæ)
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ
ºÉÆ«-1, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, CªÀgÁzÀ

J¸ï.©.UÀAUÀ£ÀUËqÀgÀ (¥Àæ)
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ,

ºÉÆ«-2, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, 
ºÀ¸À£Á¥ÀÆgÀ

¸ÀAUÀªÉÄÃ±À ªÀÄÄAqÁ¸À,
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ,
ºÉÆ«-3, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ

PÉ.J¸ï.¥ÀvÁÛgÀ (¥Àæ),
PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ C©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ,
ºÉÆ«-4, PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÉÄÃ®

zÁªÉÆÃzÀgÀ Dgï.PÉ.
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-1, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, CªÀgÁzÀ

¸ÀÄgÉÃ±À AiÀiÁvÀ£ÀÆgÀ (¥Àæ) 
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-2, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, aUÀgÀ½î

UÀÄgÀÄ±ÁAvÀAiÀÄå (¥Àæ)
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-3, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, CªÀgÁzÀ

dUÀ£ÁßxÀ eÉÆåÃw°ðAUÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-4, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, ©üÃ.UÀÄr

¹.AiÀÄÄ.¥Àæ¨sÁPÀgÀ (¥Àæ),
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-5, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, ©üÃ.UÀÄr

ªÀ¸ÀAvÀPÀÄªÀiÁgÀ (¥Àæ),
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-6, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀ

J¸ï.©.UÀAUÀ£ÀUËqÀgÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-7, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀ

UÉÆÃ¥Á®PÀÈµÀÚ ±ÉnÖ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-8, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, ªÀÄ¸ÀgÀPÀ¯ï

JA.Dgï.PÀªÀiÁägÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-9, 

PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, ºÀ¸À£Á¥ÀÆgÀ

J¸ï.©.UÀAUÀ£ÀUËqÀgÀ (¥Àæ),
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-10, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀ

C±ÉÆÃPÀ FgÀ¥Àà ºÀÆUÁgÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-11, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ

¦.J£ï.ºÀqÀUÀ°,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-12, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ

J¸ï.r.PÀ§Æâgï,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-15, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÀÄnÖ

PÉ.J¸ï.¥ÀvÁÛgÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-13, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, gÁA¥ÀÆgÀ

PÉ.J¸ï.ºÀtªÀÄ±ÉnÖ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-14, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, D®ªÉÄÃ®

J¸ï.JA.dªÀiÁzÁgÀ,
¸ÀPÁ¤C, ºÉÆG«-16, 
PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤, gÁA¥ÀÆgÀ

PÀÈµÁÚ ¨sÁUÀå d® ¤UÀªÀÄzÀ C¢üÃ£ÀzÀ°èAiÀÄ 
ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼ÀÄ
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ
2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ PÉÃA¢æAiÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ gÁdå «¨sÁUÀzÀ 

AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À CrAiÀÄ°è PÉÊUÉÆ¼Àî¯ÁzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ.

¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ:-

	 2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀzÀ PÉÃA¢æAiÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ gÁdå «¨sÁUÀzÀ AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À CrAiÀÄ°è 
PÉÊUÉÆ¼Àî¯ÁzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ.

C) PÉÃAzÀæ «¨sÁUÀ:-

1) DqÀ½vÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤zÉÃð±À£À.
2) ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
3) §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
4) ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ, dªÀ¼ÀÄ ¨sÀÆ«ÄAiÀÄ£ÀÄß PÀÈ¶ AiÉÆÃUÀå ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.
5) ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¥Á¯ÉÆÎ¼ÀÄî«PÉ.
6) ¥ÁævÀåQëPÉUÀ¼ÀÄ.
7) vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw.
8) ZÉPï qÁåA.
9) UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄÄ.
10) ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À ªÁ¶ðPÀ ¤ªÁðºÀuÉ.

D) gÁdå «¨sÁUÀ:-

1) CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ ¤ªÀiÁðt.

2) ªÀ¸Àw ¸Ë®¨sÀå.
E) £À¨Áqïð:-

1) CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
F) «±ÉÃµÀ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ AiÉÆÃd£É:-

1) ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ, dªÀ¼ÀÄ ¨sÀÆ«ÄAiÀÄ£ÀÄß PÀÈ¶ AiÉÆÃUÀå ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.
2) ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
3) CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
4) §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
5) ZÉPï qÁåA
6) ªÀ¸Àw

G) «±ÉÃµÀ WÀlPÀ AiÉÆÃd£É:-

1) ¨ÉÆÃgÀªÉ¯ï
H) Vjd£À G¥À AiÉÆÃd£É:-

1) ¨ÉÆÃgÀªÉ¯ï
IÄ) PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤:-

1) DqÀ½vÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤zÉÃð±À£À.
2) ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt.
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2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À ªÁ¶ðPÀ AiÉÆÃd£É DAiÀÄªÀåAiÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ ¨sËwPÀ 
UÀÄj ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÁzsÀ£ÉAiÀÄ «ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ

[„¶þ‘Ð Ã‘Ðù–ÐÎÐÅö / ¾°Û´‘Ð: ÊÐ0: ÌÙ.–ÐÎÐÅö]

PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ WÀlPÀ 2018-19£ÉÃ 

¸Á°£À UÀÄj
2018-19£ÉÃ 
¸Á°£À ¸ÁzsÀ£É µÀgÁ

1 2 3 4 5 6

C) PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ

1 DqÀ½vÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤zÉÃð±À£À DyðPÀ 821.72 724.00 --

2 ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ
DyðPÀ 61.65 45.34 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 2244.55 2244.55 --

3 §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt
DyðPÀ 313.70 43.35 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 3479.66 480.85 --

4 ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ dªÀ¼ÀÄ PÀÈ¶ AiÉÆÃUÀå 
ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀÄ.

DyðPÀ 716.83 460.57 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 1773.30 658.25 --

5 ¤ÃgÁªÀjAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¥Á¯ÉÆÎ¼ÀÄî«PÉ
DyðPÀ 25.00 24.74 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 5 5 --

6 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ 
¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À ªÁ¶ðPÀ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ

DyðPÀ 256 172 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 256 172 --

7 ZÉPï qÁåªÀiï
DyðPÀ 200 39.16 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 20.00 -- --

8 ¥ÁævÀåQëPÉUÀ¼ÀÄ
DyðPÀ 25.00 21.65 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 500 429 --

9 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw
DyðPÀ 25 19.69 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 8622 2979 --

10 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ
DyðPÀ 496.13 280.71 --

¨sËwPÀ Q.«ÄÃ. 24.61 10.23 --

11 ªÀ¸Àw DyðPÀ 108.49 105.30 --

12 EvÀgÉ DyðPÀ 1 -- --

13 UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄÄ DyðPÀ 27.20 -- --

MlÄÖ (C) 3077.72 1936.51 --

D) £À¨Áqïð
DyðPÀ 2788 2489.84 --

¨sËwPÀ Q.«ÄÃ. 154.52 1258 --

MlÄÖ (D) 2788 2489.84 --
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PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ WÀlPÀ 2018-19£ÉÃ 

¸Á°£À UÀÄj
2018-19£ÉÃ 
¸Á°£À ¸ÁzsÀ£É µÀgÁ

1 2 3 4 5 6

E) «±ÉÃµÀ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ AiÉÆÃd£É-4705

1 ¸ÀªÀ¼ÀÄ dªÀ¼ÀÄ PÀÈ¶ AiÉÆÃUÀå 
ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀÄ.

DyðPÀ 1032.67 664.73 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 7331.38 1304.55 --

2 ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ
DyðPÀ 157.54 80.31 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 414.01 394.01 --

3 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ
DyðPÀ 3047.14 715.98 --

¨sËwPÀ Q.«ÄÃ. 180.13 16.92 --

4 §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt
DyðPÀ 533.04 65.99 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 8304.32 156.33 --

5 ZÉPï qÁåA
DyðPÀ 735.82 49.92 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 63.00 -- --

6 ªÀ¸Àw
DyðPÀ 83.59 23.08

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. 03 --

MlÄÖ (E) 5589.8 16000.00 --

F) «±ÉÃµÀ WÀlPÀ AiÉÆÃd£É (J¸ï¹¦)

1 ¨ÉÆÃgïªÉ¯ï
DyðPÀ -- 146.01 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. -- -- --

2 §¹UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt
DyðPÀ -- -- --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. -- -- --

MlÄÖ (F) -- 146.01 --

G) Vjd£À G¥À AiÉÆÃd£É (nJ¸ï¦)

1 ¨ÉÆÃgïªÉ¯ï
DyðPÀ -- 76.84 --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. -- -- --

2 ZÉPï qÁåA
DyðPÀ -- -- --

¨sËwPÀ ¸ÀA. -- -- --

3 ¹¹ gÉÆÃqï
DyðPÀ -- -- --

¨sËwPÀ Q.«ÄÃ. -- -- --

MlÄÖ (G) -- 76.84 --

MlÄÖ (C+D+E+F+G) 11455.52 6249.20 --

H) PÀÈ¨sÁd¤¤

1 DqÀ½vÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤zÉÃð±À£À DyðPÀ 1474.19 1525.81 --

2 ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ
DyðPÀ 525.81 225.67 --

¨sËwPÀ ºÉ. 4026.66 1333.10 --

MlÄÖ (H) 2000.00 1751.48 --



  20

KRISHNA CADA COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ºÀtPÁ¸ÀÄ ªÀµÀðªÁgÀÄ/ DyðPÀ UÀÄj ¸ÁzsÀ£É
CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ, PÀÈµÁÚ ªÉÄÃ®ÝAqÉ AiÉÆÃd£É 1980-81 jAzÀ 

2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£ÀªÀgÉUÉ ªÁ¶ðPÀ UÀÄj ¸ÀPÁðgÀ¢AzÀ ©qÀÄUÀqÉAiÀiÁzÀ C£ÀÄzÁ£À ºÁUÀÆ 
Rað£À «ªÀgÀªÀÅ F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAwzÉ.

PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. ªÀµÀð ªÀÄAdÆgÁzÀ 

DAiÀÄªÀåAiÀÄ
©qÀÄUÀqÉAiÀiÁzÀ 

C£ÀÄzÁ£À RZÀÄð

1 2 3 4 5

1 1980-1981 183.43 121.70 79.12

2 1981-1982 136.75 104.70 86.32

3 1982-1983 446.00 446.00 437.08

4 1983-1984 812.40 699.64 664.93

5 1984-1985 840.10 795.15 879.56

6 1985-1986 1332.00 1199.52 1198.03

7 1986-1987 1340.00 1408.65 1408.22

8 1987-1988 1153.00 757.06 810.15

9 1988-1989 1175.00 819.80 820.09

10 1989-1990 990.40 848.37 755.42

11 1990-1991 1121.50 777.34 638.42

12 1991-1992 1001.60 600.00 697.42

13 1992-1993 971.16 892.32 778.87

14 1993-1994 989.92 827.57 865.87

15 1994-1995 1689.90 692.80 762.51

16 1995-1996 1609.60 579.00 703.16

17 1996-1997 1467.62 1083.55 1076.32

18 1997-1998 981.24 894.00 978.25

19 1998-1999 617.45 617.45 645.77

20 1999-2000 887.51 887.51 887.51

21 2000-2001 805.00 821.12 636.39

22 2001-2002 766.00 270.00 332.53

 (®PÀëUÀ¼À°è)
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23 2002-2003 551.00 470.30 410.01

24 2003-2004 561.00 535.00 462.10

25 2004-2005 411.02 382.25 386.11

26 2005-2006 800.45 744.41 592.73

27 2006-2007 717.70 657.70 541.26

28 2007-2008 957.00 815.54 722.63

29 2008-2009 1052.70 1052.70 642.07

30 2009-2010 1166.00 966.00 860.13

31 2010-2011 1986.50 1412.13 1406.64

32 2011-2012 14301.25 1012.76 877.84

33 2012-2013 12693.53 4200.59 3616.03

34 2013-2014 7996.00 2926.00 1821.42

35 2014-2015 10301.63 4598.29 3817.58

36 2015-2016 11344.57 7862.35 7632.39

37 2016-2017 11953.00 12030.96 10883.18

38 2017-2018 10971.16 10880.53 9241.93

39 2018-2019 11588.52 11455.52 6249.20

Total 120670.66 78145.65 66305.19
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¤ÃgÁªÀj MzÀV¸À®Ä C¢ü¸ÀÆZÀ£É
ªÁ¶ðPÀªÁgÀÄ C¢ü¸ÀÆavÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÁªÀj G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹zÀ PÉëÃvÀæ 1982-83 jAzÀ 2018-19£ÉÃ 

¸Á°£ÀªÀgÉUÉ C¢ü¸ÀÆavÀ PÉëÃvÀæ ºÁUÀÆ ¤ÃgÁªÀj¬ÄAzÀ G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹zÀ PÉëÃvÀæzÀ «ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ

(PÉëÃvÀæ ºÉPÉÖgïUÀ¼À°è)

PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. ªÀµÀð

C£ÀÄ¸ÀÆavÀ PÉëÃvÀæ G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹zÀ PÉëÃvÀæ

RjÃ¥sï gÀ© RjÃ¥sï gÀ©

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1982-1983 --  415 --  310

2 1983-1984  9389  10247  2273  8980

3 1984-1985  14331  18406  10876  15615

4 1985-1986  36000  36150 24404  18767

5 1986-1987 40279 41525 28065 30005

6 1987-1988 68845 62862 48712 37956

7 1988-1989 63614 61858 41889 45985

8 1989-1990 71325 68342 60381 60085

9 1990-1991 77183 87341 67334 83666

10 1991-1992 96669 94018 82711 89300

11 1992-1993 105072 106430 88370 97608

12 1993-1994 107268 109380 79591 96268

13 1994-1995 121570 130745 65626 115800

14 1995-1996 130745 135528 114199 111256

15 1996-1997 135528 135528 114690 122519

16 1997-1998 153049 161064 100539 152375

17 1998-1999 162043 175688 153487 156288

18 1999-2000 175688 229031 138231 204917

19 2000-2001 229031 232031 167700 203870

20 2001-2002 235311 235311 159748 220865

21 2002-2003 257239 259140 174115 218226

22 2003-2004 273561 376983 190555 248937
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PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. ªÀµÀð

C£ÀÄ¸ÀÆavÀ PÉëÃvÀæ G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹zÀ PÉëÃvÀæ

RjÃ¥sï gÀ© RjÃ¥sï gÀ©

1 2 3 4 5 6

23 2004-2005 351226 373683 332581 339056

24 2005-2006 407870 421645 380425 395810

25 2006-2007 449776 461845 388280 428409

26 2007-2008 485322 495511 411402 427752

27 2008-2009 532892 535421 394275 406530

28 2009-2010 544874 545344 331022 473850

29 2010-2011 553506 555258 433280 498903

30 2011-2012 568933 570720 445470 414754

31 2012-2013 572068 576047 426801 487830

32 2013-2014 585117 599678 509037 513299

33 2014-2015 623108 624191 488691 548539

34 2015-2016 626250 626250 497243 437698

35 2016-2017 633364 532186 633364 573679

36 2017-2018 633364 532186 633364 573679

37 2018-2019 633364 573679 633364 573679
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀPÉÌ ªÀÄAdÆgÁzÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ SÁ° ºÀÄzÉÝUÀ¼À «ªÀgÀ  
ªÀiÁZïð-2019gÀ CAvÀåPÉÌ EgÀÄªÀAvÉ

«zsÁ£À ªÀÄAqÀ®zÀ C¢üªÉÃ±À£À ¥Àæ±ÉßUÀ½UÉ ªÀiÁ»w MzÀV¹zÀ «ªÀgÀ

£ÁåAiÀiÁ®AiÀÄ ¥ÀæPÀgÀtUÀ¼À ªÀgÀ¢

ªÀiÁ»w ºÀPÀÄÌ C¢ü¤AiÀÄªÀÄ

PÀæ. ¸ÀA. MlÄÖ ¥Àæ±ÉßUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå GvÀÛgÀ ¸À°è¹zÀ ¸ÀASÉå ¨ÁQ ¸ÀASÉå µÀgÁ

1 ¹§âA¢ ±ÁSÉ 11 11 -- --

PÀæ. ¸ÀA. MlÄÖ ¥ÀæPÀgÀtUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå EvÀåxÀðªÁzÀ ¥ÀæPÀgÀtUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå ¨ÁQ ¸ÀASÉå µÀgÁ

1 14 03 11 --

PÀæ. ¸ÀA. MlÄÖ ¥ÀæPÀgÀtUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå EvÀåxÀðªÁzÀ ¥ÀæPÀgÀtUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå ¨ÁQ ¸ÀASÉå µÀgÁ

1 15 15 -- --

PÀæ. 
¸ÀA. «ªÀgÀ ªÀÄAdÆgÁzÀ 

ºÀÄzÉÝUÀ¼ÀÄ
¨sÀwðAiÀiÁzÀ 
ºÀÄzÉÝUÀ¼ÀÄ J¸ï.¹. J¸ï.n. EvÀgÉ UÀAqÀÄ ºÉtÄÚ SÁ° 

ºÀÄzÉÝUÀ¼ÀÄ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 zÀeÉð-I 032 19 03 -- 16 18 01 13

2 zÀeÉð-I I 139 71 10 05 56 71 -- 68

3 zÀeÉð-III 351 152 25 08 119 139 13 199

4 zÀeÉð-IV 117 76 16 05 55 59 17 41

MlÄÖ:- 639 318 54 18 246 287 31 321
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EAf¤AiÀÄjAUï «¨sÁUÀzÀ ZÀlÄªÀnPÉUÀ¼ÀÄ

ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ:-

	 2018-19£ÉÃ DyðPÀ ªÀµÀðPÉÌ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁj ¤ªÀiÁðt PÀÄjvÀÄ 745.00 
®PÀëUÀ¼À C£ÀÄzÁ£À MzÀV¹ 6685.22 ºÉ. PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁj ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀ 
UÀÄj ¤UÀ¢¥Àr¸À¯ÁVvÀÄÛ. EzÀgÀ ¥ÉÊQ ªÀiÁZïð-2019 gÀ CAvÀåPÉÌ 351.32 ®PÀëUÀ¼À C£ÀÄzÁ£À ªÉZÀÑ 
ªÀiÁr 3972.66 ºÉ. ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁj ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.

	 DUÀ¸ïÖ-2000 gÀ ªÀiÁºÉAiÀÄ°è PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ¤AiÀÄAvÀætzÀ°èzÀÝ ̈ sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ 
(vÁAwæPÀ) «¨sÁUÀªÀ£ÀÄß PÀÈµÁÚ ¨sÁUÀå d® ¤UÀªÀÄ ¤AiÀÄ«ÄvÀ DqÀ½vÀ ªÁå¦ÛUÉ ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ DzÉÃ±À 
¸ÀA.¤ÃE/16/¹JJA ¢£ÁAPÀ: 22.07.2000 gÀ ¥ÀæPÁgÀ ªÀUÁð¬Ä¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

	 F ¥ÀæQæAiÉÄAiÀÄ°è ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ (vÁAwæPÀ) PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄªÀ£ÀÄß 
¸ÀÄ¥ÁÛªÀ¸ÉÜAiÀÄ°èj¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ. «¨sÁUÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¥ÀÄ£Àgï «AUÀqÀuÉ ªÀiÁqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ. 
F PÁgÀt §ºÀ¼ÀµÀÄÖ ¥ÀÄ£Àgï ºÀAaPÉAiÀiÁzÀ vÀªÀÄä ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è PÁªÀÄUÁj PÉÊUÉÆ¼Àî®Ä ¤UÀ¢vÀ 
¸ÀÜ¼ÀUÀ½UÉ ªÀUÁðªÀuÉAiÀiÁzÀªÀÅ.

	 F ªÉÆzÀ®Ä PÁqÁ ¤AiÀÄAvÀætzÀ°èzÀÝ DAiÀÄPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ «¨sÁUÀ, PÉA¨sÁ« EzÀ£ÀÄß 
gÀzÀÄÝUÉÆ½¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ. ªÀÄvÀÄÛ F «¨sÁUÀzÀ ¥Àæ¨sÁgÀªÀ£ÀÄß ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ «¨sÁUÀ ̧ ÀA.2 PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÄgÀPÉÌ 
ªÀUÁð¬Ä¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

	 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÀ¸ÉÛ PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ £Á£ï QænPÀ¯ï JAzÀÄ ̧ ÀPÁðgÀ ¥ÀjUÀtÂ¹ DzÉÃ²¹zÀÝjAzÀ, 
F PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼À£ÀÄß PÁqÁ ªÁå¦Û¬ÄAzÀ PÀÈµÁÚ ̈ sÁUÀå d® ¤UÀªÀÄ ¤AiÀÄ«ÄvÀPÉÌ ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀj¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

	 PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ̧ ÀA¥À£ÀÆä® PÉÆgÀvÉ¬ÄAzÀ §¼À®ÄwÛzÀÄÝzÀjAzÀ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ½UÉ 
qÉæöÊ£ÉÃeï PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ½UÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ EAf¤AiÀÄjAUï «¨sÁUÀzÀ ¹§âA¢ ªÉZÀÑUÀ¼À£ÀÄß PÀÈµÁÚ ̈ sÁUÀå d® 
¤UÀªÀÄ ¤AiÀÄ«ÄvÀªÀÅ C£ÀÄzÁ£À MzÀV¸ÀÄwÛzÉ.

	 ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼À UÀÄtªÀÄlÖ PÁAiÀÄÄÝPÉÆ¼Àî®Ä ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼À°è 
¥ÁgÀzÀ±ÀðPÀvÉ vÀgÀ®Ä mÉAqÀgï DzsÁgÀzÀ ªÉÄÃ¯É PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ªÀ»¹PÉÆ¼Àî¯ÁVzÉ. 2014-15 £ÉÃ 
¸Á°UÉ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁjUÀ¼À£ÀÄß vÀÄAqÀÄ UÀÄwÛUÉ ªÉÄÃ¯É PÉÆqÀ°®è. (¥Àæw PÁªÀÄUÁjAiÀÄ£ÀÄß 
10 jAzÀ 25 ®PÀëzÀ ¥ÁåPÉÃeï£ÁßV ªÀiÁr) PÁªÀÄUÁj ªÀ»¹PÉÆqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.

	 1980-81 jAzÀ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁj ¤ªÀiÁðt ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀªÁVzÀÄÝ 2018-
19gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ PÀÈµÁÚ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ¢AzÀ 11142.73 ®PÀë RZÀÄð ªÀiÁr 284840.56 ºÉ. 
PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. PÀÈµÁÚ ¨sÁUÀå d® ¤UÀªÀÄ ¤AiÀÄ«ÄvÀ¢AzÀ 
1996-97 jAzÀ ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉ PÁªÀÄUÁj ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÀÄÝ 2018-19 gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ 
52643.50 ®PÀëUÀ¼À£ÀÄß RZÀÄð ªÀiÁr 376200.93 ºÉ. PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¤ªÀiÁðt 
ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. E°èAiÀÄªÀgÉUÉ MlÄÖ 63786.23 ®PÀëUÀ¼À£ÀÄß RZÀÄð ªÀiÁr 661041.47 ºÉ. PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è 
ºÉÆ®UÁ®ÄªÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¤ªÀiÁðt ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr 
(¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ WÀlPÀÀ)

2018-19 £ÉÃ ¸Á°£À ªÁ¶ðPÀ ªÀgÀ¢
	 PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è EgÀÄªÀ gÉÊvÀgÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ̧ ÀºÀPÁgÀ ̧ ÀAWÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
gÀa¸ÀÄªÀzÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ CªÀÅUÀ¼À£ÀÄß C©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Àr¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ F «¨sÁUÀzÀ ªÀÄÄRå GzÉÝÃ±ÀªÁVgÀÄvÀÛzÉ.  
¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀ¨sÁVvÀé (¦.L.JA) AiÉÆÃd£ÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß PÁAiÀÄðUÀvÀ ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ 
ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ PÀbÉÃj ªÀ UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ ¤ªÀiÁðtPÁÌV DyðPÀ 
¸ÀºÁAiÀÄzsÀ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß ¤AiÀÄªÀÄUÀ¼À ¥ÀæPÁgÀ ªÀÄAdÆgÀÄ ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ. C®èzÉÃ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ 
¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À CzsÀåPÀëgÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ, PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðUÀ¼ÀÄ, ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄUÀ½UÉ 
ºÁUÀÆ EvÀgÀjUÉ CUÀvÀå vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¤ÃqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ «¨sÁUÀzÀ PÁAiÀÄðZÀlÄªÀnPÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAvÉ C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀPÉÌ vÀgÀ¯ÁVzÉ. 

¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À £ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ.

     gÉÊvÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄUÀ¼À ºÉÆ®UÀ½UÉ ¤Ãj£À ¸ÀgÀ§gÁd£ÀÄß ¤AiÀÄAwæ¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀA§A¢ü¹zÀ 
PÁ®ÄªÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¸ÀÄ¹ÜwAiÀÄ°èlÄÖPÉÆ¼ÀÄîªÀÅzÀÄ F ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À ªÀÄÄRå GzÉÝÃ±ÀUÀ¼ÁVgÀÄvÀÛªÉ.  
¤UÀªÀÄ¢AzÀ ¤ÃgÀ£ÀÄß RjÃ¢ ªÀiÁr gÉÊvÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄUÀ¼À ºÉÆ®UÀ½UÉ ¸ÀgÀ§gÁdÄ ªÀiÁr 
¤UÀ¢¥Àr¹zÀ ¤Ãj£À zsÀgÀªÀ£ÀÄß ªÀ¸ÀÆ¯Áw ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀzÀÄ, ºÁUÀÆ ¤UÀªÀÄzÀ ¨ÉÃrPÉ ¥ÀæPÁgÀ  
¥Á®£É ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥ÉÆÃµÀuÉ G¥À «¨sÁUÀzÀ PÀbÉÃjUÉ dªÀiÁ ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀzÀÄ PÁ£ÀÆ£À jÃvÀå C¢üPÁgÀ 
¤ÃqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.   PÁqÁ ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è 2018-19£ÉÃ ̧ Á°£À°è  14 ¤AiÉÆÃfvÀ  ̧ ÀAWÀUÀ¼À  ºÉÆ¸ÀzÁV  
¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀÀ¼À£ÀÄß gÀZÀ£É ªÀiÁr £ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ 
ªÀiÁZÀð 2019 CAvÀåzÀªÀgÉUÉ MlÄÖ  638 ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À £ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.  

     2018-19gÀ°è   MAzÀÄ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ  ¸ÀAWÀPÉÌ ¤Ãj£À  ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß  
ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀj¹zÀ ̈ Á§vÀÄÛ M¥ÀàAzÀ ¥ÀvÀæ DVzÉ. (PÀÈµÁÚ d® ̈ sÁUÀå ¤UÀªÀÄzÀ, ¥Á®£É ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥ÉÆÃµÀuÉ 
«¨sÁUÀzÀ ¸ÀA§A¢ü¹zÀ PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÁðºÀPÀ D©üAiÀÄAvÀgÀÄ EªÀgÀ ºÁUÀÆ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ 
¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À E§âgÀ £ÀqÀÄªÉ M¥ÀàAzÀ ¥ÀvÀæ (Agreement) ªÀiÁrPÉÆAqÀÄ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ 
PÁAiÀÄð ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀgÀ ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ. ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ  ¢£ÁAPÀ 31.3.2019gÀ  ªÀgÉUÉ  
MlÄÖ  473  ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ  ¤ÃgÀÄ  ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ  PÁAiÀÄðªÀ£ÀÄß ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀj¸À¯ÁVzÉ.     

    ¸À£ï 2000zÀ°è PÀ£ÁðlPÀ ¤ÃgÁªÀj PÁAiÉÄÝ 1965 ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÀ£ÁðlPÀ ¤ÃgÁªÀj ¤Ãj£À 
ªÀAwUÉ (ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤Ãj£À PÁ¬ÄzÉ 1957)UÉ wzÀÄÝ¥Àr ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.  F wzÀÄÝ¥ÀrUÀ¼À £ÀAvÀgÀ, 
¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À gÀZÀ£É ªÀÄvÀÄÛ C©üªÀÈ¢ÞUÉ ºÉaÑ£À  GvÉÛÃd£À ¤ÃqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è 
§gÀÄªÀ gÉÊvÀgÀ£ÀÄß M¼ÀUÉÆAqÀAvÉ 31-3-2019gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ 638 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ̧ ÀºÀPÁgÀ ̧ ÀAWÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
gÀa¸À¯ÁVzÉ.   

	 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À PÁ®ÄªÉ ªÀÄlÖ, «vÀgÀuÁ ªÀÄlÖ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ AiÉÆÃd£Á 
ªÀÄlÖzÀ ̧ ÀÄgÀ¥ÀÆgÀ vÁ®ÆQ£À°è ¢£ÁAPÀ 17-03-2008 gÀAzÀÄ PÀPÉÌÃgÁ, ¢£ÁAPÀ 9-10-2009gÀAzÀÄ 
ºÀÄt¸ÀV, ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÉÆqÉPÀ¯ï PÉÃAzÀæ¸ÁÜ£ÀUÀ¼À°è MlÄÖ ªÀÄÆgÀÄ ªÀÄºÁªÀÄAqÀ¼ÀÀUÀ¼À gÀZÀ£É ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.
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 ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À £ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ dªÁ¨ÁÝj ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀgÀ vÀSÉÛ 
(¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ ¢£ÁAPÀ 31-3-2019 PÉÌ EzÀÝAvÉÀ).

PÀæ.¸ÀA. PÁ®ÄªÉ ºÉ¸ÀgÀÄ
£ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ 

UÀÄj
£ÉÆÃAzÀtÂ 
¸ÁzsÀ£É 

ºÀ¸ÁÛAvÀgÀ 
¸ÁzsÀ£É

1 £ÁgÁAiÀÄt¥ÀÆgÀ JqÀzÀAqÉ ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 101 101 85

2 ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 182 182 151

3 ªÀÄÆqÀ§Æ¼À ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 71 71 58

4 EAr ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 248 212 170

5 C®ªÀÄnÖ ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 8 8 6

6 £ÁgÁAiÀÄt¥ÀÆgÀ §®ÀzÀAqÉ ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 12 12 2

7 eÉÃªÀVð ±ÁSÁ PÁ®ÄªÉ 1 1 1

8 gÁªÀÄxÁ¼À KvÀ ¤ÃgÁªÀj (ºÀ¤ ¤ÃgÁªÀj) 51 51 -

MlÄÖ 725 638 473

¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀ¨sÁVvÀé (¦.L.JA) (.‘MAzÀÄ ¸À®zÀ PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£À’) AiÉÆÃd£É. 

	 ¤AiÉÆÃfvÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ̧ ÀºÀPÁgÀ ̧ ÀAWÀUÀ¼À £ÉÆÃAzÀtÂAiÀiÁzÀ £ÀAvÀgÀ ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀzÀ ºÀAvÀzÀ°è ¢£À¤vÀåzÀ 
DqÀ½vÁvÀäPÀ ªÉZÀÑPÁÌV AiÀiÁªÀ DzÁAiÀÄ EgÀÄªÀÅ¢®è.  DzÀÝjAzÀ ¸ÀPÁðgÀªÀÅ ‘MAzÀÄ ¸À®zÀ PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£À’ 
AiÉÆÃd£ÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß” C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀPÉÌ vÀgÀ¯ÁVzÉ. ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀzÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄ MAzÀÄ ºÉPÉÖÃjUÉ gÀÆ. 
120/-UÀ¼À  ªÀAwUÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ºÁUÀÆ ¸ÀPÁðgÀªÀÅ gÀÆ.1,080/-UÀ¼À ªÀAwUÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¸ÉÃj MlÄÖ gÀÆ.1,200/- PÉÃAzÀæ 
¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ PÉÃA¢æAiÀÄ ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄzsÀ£À ªÀiÁUÀð¸ÀÆaAiÀÄ°è ¤UÀ¢¥Àr¸À¯ÁVzÉ.  PÉÆærüÃPÀj¹zÀ  ºÀtªÀ£ÀÄß r. ¹. ¹. 
¨ÁåAQ£À°è  ¦üPïì r¥Áfmï ªÀiÁr   MAzÀÄ  ¸ÀAWÀPÉÌ  ¸ÀÄªÀiÁgÀÄ  gÀÆ. 3.50 ®PÀë jAzÀ 5.00 ®PÀëUÀ¼À ªÀgÉUÉ 
¸ÀAUÀæ»¸À¯ÁUÀÄvÀÛzÉ.

	 F ºÀtªÀ£ÀÄß ¸ÀPÁðgÀPÉÌ ªÀÄgÀÄ¥ÁªÀwUÉ M¼À¥ÀlÄÖ ¨ÁåAQ£À°è ¸ÀÄªÀiÁgÀÄ 5 ªÀµÀðUÀ¼À CªÀ¢üUÁV ¦üPïì 
r¥Áfmï ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁUÀÄvÀÛzÉ.  F ºÀtzÀ ªÉÄÃ¯É §A¢gÀÄªÀ  §rØAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¸ÀAWÀzÀªÀgÀÄ DqÀ½vÁvÀäPÀ ªÉZÀÑUÀ½UÁV 
G¥ÀAiÉÆÃV¹PÉÆ¼Àî®Ä CªÀPÁ±À PÀ°à¸À¯ÁVzÉ.   ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ ¢£ÁAPÀ 31-3-2019gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ MlÄÖ 261 ¤ÃgÀÄ 
§¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ  ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ PÁqÁ¢AzÀ MlÄÖ gÀÆ. 805.10 ®PÀëUÀ¼À ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄzsÀ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß ©qÀÄUÀqÉ ªÀiÁrzÉ.  

PÀÈµÁÚ  PÁqÁ   ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è  gÀa¸À¯ÁVgÀÄªÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ  §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ  ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ  ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À PÁ®ÄªÉªÁgÀÄ «ªÀgÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAvÉ £ÀªÉÆÃ¢¸À¯ÁVzÉ.
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 2002-03(¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ) 2018-19gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ F AiÉÆÃd£ÉAiÀÄ°è ªÀÄAdÆgÀÄ 
ªÀiÁrgÀÄªÀ ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄ zsÀ£À ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¸ÀAWÀzÀ ªÀAwUÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß F PÉ¼ÀV£À vÀBSÉÛAiÀÄ°è 

vÉÆÃj¸À¯ÁVzÉ. MAzÀÄ ¸À®zÀ PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£À ªÀÄAdÆgÁwAiÀÄ «ªÀgÀ vÀBSÉÛ.

UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ ªÀ PÀbÉÃj PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼À ¤ªÀiÁðt

	 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ PÀbÉÃj ªÀ UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄÄ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¤«Äð¸À®Ä 2005-06 jAzÀ 
C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀPÉÌ §A¢zÉÉ.  ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ ¢£ÁAPÀ 31-3-2019gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ  MlÄÖ 66 ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ PÀbÉÃj ªÀ 
UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼À ¤«Äð¸À®Ä ªÀÄAdÆgÁw ¤ÃqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.

ªÀµÀð ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À 
¸ÀASÉå

PÉëÃvÀæ
ºÉÃPÉÖÃgÀÄUÀ¼À°è

¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀ
¸ÀA.

¸ÀAWÀzÀ
 ¥Á®Ä

¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ
¥Á®Ä gÀÆ.

MlÄÖ
oÉÃªÀtÂ gÀÆ.

2002-03 15 5573 2810 278676 2507652 2786328

2003-04 23 8767 4302 434799 3908875 4343674

2004-05 14 6139 2434 368316 3314853 3683169

2005-06 26 11261 4228 672874 5999998 6672872

2006-07 20 9283 2851 555323 5013537 5568860

2007-08 46 19168 4860 1150098 10350879 11500977

2008-09 24 11104 3874 1103985 9935863 11039848

2009-10 20 8333 3147 833336 7500000 8333336

2010-11 12 5289 1919 528856 4759704 5288560

2011-12 12 5322 2187 532183 4789647 5321830

2012-13 13 6131 2053 613057 5517513 6130570

2013-14 8 3534 1359 353436 3180924 3534360

 2014-15 8 3262 1359 391464 3523176 3914640

2015-16 8 3704 1248 444432 3999888 4444320

2016-17 3 1581 553 189671 1707049 1896720

2017-18 4 2106 461 252681 2274131 2526812

2018-19 5 2062 724 247418 2226754 2474172

261 112619 40369 8950605 80510443 89461048
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 2005-06 ¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ 2018-19gÀ ªÀgÉUÉ PÀbÉÃj ªÀ UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¤«Äð¹zÀ 
«ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAvÉ EgÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

	 2018-19 £ÉÃ ̧ Á°£À°è 4 ¤Ã.§.¸À.¸ÀAWÀÀUÀ½UÉ PÀbÉÃj ªÀÄvÀÄÛ UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ PÀlÖqÀ ¤ªÀiÁðtPÁÌV ªÀÄAdÆgÁw 
¤ÃqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.  ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ  PÀPÀÌ¼ÀªÉÄÃ° ªÀÄvÀÄÛ AiÀÄAPÀAaAiÀÄ°è PÀlÖqÀ ¤ªÀiÁðt 
PÁAiÀÄð ¥ÁægÀA©ü¸À¯ÁVzÉ. DzÀgÉ AiÀiÁªÀÅzÉÃ ªÉZÀÑ ¨sÀj¹gÀÄªÀÅ¢®è.  4f «£ÁAiÀÄwUÁV ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀÄ, PÁqÁ 
¤zÉÃð±À£Á®AiÀÄ, ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ, EªÀjUÉ ¥ÀvÀæ §gÉAiÀÄ¯ÁVzÉ  ºÁUÀÆ C£ÀÄªÉÆzÀ£É ¤jÃQë¸À¯ÁVzÉ.

	 2013-14£ÉÃ  ¸Á°£À°è  PÁqÁ  (d®  ¸ÀA¥£ÀÆä®  E¯ÁSÉ)  EªÀgÀ  ¥ÀvÀæ ¸ÀA. d¸ÀAE.04.¹JPÉ.2012, 
¢£ÁAPÀ 17-12-2013gÀ£ÀéAiÀÄ ¸ÀPÁðgÀªÀÅ ºÀ¼É CAzÁdÄ ¥ÀwæPÉ ¥ÀjµÀÌj¹ ºÉÆ¸À zÀgÀ gÀÆ.730000/- ªÉÆvÀÛPÉÌ 
ªÀÄAdÆgÀÄ ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ. EzÀgÀ°è ̧ ÀPÁðgÀzÀ 80% ¥Á®Ä gÀÆ.5,80,000 ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ̧ ÀAWÀzÀ ¥Á®Ä 20% gÀÆ.1,46,000 
EgÀÄvÀÛzÉ.

¥ÁægÀA¨sÀ¢AzÀ  ¥Àæ¸ÀÄÛvÀ 2018-19£ÉÃ ̧ Á°£À ªÀgÉUÉ MlÄÖ ̧ ÀÄªÀiÁgÀÄ 58 PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼À ¤ªÀiÁðt ¥ÀÆwðUÉÆÃ½¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ. 
G½zÀ 4 PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¥ÀæUÀwAiÀÄ°èªÉ.   «ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAwªÉ.  

      2005-06 jAzÀ 31.3.2019gÀ ªÀÀgÉUÉ 58 ¥ÀÆtðUÉÆAqÀ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ 4 ¥ÀæUÀwAiÀÄ°ègÀÄªÀ (C¥ÀÆtð) 
ºÀ¼É PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¸ÉÃj 204 ºÀAvÀUÀ¼À MlÄÖ gÀÆ. 1,09,59,280 ®PÀë ªÉZÀÑ CVgÀÄvÀÛªÉ.

ªÀµÀð ºÉÆ¸À PÀbÉÃj ªÀ 
UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄUÀ¼À ¸ÀASÉå

PÀlÖqÀzÀ MlÄÖ 
CAzÁdÄ ¨É¯É
gÀÆ. ®PÀëzÀ°è

¸ÀAWÀzÀ ªÀAwUÉ
gÀÆ. ®PÀëzÀ°è

¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ 
¸ÁºÁAiÀÄzsÀ£À
gÀÆ. ®PÀëzÀ°è

2005-06 23 2.00 1.00 1.00

2006-07 15 2.00 1.00 1.00

2007-08 - - - -

2008-09 9 3.60 0.72 2.88

2009-10 16 4.25 0.85 3.40

2010-11 jAzÀ 2012-13 - - - -

2013-14 -  7.30 5.84 1.46

2014-15 jAzÀ 2017-18 ªÀgÉUÉ - - - -

2018-19 4 - - -

PÀæ.¸ÀA ºÉÆ¸ÀzÁV ªÀÄAdÆgÀÄ ªÀiÁrzÀ PÀbÉÃj ªÀ UÉÆÃzÁªÀÄ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ©qÀÄUÀqÉ ªÀiÁrzÀ 
¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ ¥Á®Ä ¥ÀÆwðUÉÆAqÀ PÀlÖqÀUÀ¼ÀÄ/ºÀAvÀUÀ¼ÀÄ

ªÀµÀð DyðPÀ UÀÄj (PÁqÁ ¥Á®Ä) ¸ÀA.      ºÀAvÀ gÀÆ. ¸ÀA. ºÀAvÀUÀ¼ÀÄ 
1 2005  - 06 2300000 23 69 2300000 23 69
2 2006  - 07 1500000 15 45 930000 2 26
3 2007  - 08 NIL NIL 0 420000 10 14
4 2008  - 09 2592000 9 36 1502536 1 21
5 2009  - 10 5100000 15 60 2026000 3 22
6 2010  - 11       NIL NIL 0 2828188 15 39
7 2011  - 12       NIL NIL 0 916166 3 12
8 2012  -13       NIL NIL 0 36390 1 1
9 2013-14     NIL NIL    NIL NIL NIL       NIL
10 2014-15 to 2017-18 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
11 2018-19   NIL 4   NIL NIL NIL NIL

1,14,92,000 62 210 1,09,59,280 58 204
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vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 

	 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À°è EgÀÄªÀ gÉÊvÀ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀågÀÄUÀ½UÉ PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðUÀ½UÉ ¸ÀAWÀzÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ 
ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ, ¤Ãj£À ¸ÀgÀ§gÁdÄ ºÁUÀÆ ¤Ãj£À zÀgÀ ªÀ¸ÀÆ¯Áw §UÉÎ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¤ÃqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ. 
C¨sÀåyðUÀ½UÉ  ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À PÁ¬ÄzÉ, ¤ÃgÁªÀj PÁ¬ÄzÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¥Á¯ÉÆÎ¼ÀÄî«PÉ 
PÀÄjvÀÄ, ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À ¥ÀzÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼À ZÀÄ£ÁªÀuÉ ¥ÀæQæAiÉÄ dgÀÄUÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀAvÉ  ºÁUÀÆ 
ªÀÄÄAvÁzÀ «µÀAiÀÄUÀ¼À §UÉÎ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À PÁAiÀÄðzÀ²ðAiÀÄªÀjUÉ, ¥ÀzÁ¢üPÁjUÀ½UÉ, ºÁUÀÆ ¸ÀzÀ¸ÀåjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
¤ÃqÀ¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ.

¥Àæ¸ÀPÀÛ 2018-19 £ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAvÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

PÀæ.

¸ÀA.
PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ C¨sÀåyðUÀ¼ÀÄ 

¸ÀA. PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ ¸ÀA. gÀÆ.®PÀëzÀ°è

1 ¥ÁæzÉÃ²PÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¤ªÀðºÀuÁ ¸ÀA¸ÉÜ, 
¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄzÀ°è, ( 3 ¢£ÀUÀ¼À) 130 3 4.95

2

¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è gÉÊvÀgÀ ¥Á¯ÉÆÎ¼ÀÄî«PÉ 
ºÁUÀÆ ¤Ã.§.¸À.¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À ¥ÀÄ£À±ÉéÃvÀ£À, 
PÁAiÀÄðZÀlÄªÀnPÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ CjªÀÅ ªÀÄÄr- 
¸ÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀÄ PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ 
vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ.

1400 14 1.65

3 ¦.L.JA. PÀÄjvÀÄ PÉëÃvÀæzÀ°è MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ 
PÁAiÀiÁðUÁgÀ. 500 2 0.86

4

¤Ã.§.¸À.¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À  DqÀ½vÀ ªÀÄAqÀ½ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ 
¥ÀzÁ¢üPÁjUÀ¼À ZÀÄ£ÁªÀuÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ jl¤ðAUï  
D¦ü¸Àgï ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤Ã.§.¸À.¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À 
¥ÀzÁ¢üPÁjAiÀÄªÀjUÉ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw.

100 1 0.20

           MlÄÖ ¸ÁzsÀ£É:- 2130 20 7.66

                         UÀÄj:- 5572 51 22.00
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 F »A¢£À ªÀµÀðUÀ¼À°è ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ «¨sÁUÀ¢AzÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃrzÀ 
«ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAwªÉ.

¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉUÁV ªÁ¶ðPÀ 
PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£À MzÀV¸ÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀÄ.

	 ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ DzÉÃ±À ¸ÀA.d¸ÀAE 157 ¹JJA 2017, ¨ÉAUÀ¼ÀÆgÀÄ ¢£ÁAPÀ 12-02-2018 gÀ£ÀéAiÀÄ ¤ÃgÀÄ 
§¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ̧ ÀºÀPÁgÀ ̧ ÀAWÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¥ÀjuÁªÀÄPÁj ºÁUÀÆ ªÀåªÀ¹ÜvÀ PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀðºÀuÉUÁV The Karnataka  
Irrigation and Certain other Law (Amendment) Act 2000 gÀ PÀ®A 62gÀ£ÀéAiÀÄ ¤Ãj£À zÀgÀ (Water rate) 
¸ÀAUÀæºÀ ªÀiÁr ¸ÀPÁðgÀPÉÌ/¤UÀªÀÄPÉÌ dªÉÄ ªÀiÁrgÀÄªÀ ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ½UÉ gÀÆ.1.00®PÀë ªÁ¶ðPÀ 
PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß PÉ®ªÀÅ ¤§AzsÀ£É ªÀÄvÀÄÛ  µÀgÀvÀÄÛUÀ½UÉ M¼À¥ÀlÄÖ MzÀV¸À®Ä DzÉÃ²¹zÉ. ̧ ÀzÀj DzÉÃ±ÀzÀ ¥ÀæPÁgÀ 
2018-19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è 181 ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼À UÀÄj ¥ÉÊQ 172 ¤ÃgÀÄ §¼ÀPÉzÁgÀgÀ ¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ ¸ÀAWÀUÀ¼ÀÄ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉAiÀÄ°è 
¸ÀQæAiÀÄªÁV ¥Á¯ÉÆÎArgÀÄªÀ PÀÄjvÀÄ ¸ÀA§AzsÀ¥ÀlÖ ¥Á®£É ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥ÉÆÃµÀuÉ PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄUÀ½AzÀ zÀÈrüÃPÀgÀt 
¥ÀvÀæÀ ¥ÀqÉzÀÄ gÀÆ.1.00®PÀë zÀÀAvÉ MlÄÖ gÀÆ.172.00 ®PÀëUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉUÁV ªÁ¶ðPÀ PÁAiÀiÁð£ÀÄzÁ£À 
©qÀÄUÀqÉ ªÀiÁqÀ¯ÁVzÉ.

¸À» 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ (¸ÀºÀPÁgÀ)

PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr

ªÀµÀð
vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼ÀÄ D¨sÀåyðUÀ¼ÀÄ ªÉZÀÑ gÀÆ.

¸ÁzsÀ£É ¸ÁzsÀ£É ¸ÁzsÀ£É

2004-05 14 781 7.27,000

2005-06 20 1450 11,27,685

2006-07 25 1475 12,29,587

2007-08 52 1445 14,83,372

2008-09 30 1355 15,16,000

2009-10 13 570 6,32,172

2010-11 4 177 4,17,000

2011-12 11 600 5,46,080

2012-13 11 600 6,57,798

2013-14 30 1050 9,79,574

2014-15 11 1432 5,30,550

2015-16 1 75 14,000

2016-17 - - -

2017-18  17  2078  9,40,000

2018-19 20 2130 7,65,621
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0

61
38

.0
0

74
32

.0
0

58
83

.7
8

47
76

.9
3

83
14

9.
49

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
83

0.
52

84
4.

61
34

42
.1

1
15

44
.9

0
32

63
.7

0
76

94
.4

2
51

72
.4

0
38

98
.1

8
47

90
6.

58
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‘Ðõ. ÊÐ�

�¦
ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù�

¦ÐÔ 
Ì

ÙÊÐ¤
ÐÔ

–ÐÔ
§ 

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
19

80
-8

1
19

81
-8

2
19

82
-8

3
19

83
-8

4
19

84
-8

5
19

85
-8

6
19

86
-8

7
19

87
-8

8
19

88
-8

9
19

89
-9

0
19

90
-9

1
19

91
-9

2
19

92
-9

3
19

93
-9

4
19

94
-9

5
19

95
-9

6

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
½

.
gÁ

d
å ª

À®
Ai

ÀÄ 
Ai

ÉÆ
Ãd

£ÉU
À¼ÀÄ

19
–ÙÖ

Ó·
ÑÀ

ÐÔ º
À

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
1.0

0
2.8

0
2.0

0
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

0.4
7

2.5
0

0.2
6

0.5
9

20
ƒ

›
ÐÔà‘

Ð©
Ôå ¤

ÐÊÙê 
ºÀ

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

21
À

ÐÊÐ´
 Ê

ÛÃ
¾

°Ðô
–ÐÔ

§
0.7

1
7.6

3
55

.05
16

3.0
0

10
3.0

0
92

.00
92

.00
25

0.0
0

25
0.0

0
17

0.0
0

24
3.5

0
10

0.0
0

20
.00

31
.00

50
.00

80
.00

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
0.7

1
7.6

3
55

.05
17

3.0
7

10
6.5

7
64

.77
15

3.3
9

18
4.4

0
20

0.1
1

15
3.9

3
16

4.0
3

99
.64

51
.98

39
.07

24
.32

27
.29

22
Á

ÆÙÓ
È

Ð ˜
Ð©

‘Ð 
�¦

ÙÖ
Ó¡

¹Ù
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

11
9.0

0
30

.00
26

.00
50

.00
68

.80
52

.16
56

.00
32

.00
86

.00
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
29

.49
25

.66
26

.31
6.2

8
68

.80
39

.26
47

.64
26

.27
47

.15

23
—§

¡
¹Ð 

‡
»

Ð�¦
ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

24
À

Ñ¤
Ñ½

�¸
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

25
�¦

ÙÖ
Ó¡

¹Ñ
¾

°ÑôÊ
Ð

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

26
¼

‘ý
ƒ

»
ý Á

�¦
ÐÔ¤

ý ®
ÑôÀ

Ð¦ý
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

27
ÊÐÀ

ÐÎÐÔ
 ¡

À
ÐÎÐÔ

 ‘
ÐØÉ

�¦
ÙÖ

Ó–
Ðô À

Ð¦Ñ
®

ÐÔÀ
Ð·

ÐÔ.
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

28
…

³Ð¤
Ù

–ÐÔ
§

1.9
8

5.0
2

4.2
4

20
13

.51
8

8
8

30
25

.4
5.0

0
7.0

0
6.0

0
4.4

6
13

.10
30

.00
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

1.9
8

5.0
2

4.2
4

7.3
5

7.2
8

7.2
3

10
.24

1.3
9

15
.22

16
.1

7.6
8

10
.81

2.1
4

1.2
4

85
.84

5.8
0

22
�

©
Ôå (

¿
)

–ÐÔ
§

2.
69

12
.6

5
52

.2
9

18
3

11
6.

51
10

0
10

0
38

7
31

0
22

1.
4

29
8.

5
17

5.
80

81
.1

6
92

.4
6

 9
7.

90
19

8.
00

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
2.

69
12

.6
5

59
.2

9
18

0.
42

11
3.

85
72

16
3.

63
21

5.
35

24
0

19
9.

43
17

7.
99

19
7.

25
94

.1
5

90
.4

5
13

7.
39

94
.5

7

ÊÐÀ
ÐÔ–

Ðõ �
©

Ôå (
Š

 +
 ¿

)
–ÐÔ

§
79

.1
2

86
.3

2
43

7.
08

81
2

84
0.

9
13

32
13

40
11

53
11

75
91

9.
4

11
21

.5
0

10
01

.6
0

97
1.

16
98

9.
92

16
89

.9
0

16
09

.6
0

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
79

.1
2

86
.3

6
43

7.
08

66
4.

93
87

9.
56

11
98

.0
3

89
7.

56
81

0.
22

82
0

75
5.

42
63

8.
42

69
7.

42
77

8.
87

86
5.

87
76

2.
51

70
3.

16

29
Á

ÆÙÓ
È

Ð ƒ
¿

°À
ÐØ¸

ì �
¦ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

Ð²
Ù

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

Ë.
‘ÐØ.

¾
°Ñ.¡

.º
.º

.ƒ
¹ÐÔ

·
Ñ¹

Ð
--

--

1
Ì

ÙÖ
Ã

–Ñ
Ã

ÔÀ
Ù º

À
Ð¦Ñ

þ±
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

2
ƒ

›
ÐÔà‘

Ð©
Ôå ¤

ÐÊÐê 
ºÀ

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--

3
„

®
ÐÏ³

Ð À
ÐÔ³

ÐÔê º
·

ÙÓþ
ÆÐ¹

Ð
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

4
ÊÐÀ

ÐÎÐÔ
 ¡

À
ÐÎÐÔ

 ¾
°ÐÖ

Á
Ô�

¦ÐÔ¹
ÐÔî 

‘ÐØÉ
 �

¦ÙÖ
Ó–

Ðô À
Ð¦Ñ

®
ÐÔÀ

Ð·
ÐÔ.

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

5
ƒ

À
Ð¤Ù¹

ÙÊý
 ‘

Ñô�
»

ý
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--
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KRISHNA CADA COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

‘Ðõ. ÊÐ�
.

�¦
ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù�

¦ÐÔ 
Ì

ÙÊÐ¤
ÐÔ

–ÐÔ
§ 

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
19

96
-9

7
19

97
-9

8
19

98
-9

9
19

99
-

00
20

00
-0

1
20

01
-0

2
20

02
-0

3
20

03
-0

4
20

04
-

05
20

05
-0

6
20

06
-0

7
20

07
-0

8

1
2

3
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
½

)
gÁ

d
å ª

À®
Ai

ÀÄ 
Ai

ÉÆ
Ãd

£ÉU
À¼ÀÄ

19
–ÙÖ

Ó·
ÑÀ

ÐÔ º
À

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

2.0
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

40
.00

22
.00

39
.00

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

23
.00

9.3
0

4.2
0

20
ƒ

›
ÐÔà‘

Ð©
Ôå ¤

ÐÊÙê 
ºÀ

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

60
.00

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

43
.41

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

21
À

ÐÊÐ´
 Ê

ÛÃ
¾

°Ðô
–ÐÔ

§
60

.00
10

.55
10

.55
33

.70
75

.00
3.0

0
8.0

0
9.0

0
3.0

4
75

.00
92

.00
90

.00
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

57
.73

53
.16

53
.16

33
.70

95
.65

0.2
9

18
.63

3.1
0

4.4
4

57
.06

66
.17

54
.97

22
Á

ÆÙÓ
È

Ð ˜
Ð©

‘Ð 
�¦

ÙÖ
Ó¡

¹Ù
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

8.0
0

48
.00

24
.00

24
.38

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
4.9

3
31

.57
23

.09
--

--
--

--

23
—§

¡
¹Ð 

‡
»

Ð�¦
ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù

–ÐÔ
§

19
.00

--
--

--
--

3.0
0

11
.00

12
.00

--
--

10
.90

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

5.4
9

--
--

--
--

2.6
1

7.5
1

11
.53

--
--

10
.89

--

24
À

Ñ¤
Ñ½

�¸
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
7.9

8
70

.00
26

.00
90

.00
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

21
.47

17
.01

21
.04

52
.32

25
�¦

ÙÖ
Ó¡

¹Ñ
¾

°ÑôÊ
Ð

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
65

.45
60

.00
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

25
.32

25
.03

--

26
¼

‘ý
ƒ

»
ý  

Á
�¦

ÐÔ¤
ý  

®
ÑôÀ

Ð¦ý
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

27
ÊÐÀ

ÐÎÐÔ
 ¡

À
ÐÎÐÔ

 ‘
ÐØÉ

 �
¦ÙÖ

Ó–
Ðô 

À
Ð¦Ñ

®
ÐÔÀ

Ð·
ÐÔ.

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

28
…

³Ð¤
Ù

–ÐÔ
§

20
.62

--
--

--
--

2.0
0

4.0
0

10
.00

--
40

.00
30

.00
50

.00
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

10
.52

--
--

--
--

2.0
0

2.0
9

8.0
3

--
63

.31
2.7

0
7.4

1

�
©

Ôå (
¿

)
–ÐÔ

§
16

1.6
2

10
.55

10
.55

33
.70

75
.00

16
.00

71
.00

55
.00

44
.00

29
0.4

5
20

7.7
0

26
9.0

0
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

12
0.1

5
53

.16
53

.16
33

.70
95

.65
9.8

3
59

.80
45

.75
25

.91
15

8.7
0

13
5.1

3
11

8.9
0

ÊÐÀ
ÐÔ–

Ðõ �
©

Ôå (
Š

 +
 ¿

)
–ÐÔ

§
14

67
.62

61
7.4

5
61

7.4
5

88
7.5

1
80

5.0
0

11
98

.00
55

1.0
0

53
5.0

44
4.0

0
80

0.4
5

71
7.7

0
95

7.0
0

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
10

76
.32

64
5.3

1
64

5.3
1

88
7.5

1
63

8.0
9

76
7.7

9
41

0.0
1

46
2.0

1
38

6.1
1

59
2.7

3
54

1.2
6

72
2.6

3

29
Á

ÆÙÓ
È

Ð ƒ
¿

°À
ÐØ¸

ì �
¦ÙÖ

Ó¡
¹Ù

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

Ð²
Ù

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

Ë)
‘ÐØ.

¾
°Ñ.¡

.º
.º

.ƒ
¹ÐÔ

·
Ñ¹

Ð

1
Ì

ÙÖ
Ã

–Ñ
Ã

ÔÀ
Ù º

À
Ð¦Ñ

þ±
–ÐÔ

§
50

0.0
0

12
00

.00
10

00
.00

10
00

.00
10

00
.00

54
76

.00
60

00
.00

42
00

.00
44

09
.00

68
09

.0
67

59
.0

54
91

.0
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

16
0.1

8
43

9.6
7

59
7.9

8
49

6.0
2

44
8.1

3
30

02
.18

44
31

.10
40

02
.19

43
87

.13
47

56
.74

58
89

.59
51

20
.24

2
ƒ

›
ÐÔà‘

Ð©
Ôå ¤

ÐÊÐê 
ºÀ

Ð¦Ñ
þ±

–ÐÔ
§

10
10

.0
80

0.0
0

10
00

.00
10

00
.00

80
0.0

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
13

4.1
0

93
6.0

0
50

4.2
5

51
5.3

2
17

6.0
1

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

3
„

®
ÐÏ³

Ð À
ÐÔ³

ÐÔê º
·

ÙÓþ
ÆÐ¹

Ð
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

52
4.0

0
54

0.0
57

2.0
59

0.0
0

69
1.0

61
9.0

62
3.0

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

43
5.2

6
47

2.0
5

40
8.6

5
45

3.4
0

53
0.8

5
56

6.6
8

66
9.2

8

4
ÊÐÀ

ÐÎÐÔ
 ¡

À
ÐÎÐÔ

 ¾
°ÐÖ

Á
Ô�

¦ÐÔ¹
ÐÔî 

‘ÐØÉ
 

�¦
ÙÖ

Ó–
Ðô À

Ð¦Ñ
®

ÐÔÀ
ÐÕ·

ÐÔ.
–ÐÔ

§
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

22
8.0

--
--

50
.0

--
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

5
ƒ

À
ÙÓ¤

ý¹
ÙÊý

 ‘
Ñô�

»
Ù¹ý

–ÐÔ
§

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ÊÑ
·

°Ð¹Ù
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

�
©

Ôå
–ÐÔ

§
15

10
.0

0
20

00
.0

0
20

00
.0

0
20

00
.0

0
18

00
.0

0
60

00
.0

0
65

40
.0

0
50

00
.0

0
49

99
.0

0
75

00
.0

0
74

28
.0

0
61

14
.0

0
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

29
4.

10
13

75
.6

7
11

02
.2

3
10

11
.3

4
62

4.
14

34
37

.4
4

49
03

.1
5

44
10

.8
4

48
40

.5
3

52
87

.5
9

64
65

.2
7

57
89

.5
2
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‘Ðõ. ÊÐ�

.
�¦

ÙÖ
Ó¡

¹Ù�
¦ÐÔ 

Ì
ÙÊÐ¤

ÐÔ
–ÐÔ

§
ÊÑ

·
°Ð¹Ù

20
08

-0
9

20
09

-1
0

20
10

-1
1

20
11

-1
2

20
12

-1
3

20
13

-1
4

20
14

-1
5

20
15

-1
6

20
16

-1
7

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

�
©

Ôå
1

2
3

32
33

34
35

36
37

38
39

40
41

42
43

½
)

gÁ
d
å ª

À®
Ai

ÀÄ 
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KRISHNA CADA COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀ ZÀlÄªÀnPÉ

¦ÃpPÉ:-

	 PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁzÀ°è PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀªÀÅ 1982 jAzÀ PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛzÀÄÝ, CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÉÊvÀgÀ »vÀzÀÈ¶×¬ÄAzÀ 
PÀÈ¶ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ PÁAiÀÄðUÀ¼À£ÀÄß eÁjUÉÆ½¸ÀÄwÛzÉ. gÉÊvÀjUÉ CªÀ±ÀåPÀªÁzÀ ¸ÀªÀÄUÀæ ¨É¼É ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ ¥ÁævÀåQëPÉUÀ¼ÀÄ 
ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÉëÃvÉÆæÃvÀìªÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß K¥Àðr¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ, ̄ Á¨sÀzÁAiÀÄPÀ ̈ É¼É ¥ÀzÀÞwUÀ¼ÁzÀ PÀÈ¶, CAvÀgÀ ̈ ÉÃ¸ÁAiÀÄ PÀÄjvÀÄ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼À£ÀÄß eÁjUÉÆ½¸ÀÄwÛzÉ. gÉÊvÀjUÉ ̧ ÀÆPÀÛ PÀÈ¶ «¸ÀÛgÀuÉ ZÀlÄªÀnPÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ¥ÁævÀåPÉëPÉUÀ¼À ºÁUÀÆ PÉëÃvÉÆæÃvÀìªÀ 
ªÀÄÄSÁAvÀgÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À ªÀÄÆ®PÀ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ gÉÊvÀgÀ eÁÕ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß ºÉaÑ¹ CªÀgÀ DyðPÀ ºÁUÀÆ GvÁàzÀ£Á 
ªÀÄlÖªÀ£ÀÄß ºÉaÑ¸ÀÄªÀ°è ¸ÀvÀvÀªÁV ¥ÀæAiÀÄwß¸ÀÄwÛzÉ.

	 ¥ÁæZÁAiÀÄðgÀÄ, ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ, PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ, ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄr EªÀgÀÄ C£ÀÄPÀæªÀÄªÁV 
«¸ÀÛgÀuÉ «¨sÁUÀzÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæzÀ ªÀÄÄRå¸ÀÜgÁVzÁÝgÉ. ¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ C¢üPÁjUÀ¼ÀÄ (PÀÈ¶) EªÀgÀÄ WÀlPÀzÀ 
ªÀÄÄRå¸ÀÜgÁVzÀÄÝ, ºÁUÀÆ ¥ÁæZÁAiÀÄðgÀÄ EªÀgÀ C¢üÃ£ÀzÀ°è PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛzÁÝgÉ. ªÁå¦ÛAiÀÄ°è 5 f¯ÉèAiÀÄ 
15 vÁ®ÆèPÀÄUÀ¼À£ÀÄß M¼ÀUÉÆArzÉ. 3 PÀÈ¶ G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼À°è ¸ÀºÁAiÀÄPÀ PÀÈ¶ ¤zÉÃð±ÀPÀgÀ PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄUÀ½ªÉ. 
MAzÀÄ ±ÀºÁ¥ÀÆgÀ vÁ®ÆèQ£À ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrAiÀÄ°è, JgÀqÀ£ÉAiÀÄzÀÄ EAr vÁ®ÆèQ£À ¸Á¯ÉÆÃlVAiÀÄ°è, ªÀÄvÀÄÛ 
ªÀÄÆgÀ£ÉAiÀÄzÀÄ ¸ÀÄgÀ¥ÀÄgÀ vÁ®ÆèQ£À PÀÈµÁÚ¥ÀÆgÀzÀ°è PÁAiÀiÁð®AiÀÄUÀ½ªÉ.

PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀzÀ GzÉÝÃ±ÀUÀ¼ÀÄ:-

PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀªÀÅ F PÉ¼ÀV£À ªÀÄÄRå GzÉÝÃ±ÀUÀ¼ÉÆA¢UÉ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è PÁAiÀÄð¤ªÀð»¸ÀÄwÛzÉ.

1.	 CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ C£ÀÄPÀÆ®ªÁUÀÄªÀAvÀºÀ PÀÈ¶ AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß gÀÆ¦¹ eÁjUÉÆ½¸À¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ.

2.	 ¤Ãj£À G¸ÀÄÛªÁjAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ¸ÀÄUÀªÀÄUÉÆ½¸À®Ä ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤Ãj£À ¸ÀªÀÄ¥ÀðPÀ §¼ÀPÉ §UÉÎ gÉÊvÀgÀ£ÀÄß ªÀÄ£À: ¥ÀjªÀvÀð£É 
ªÀiÁqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ C¼ÀªÀr¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

3.	 ¨É¼É AiÉÆÃd£É vÀAiÀiÁj¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ºÁUÀÆ ºÉÆ¸À vÁAwæPÀvÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¥ÀjZÀ¬Ä¹ E¼ÀÄªÀj ªÀÄlÖªÀ£ÀÄß 
¸ÀÄzsÁj¸À®Ä ¥ÀæAiÀÄwß¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

4.	 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß K¥Àðr¹ gÉÊvÀgÀ PÀÈ¶ vÁAwæPÀ ºÉÆ¸ÀzÁzÀ eÁÕ£À, PË±À®åUÀ¼À£ÀÄß PÀ°AiÀÄÄªÀ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ gÉÊvÀgÀ 
£ÀqÀvÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß §zÀ¯Á¬Ä¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

5.	 PÀÈ¶ WÀlPÀªÀÅ PÀÈ¶ «±Àé«zÁå®AiÀÄzÉÆA¢UÉ ¤PÀl ̧ ÀA¥ÀPÀð ºÉÆA¢zÀÄÝ, DAiÀiÁ ºÀAUÁ«ÄUÉ ̧ ÀÆPÀÛ ̧ ÀAzÉÃ±ÀUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
«¸ÀÛgÀuÁ ¹§âA¢AiÀÄªÀgÀ ªÀÄÆ®PÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀ®Ä¦¸À¯ÁUÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÀÈ¶ E¯ÁSÉAiÉÆA¢UÉ ̧ ÀA¥ÀPÀð ̈ É¼É¹ 
CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±ÀzÀ°è ¸ÀPÁðgÀzÀ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ AiÉÆÃd£ÉUÀ¼À£ÀÄß AiÀÄ±À¹éUÉÆ½¸À®Ä ¸ÀºÀPÀj¸À¯ÁUÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ.

¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Þ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ:-

	 F PÉÃAzÀæ¢AzÀ PÀÈ¶ G¥À «¨sÁUÀUÀ¼À ̧ ÀºÀAiÉÆÃUÀ¢AzÀ JgÀqÀÄ vÀgÀºÀzÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß K¥Àðr¸À¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ. 
ªÉÆzÀ®£ÉAiÀÄzÁV ̧ ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw JgÀqÀ£ÉAiÀÄzÁV UÁæªÀÄ ªÀÄlÖzÀ°è vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À°è ªÀÄtÄÚ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤Ãj£À ̧ ÀªÀÄ¥ÀðPÀ 
§¼ÀPÉ, ¤ÃgÁªÀj ¥ÀzÀÞw, ¸ÀªÀÄ¸ÁåvÀäPÀ ªÀÄtÄÚ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ, ¸ÀªÀÄUÀæ ¨É¼É ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ, ¸ÀªÀÄUÀæ PÀÈ¶ ¥ÀzÀÞw, ¸ÁªÀAiÀÄªÀ, 
¥À±ÀÄ¸ÀAUÉÆÃ¥À£É, PÀÈ¶ GvÁàzÀ£Á ºÁUÀÆ DzsÀÄ¤PÀ PÀÈ¶ ¥ÀzÀÞw ºÁUÀÆ ªÀÄÄAvÁzÀ «µÀAiÀÄUÀ¼À §UÉÎ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
¤ÃqÀ¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ. ºÀ¸ÀÛ ¥ÀæwUÀ¼ÀÄ, QgÀÄ ¥ÀÄ¸ÀÛPÀUÀ¼ÀÄ, ̈ ÉÆæÃZÀgïìUÀ¼ÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¥ÉÆÃ¸ÀÖgïìUÀ¼À£ÀÄß ªÀÄÄ¢æ¹ ºÀAZÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ ºÁUÀÆ 
gÉÊvÀ ªÀÄ»¼ÉAiÀÄjUÉ, ¥ÀÄgÀµÀjUÉ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ PÉëÃvÀæ ¹§âA¢AiÀÄªÀjUÉ DzsÀÄ¤PÀ PÀÈ¶ vÁAwæPÀvÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ ¥ÀæªÁ¸À PÀÆqÁ 
PÉÊUÉÆ¼Àî¯ÁUÀÄwÛzÉ.
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PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ CZÀÄÑPÀlÄÖ ¥ÀæzÉÃ±Á©üªÀÈ¢Þ ¥Áæ¢üPÁgÀ

2018-19 £ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è dgÀÄVzÀ PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄUÀ¼À «ªÀgÀUÀ¼ÀÄ F PÉ¼ÀV£ÀAwªÉ :-

1)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ªÀÄtÄÚ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ¤ÃgÀÄ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ:-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 3 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý  vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrAiÀÄ°è  dgÀÄV¹ 150 d£À 
¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

2)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¸ÀªÀÄ¸ÁåvÀäPÀ ªÀÄtÄÚ ºÁUÀÆ ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ 
	 ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ:-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 2 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý  vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrAiÀÄ°è dgÀÄV¹ 100 d£À 
¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

3)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¸ÀªÀÄUÀæ ¨É¼É ¤ªÀðºÀuÉ PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 2 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý  vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrAiÀÄ°è dgÀÄV¹ 101 d£À 
¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.,

4)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¸ªÀÄUÀæ PÀÈ¶ ¥ÀzÀÝw PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 3 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý  vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ ©üÃªÀÄgÁAiÀÄ£ÀUÀÄrAiÀÄ°è dgÀÄV¹ 165 d£À 
¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

5)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¸ÁªÀAiÀÄªÀ PÀÈ¶ ¥ÀzÀÝw PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 2 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈµÁÚ PÁqÁ dgÀÄV¹ 103 d£À ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

6) 	 ªÀÄ»¼Á gÉÊvÀjUÉ ¥À±ÀÄ ¸ÀAUÉÆÃ¥À£É PÀÄjvÀÄ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ ¸ÁÜ¤PÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 2 vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwAiÀÄ£ÀÄß dgÀÄV¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.  ¸ÀzÀj vÀgÀ¨ÉÃwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 
¨sÀÆ C©üªÀÈ¢Ý vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÉÃAzÀæ PÀÈ.PÁ.©üÃ’UÀÄrAiÀÄ°è dgÀÄV¹ 100 d£À ªÀÄ»¼Á gÉÊvÀjUÉ 
vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw ¤ÃqÀ¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.

7)	 gÉÊvÀjUÉ MAzÀÄ ¢£ÀzÀ UÁæªÀÄ ªÀÄlÖzÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

¸ÀzÀj PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄPÉÌ ªÁºÀ£ÀzÀ ªÀåªÀ¸ÉÜ ®¨sÀåªÁUÀzÉÃ EgÀÄªÀÅzÀjAzÀ UÁæªÀÄ ªÀÄlÖzÀ vÀgÀ¨ÉÃw 
PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ PÉÊUÉÆArgÀÄªÀÅ¢®è.
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8)	 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ PÀ£ÁðlPÀ gÁdåzÀ°è PÀÈ¶ vÁAwæPÀvÉAiÀÄ ªÀiÁ»w ¤ÃqÀ®Ä gÉÊvÀjUÉ 7 ¢£ÀUÀ¼À ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ 
¥ÀæªÁ¸À PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ :-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 2 gÉÊvÀgÀ ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ ¥ÀæªÁ¸ÀUÀ½zÀÄÝ CzÀgÀ°è 2 ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀjUÉ 
DzsÀÄ¤PÀ ¨ÉÃ¸ÁAiÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ºÉÆ¸À ºÉÆ¸À vÁAwæPÀvÉAiÀÄ §UÉÎ 100 d£À ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ gÉÊvÀgÀÀ PÀ£ÁðlPÀ 
gÁdåzÀ°è ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ ¥ÀæªÁ¸ÀPÁÌV PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀªÁVzÀÄÝ EzÀgÀ°è gÉÊvÀgÀÄ ¨ÁUÀªÀ»¹ 
¥ÀæAiÉÆÃd£À ¥ÀqÉ¢gÀÄvÁÛgÉ.

9)	 ªÀÄ»¼Á gÉÊvÀjUÉ PÀ£ÁðlPÀ gÁdåzÀ°è PÀÈ¶ vÁAwæPÀvÉAiÀÄ ªÀiÁ»w ¤ÃqÀ®Ä gÉÊvÀjUÉ 7 ¢£ÀUÀ¼À ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ 
¥ÀæªÁ¸À PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ:-

F PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄzÀrAiÀÄ°è MlÄÖ 1 gÉÊvÀgÀ ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ ¥ÀæªÁ¸À«zÀÄÝ CzÀgÀ°è 1 ªÀÄ»¼Á gÉÊvÀjUÉ 
DzsÀÄ¤PÀ ¨ÉÃ¸ÁAiÀÄ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ºÉÆ¸À ºÉÆ¸À vÁAwæPÀvÉAiÀÄ §UÉÎ 50 d£À ªÀÄ»¼Á gÉÊvÀwºÀgÀ 
PÀ£ÁðlPÀ gÁdåzÀ°è ±ÉÊPÀëtÂPÀ ¥ÀæªÁ¸ÀPÁÌV PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄ C£ÀÄµÁ×£ÀªÁVzÀÄÝ EzÀgÀ°è gÉÊvÀgÀÄ 
¨ÁUÀªÀ»¹ ¥ÀæAiÉÆÃd£À ¥ÀqÉ¢gÀÄvÁÛgÉ.

10)	 EvÀgÉ ªÀÄ°ÖPÀ®gï ºÀ¸ÀÛ¥ÀæwUÀ¼À ªÀÄÄ¢æ¸ÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ:-

ªÉÄÃ¯Á¢üPÁjUÀ¼À ¸À®ºÉ ªÉÄÃgÉUÉ ªÀÄ°ÖPÀ®gï ºÀ¸ÀÛ¥ÀæwUÀ¼À ªÀÄÄzÀæt PÁAiÀÄðPÀæªÀÄªÀ£ÀÄß 2018-
19£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À ºÀAUÁªÀÄÄ ªÀÄÄV¢gÀÄªÀ ¥ÀæAiÀÄÄPÀÛ ¨É¼ÉªÁgÀÄ ªÀiÁ»wUÀ¼À ºÀ¸ÀÛ ¥ÀæwUÀ¼À£ÀÄß 2019-
20£ÉÃ ¸Á°£À°è PÉÊUÉÆ¼Àî®Ä ¤zsÀðj¸À¯Á¬ÄvÀÄ.
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COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
UPPER KRISHNA PROJECT, BHEEMARAYANAGUDI 

TALUK: SHAHAPUR. DIST: YADAGIR.

1)	 INTRODUCTION:

The CADA UKP was constituted as a statutory authority on 11-12-1979 at Gulbarga 
and this office was later shifted to Bheemarayanagudi in April 1981. The jurisdiction of CADA 
covers the following Talukas of the drought prone districts of Gulbarga, Bagalkot, Bijapur and 
Raichur of Karnataka state

The Upper Krishna Project on the Krishna River is a multipurpose project being 
implemented by the Government in two stages namely “A” and “B”.  In the First (A) Stage it 
is a aimed at providing irrigation for 4.25 lakh hectares of land and in the “B” stage for 1.97 
lakh hectares of land. FIC potential created upto 31-3-2019 is 661041.47 hectares. The UKP is 
conceived and executed with the major objective of providing irrigation facilities for nearly 
10.00 lakh hectares of land. The area covered with Field Drains is 637.18 hectares.

In the Command area of UKP, The Water Users Co-operative Societies (WUCS) are 
formed for optimum utilization of irrigation water and the required responsibilities and powers 
of management of water is delegated to the Societies. So far the operation and maintenance 
wing of Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam (L) has demarcated Hydraulic units comprising of an area 
of 6.22 Lakhs hectare of land for the purpose of organizing WUCS. Hence upto the end of 

DISTRICT TALUKA

Yadgiri 1. Shahapur
2. Shorapur

Gulbarga 1. Jewargi

Bijapur

1. Bijapur
2. Indi
3. Sindagi
4. Muddebihal
5. Basavan Bagewadi

Bagalkot

1. Bagalkot
2. Hunagund
3. Jamakhandi
4. Bilagi

Raichur
1. Raichur
2. Devadurga
3. Lingasgur
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2018-19 in total 638 WUCS have been farmed and water management is entrusted to 473 
Societies as on 31.3.2019. The Co-operative wing of CADA looks after the formation and 
development of these Societies. During this year 172 societies have been registered thus 
totally 638 societies registered.

The creation of irrigation potential needs changes in cropping pattern, cropping system 
and technical know how for better of utilization of water, seeds and fertilizers. The Agriculture 
wing of CADA looks these functions by conducting trainings and study tours to farmers and 
by organising demonstrations to cultivate profitable crops.

Majority of the farmers of this area are not willing and co-operative for effecting change 
in crops and the cropping pattern and are not receptive to the new agriculture techniques.  
Further the irrigation structures like FICs are not being maintained in good condition by 
some of the farmers.  The over use of irrigation water, and cultivation of paddy resulted loss 
of fertility of soil are the main problems of the command area.

The Field Irrigation Channel (FIC) divisions of CADA, now working for Krishna Bhagya 
Jala Nigam Limited have the responsibility of constructing Field Irrigation channels (FIC) and 
Field Drainage Channels (FDC) and Pickup dams etc.,

Some important officers posts and their subordinate posts in CADA are vacant. This 
has created difficulties in implementation of various schemes.

2)	 OBJECTIVES OF THE AUTHORITY:

To formulate and implement schemes for the development of the Command Area.

To prevent land erosion and water logging

To improve soil fertility and regulation of cropping patterns.

To ensure the efficient maintenance of the Field channels and field drains by 
	 the farmers within the Command Area.

Localisation & delocalisation of lands for various crops.

Organizing Agricultural and Co-operative Associations.

Construction of Field Channels and Field Drains.

Conjunctive use of surface and ground water and surface water.

To determine the payment of compensation as provided in Sub-section (4) of 
	 Section 12 of the Karanataka Command Area Development Act 1980.

To set up Agriculture demonstration farms and to promote extension activities.
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CADA BOARD MEETING:

	 82 CADA Board meeting conducted on 05.08.2016 and took some important 
decisions required for the authority.

3)	 MEMBERS OF CADA BOARD 

	 1.	 The Chairman, CADA UKP, Bheemarayanagudi	 Chairman

	 2.	 The Administrator, CADA UKP, Bheemarayanagudi	 Member

	 3.	 The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Finance Dept.  Bangalore	 Member

	 4.	 The Deputy Secretary to Govt.  Water Resources Dept. Bangalore	 Member

	 5.	 The Vice Chancellor, UAS, Dharwad.	 Member

	 6.	 The Director, Agriculture Department, Bangalore	 Member

	 7.	 The Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bangalore	 Member

	 8.	 The Director, Town Planning Department, Bangalore	 Member

	 9.	 The Managing Director, KBJNL, Almatti	 Member

	 10.	 The Chief Engineer, KBJNL Dam Zone, Almatti	 Member

	 11.	 The Chief Engineer, KBJNL, Canal Zone-1, B’gudi	 Member

	 12.	 The Chief Engineer, KBJNL, Canal Zone-2, Kembhavi	 Member

	 13.	 The Chief Engineer, O&M, Narayanapur	 Member

	 14.	 The Deputy Commissioner, Gulbarga / Yadgiri	 Member

	 15.	 The Deputy Commissioner, Bijapur   	 Member

	 16.	 The Deputy Commissioner, Bagalkot	 Member

	 17.	 The Deputy Commissioner, Raichur	 Member

	 18.	 The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayat, Gulbarga        	 Member

	 19.        The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayat, Yadgir	             Member

	 20.	 The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayat, Bijapur	 Member

	 21.	 The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayat, Bagalkot	 Member

	 22.	 The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayat, Raichur	 Member

	 23.	 The Chairman, Krishna Grameena Bank, Gulbarga	 Member

	 24.	 The Deputy Administrator, CADA UKP	                  Member Secretary
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OFFICES OF KRISHNA CADA

1)	 a)	 Administrator, CADA UKP, Bheemarayangudi 585287 
		  Tq: Shahapur Dist:Yadgiri 
		  Telephone 08479, 222075,222026,222041,222031

	 b)	 Superintending Engineer, CADA-UKP, Bheemarayanagudi 
		  Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri

	 c)	 Chief Accounts Officer, CADA UKP,Bheemarayangudi 585287 
		  Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel: 08479-222032

2)	 Land Development Officer(Agri), CADA UKP Bheemarayangudi 585287 
	 Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel:08479 222072

	 Principal, Land Development Training centre, CADA UKP 
	 Bheemarayangudi 585287 Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel:08479 222063

	 Asst Director of Agriculture, Agri Sub Division-1 CADA UKP 
	 Bheemarayangudi 585287 Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel:08479 222620

	 Asst Director of Agriculture, Agri Sub Division-2 CADA UKP 
	 Salotagi Tq: Indi Dist:Bijapur Tel:08444 285267

	 Asst Director of Agriculture, Agri Sub Division-3 CADA UKP 
	 Krishnapur Tq: Shorapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel: 08443 285267

3)	 Land Development Officer(Co-op), CADA UKP Bheemarayangudi 585287 
	 Tq: Shahapur Dist: Yadgiri Tel:08479 222059

Under KBJNL(L) CADA’s FIC DIVISIONS

4)	 1)	 Executive Engineer, KBJNL, FIC FIC Divn.No.1, Aurad  
		  Tq: Jewargi, Dist: Gulbarga. (Under 5 FIC Sub Divisions.)

	 2)	 Executive Engineer, KBJNL, FIC FIC Divn.No.2, Hasanapur 
		  Tq: Shorapur, Dist.Yadgir (Under 5 FIC Sub Divisions.)

	 3)	 Executive Engineer, KBJNL, FIC FIC Divn.No.3, Almatti 
		  Tq: Basavanabagewadi, Dist: Bijapur. (Under 3 FIC Sub Divisions)

	 4)	 Executive Engineer, KBJNL, FIC FIC Divn.No.4, Almel 
		  Tq: Indi, Dist: Bijapur. (Under 3 FIC Sub Divisions.)
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ORGANISATION CHART 

OF CADA UKP

ADMINISTRATIVE 
 WING 

Gazetted Manager 
CADA 

Bheemarayangudi 

ACCOUNT 
 WING 

 Chief Accounts 
 Officer,CADA 

 Bheemarayangudi 

TECHNICAL 
 CELL 

Superintnending., 
Engineer, CADA 

Bheemarayangudi

AGRICULTURE 
 WING 

 Land Development 
 Officer(Agril)CADA 
Bheemarayangudi

 CO-OPERTIVE
WING

 Land Development
Oficer,Coop CADA
Bheemarayangudi

Asst.Exe.Engr
(Tech Asst.)

Bheemarayangudi

Asst. Registrar of
Co-Op Societies

Principal
LDTC,CADA UKP

Bheemarayangudi

Asst. Director of Agril.
Agril. Sub Dn. No.1
Bheemarayangudi

Asst. Director of Agril.
Agril. Sub Dn. No.2

Salotagi

Asst. Director of 
Agril.

Agril. Sub Dn. No.3
Krishnapur

CHAIRMAN

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR

ADMINISTRATOR
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Jagannath Jyotirlinga(I/c)
Executive Engineer,

FIC Dn-1, KBJNL, 
Awarad

S.B.Ganganagoudar, (I/c)
Executive Engineer

FIC Dn-2, KBJNL, Hasanapur

Sangamesh Mundas 
Executive Engineer
FIC Dn-3, KBJNL, 

Almatti 

K.S.Pattar (I/c)
Executive Engineer, 
FIC Dn-4, KBJNL,

 Almel

Damodar R.K.
AEE, FIC SD-1, 

 KBJNL, Awarad  

Suresh Yatnoor (I/c)
AEE, FIC SD-2, 

KBJNL, Chigaralli

Gurushantayya (I/c)
AEE, FIC SD-3, 
KBJNL, Awarad  

 
Jagannath Jyotirlinga 

AEE, FIC SD-4, 
KBJNL, B’gudi

C.U.Prabhakar (I/c)
AEE, FIC SD-5, KBJNL, 

B’gudi

Vasantakumar (I/c)
AEE, FIC SD-6, 

KBJNL, Marakal Kollur

S.B.Ganganagoudar 
AEE, FIC SD-7, 

KBJNL, Marakal Kollur

Gopalkrishna Shetty 
AEE, FIC SD-8, 

KBJNL, Marakal Kollur

M.R.Kammar 
AEE, FIC SD-9,  

KBJNL,  Hasanapur

S.B.Ganganagoudar, (I/c)
AEE, FIC SD-10, 

KBJNL,  Hattigudur

Ashok Irappa Hugar
AEE, FIC SD-11, 
KBJNL, Almatti  

P.N.Hadagali, 
AEE, FIC SD-12,     
KBJNL, Almatti  

 
S.D.Kabbur

AEE, FIC SD-15, 
KBJNL, Almatti 

K.S. Pattar
AEE, FIC SD-13, 
KBJNL, Rampur  

K.S.Hanamashetty
AEE, FIC SD-14,
KBJNL, Almel 

S.M. Jamadar
AEE, FIC SD-16,  
KBJNL, Rampur

FIC DIVISIONS UNDER 
CONTROL OF KBJNL
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ACTIVITIES OF THE AUTHORITY
	 The following are the Scheme pertaining to the Central Government and State 

Government implemented by Krishna CADA for the year 2018-19.

1) 	 CENTRAL SECTOR	

	 1.	 Administration & Direction.

	 2.	 Field Irrigation Channels.

	 3.	 Field Drainage Channels.

	 4.	 Reclamation of Water Logged area.

	 5.	 Participatory Irrigation Management.

	 6.	 Demonstration of Crops.

	 7.	 Training.

	 8.	 Check dam.

	 9.	 Godown.

	 10.	 Annual Maintainance to WUCs.

2) 	 STATE SECTOR:

	 1.	 Housing.

	 2.	 Misc.

3)	 NABARD:

	 1.	 Const. of Ayacut Road.

4)	 SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

	 1.	 Ayacut Road.

	 2.	 FIC.

	 3.	 FDC.

	 4.	 Land Reclamation.

	 5.	 Check dam.

	 6.	 Housing.

5) 	 SCP:

	 1.	 Borewell.

6)	 TSP:

	 1.	 Borewell.

7)	 KBJNL:

	 1.	 Administration & Direction.

	 2.	 Field Irrigation Channels.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
OF KRISHNA CADA FOR 2018-19

Sl.
No Scheme Unit 2018-19

Target
2018-19

Achievement Percentage

1 2 3 4 5 6

A:   SCHEMES

1 Direction and 
Administration Fin 821.72 724.00

2 FIC
Fin 61.65 45.34

Phy.Ha. 2244.55 2244.55

3 FDC
Fin 313.70 43.35

Phy.Ha. 3479.66 480.85

4 Land Reclamation
Fin 716.83 460.57

Phy.Ha. 1773.30 658.25

5 PIM (one time grant)
Fin 25.00 24.74

Phy.No. 5 5

6 Annual Maintainance to 
WUCs

Fin 256 172

Phy.No. 256 172

7 Check dam
Fin 200 39.16

Phy.No. 20.00 --

8 Adative trails and 
demonstration

Fin 25.00 21.65

Phy.No. 500 429

9 Training
Fin 25 19.69

Phy.No. 8622 2979

10 Ayacut roads
Fin 496.13 280.71

Phy.Km. 24.61 10.23

11 Housing Fin 108.49 105.30

12 Misc Fin 1 --

13 Godown Fin 27.20 --

Total(A) 3077.72 1936.51

B NABARD
Fin 2788 2489.84

Phy. 154.52 1258

Total(B) 2788 2489.84

[Finance in  lakhs;
Physical in Ha. & No.]
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C. Special Development programme (4705)

1 Land Reclamation
Fin 1032.67 664.73

Phy. 7331.38 1304.55

2 FIC
Fin 157.54 80.31

Phy. 646.26 316.32

3 Ayacut roads
Fin 3047.14 715.98

Phy. 180.13 16.92

4 FDC
Fin 533.04 65.99

Phy. 8304.32 156.33

5 Check dams
Fin 735.82 49.92

Phy. 63.00 --

6 Housing Fin 83.59 23.08

Phy. 03 --

Total(C) 5589.8 16000.00

D. Special Compenent Plan (SCP)

1 Borewells
Fin -- 146.01

Phy. -- --

2 FDC
Fin -- --

Phy. -- --

Total(D) -- 146.01

E. Tribal Sub Plan (TSP)

1 Borewells
Fin -- 76.84

Phy. -- --

2 Check dams
Fin -- --

Phy. -- --

3 CC road
Fin -- --

Phy. -- --

Total(E) -- 76.84

Total(A+B+C+D+E) 11455.52 6249.20

F:   KBJNL

1 Direction &  administration Fin 1474.19 1525.81

2 FIC
Fin 525.81 225.67

Phy.Ha. 4026.66 1333.10

Total(F) 2000.00 1751.48
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YEAR WISE FINANCIAL TARGETS AND ACHIEVEMENTS
THE YEAR WISE BUDGET ALLOCATION, RELEASE OF GRANTS AND EXPENDITURE   

SINCE 1980-81 TO 2018-19

Sl.
No. Year Budget

Allocation
Grants

Released
Expenditure

Incurred

1 2 3 4 5
1 1980-1981  183.43  121.70  79.12
2 1981-1982  136.75  104.70  86.32
3 1982-1983  446.00  446.00  437.08
4 1983-1984  812.40  699.64  664.93
5 1984-1985  840.10  795.15  879.56
6 1985-1986  1332.00  1199.52  1198.03
7 1986-1987  1340.00  1408.65  1408.22
8 1987-1988  1153.00  757.06  810.15
9 1988-1989  1175.00  819.80  820.09
10 1989-1990  990.40  848.37  755.42
11 1990-1991  1121.50  777.34  638.42
12 1991-1992  1001.60  600.00  697.42
13 1992-1993  971.16  892.32  778.87
14 1993-1994  989.92  827.57  865.87
15 1994-1995  1689.90  692.80  762.51
16 1995-1996  1609.60  579.00  703.16
17 1996-1997  1467.62  1083.55  1076.32
18 1997-1998  981.24  894.00  978.25
19 1998-1999  617.45  617.45  645.77
20 1999-2000  887.51  887.51  887.51
21 2000-2001  805.00  821.12  636.39
22 2001-2002 766.00 270.00 332.53
23 2002-2003 551.00 470.30 410.01
24 2003-2004 561.00 535.00 462.10
25 2004-2005 411.02 382.25 386.11
26 2005-2006 800.45 744.41 592.73
27 2006-2007 717.70 657.70 541.26
28 2007-2008 957.00 815.54 722.63
29 2008-2009 1052.70 1052.70 642.07
30 2009-2010 1166.00 966.00 860.13
31 2010-2011 1986.50 1412.13 1406.64
32 2011-2012 14301.25 1012.76 877.84
33 2012-2013 12693.53 4200.59 3616.03
34 2013-2014 7996.00 2926.00 1821.42
35 2014-2015 10301.63 4598.29 3817.58
36 2015-2016 11344.57 7862.35 7632.39
37 2016-2017 11953.00 12030.96 10883.18
38 2017-2018 10971.16 10880.53 9241.93
39 2018-2019 11588.52 11455.52 6249.20

Total 120670.66 78145.65 66305.19
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NOTIFICATION FOR PROVIDING IRRIGATION 
YEAR WISE AREA NOTIFIED & UTILIZED SINCE INCEPTION UP TO 2018-19.

Sl.

No.
Year

Area Notified Area Utilized

Kharif Rabi Kharif  Rabi

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 1982-1983 --  415 --  310

2 1983-1984  9389  10247  2273  8980

3 1984-1985  14331  18406  10876  15615

4 1985-1986  36000  36150 24404  18767

5 1986-1987 40279 41525 28065 30005

6 1987-1988 68845 62862 48712 37956

7 1988-1989 63614 61858 41889 45985

8 1989-1990 71325 68342 60381 60085

9 1990-1991 77183 87341 67334 83666

10 1991-1992 96669 94018 82711 89300

11 1992-1993 105072 106430 88370 97608

12 1993-1994 107268 109380 79591 96268

13 1994-1995 121570 130745 65626 115800

14 1995-1996 130745 135528 114199 111256

15 1996-1997 135528 135528 114690 122519

16 1997-1998 153049 161064 100539 152375

17 1998-1999 162043 175688 153387 156288

18 1999-2000 175688 229031 138231 204917

19 2000-2001 229031 232031 167700 203870

20 2001-2002 235311 235311 159748 220865

21 2002-2003 257239 259140 174115 218226

22 2003-2004 273561 376983 190555 248937

23 2004-2005 351226 373683 332581 339056

24 2005-2006 407870 421645 380425 395810

25 2006-2007 449776 461845 388280 428409

26 2007-2008 485322 495511 411402 427752

27 2008-2009 532892 535421 394275 406530

28 2009-2010 544874 545344 331022 473850

29 2010-2011 553506 553506 233280 498903

30 2011-2012 568933 570720 445470 414754

31 2012-2013 572068 576047 426801 487830

32 2013-2014 585117 599678 509037 513299

33 2014-2015 623108 624191 488691 548539

34 2015-2016 626250 626250 497243 437698

35 2016-2017 633364 573679 633364 573679

36 2017-2018 633364 573679 633364 573679

37 2018-2019 633364 573679 633364 573679
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EMPLOYEES DETAILS OF CADA STAFF AS ON 31-03-2019

Sl.
No. Particulars Sanction 

strength
Working 
strength SC ST Others Men Women Vacancy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 Grade-I 032 19 03 -- 16 18 01 13

2 Grade-II 139 71 10 05 56 71 -- 68

3 Grade-III 351 152 25 08 119 139 13 199

4 Grade-IV 117 76 16 05 55 59 17 41

Total 639 318 54 18 246 287 31 321

VII)	 1)	 Chapter-6

		  No.of question received/admitted and answered in assembly/council sessions.

		

Sl.No. Total question Answer submit Balance

1 11 11 --

	 2)	 Court cases:

		

Sl.No. No.of cases Closed cases Balance

1 14 03 11

	 3)	 Right To Information Act:

		

Sl.No. No.of cases Closed cases Balance

1 15 15 --
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ENGINEERING WING

1)	 CONSTRUCTION OF FICs:-

	 During the year 2018-19 a sum of 745.00 lakhs financial and 6685.22 

hectors physical target were fixed, out of which 351.32 lakhs expenditure 

was incurred and 3972.66 Hectars of physical progress was achieved.

	 As per the Govt. Order No.ID/16/CAM/99 dated 22-7-2000 from 

August 2000 onwards, the Administration of the Engineering Wing of CADA 

UKP headed by the Land Development Officer (Engg) was transferred to 

KBJNL. In this process the Land Development Officer (Engg) was kept under 

dormant and the Engineering Divisions, Sub Divisions were re-organized 

and Divisions were re-organized and Divisions Sub Divisions was shifted 

where the works were to be taken up.

	 Ayacut Road Division Kembhavi which was under the control of 

CADA was kept dormant and charges of this Division office transferred to 

FIC Division No.2, Krishnapur.

	 The Govt. issued an order stating that the formation of Ayacut  Road 

works were non-critical and therefore those works had been handed over 

to KBJNL from CADA UKP.

	 The KBJNL is providing funds for the construction of the salary of the 

FIC works, and staff of the Engineering wing working under KBJNL.

	 The Tender base system is adopted for transparency and standard 

quality of FIC works. Construction of FICs on piece work system has been 

stopped from 2013-14. These works are executed in package system 

comprising of 10 to 25 lakhs.

	 Since inception ie, 1980-81 to 2018-19 the Govt. has funded CADA 

for execution of FIC works of 11142.73 lakhs out of which 284840.56 ha. 

have been covered with FIC works. From 1996-97 onwards KBJNL has come 

forward to finance for FIC works with the Financial Assistance of KBJNL 

52643.50 lakhs are spent and 376200.93 Ha., area are covered with FIC works 

upto March-2019. Thus a total of 63786.23 lakhs are spent for construction 

of FICs and 661041.47 Ha. are covered with FIC works.
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CADA UKP (CO-OPERATVE WING) BHEEMARAYANAGUDI.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

The objective of the Cooperative Wing is to organize and develop the Cooperative 
Societies of the farmer’s area in the name of “Water Users Cooperative Society” Ltd. Its 
function is to implement the Participatory Irrigation Management (PIM) scheme and to provide 
financial assistance for the construction of Office-cum-Godown building to the WUCS as per 
the prescribed norms. The Cooperative Wing is also organizing the training for the Secretaries 
and Chairman and Directors and even members and WUCS farmers etc. The schemes of the 
Cooperative Wing are as under; 

Registration of Water Users Cooperative Societies

The WUCSs have been formed with the objective of regulating the supply of Water 
to the farmer’s fields and for maintenance of laterals etc.. The Societies are empowered for 
collecting water rates at the fixed rates from the members /farmers for the water supplied. In 
the CADA UKP area upto 31-3-2019 the 638 WUCS were registered.  . 

During the current year 14 WUCS have been registered and 3  WUCS handed over the 
water management by concerned O &M Wing of K.B.J.N.L by signing agreement between 
concerned Executive Engineer and Secretary of WUCS.  Hence since inception to 31-3-2019 
about 473.   WUCSs have been handed over the water management. Its main functions are: 
1) To purchase water from Nigam and distribute to same to the WICS members/farmers, 
2) To collect water rates from members/farmers and remit the same to the Nigam as per 
the demand raised to WUCS. The following table gives the number of Societies registered 
and water management handed over to WUCS Canal wise. Earlier three Distributory level 
WUCS Federations’ were also formed and registered in Surpur Taluka at Hunasagi, Kakkera & 
Kodekal Head Quarters..

W.U.C.S. REGISTERED AND WATER MANAGEMEMNT HANDED OVER IN UKP COMMAND 
AREA (SINCE INCEPTION TO MARCH  2019)

SL. No. Name of the Canal
Water Users Cooperative Societies

Target Registered Water Management 
Handed over

1 Narayanapur Left Bank Canal 101 101 85

2 Shahapur Branch Canal 182 182 151

3 Mudbool Branch Canal 71 71 58

4 Indi Branch Canal 248 212 170

5 Almatti Left Bank Canal 59 8 6

6 Narayanapur Right Bank Canal 12 12 2

7 Jewargi Branch Canal 1 1 1

8 Ramthal Lift Irrigation (Drip Irrigation) 51 51 -

Total 725 638 473
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Participatory Irrigation Management; (One Time Functional  Grant to WUCS)

The Government has introduced the scheme “One Time Functional Grant” to WUCS i.e., 
Rs.1080/- per hectare by the Government towards the contribution of Rs.120/- per hectare by 
the members of WUCS. Thus the amount of Rs.1,200/- collected per Ha. has to be deposited in a 
Bank. The WUCSs gets on an average Rs.3,50 lakhs to Rs. 5.00 lakhs. This amount is deposited in 
a DCC Bank and the interest accrued on it, is allowed to be utilized for administrative expenses. 
As on 31-3-2019, about 261 Societies have been released financial grant of Rs.805.10 lakhs 
by CADA-UKP (equal share of State & Central Govt.). The following table gives details of the 
onetime functional grants sanctioned from 2002-03 to 2018-19 to WUCSs.

“ONE TIME FUNCTIONAL GRANT’’ TO THE W.U.C.S. 
SANCTIONED FROM 2002-03 TO 2018-19.

 In Krishna CADA area, Cooperative Societies have been formed the farmers of the area 
in the name of “Water Users Cooperative Society Ltd.” These societies have been organized 
from 1991. But from 2000 onwards after major amendments were made to the Karnataka 
Irrigation Act 1965 and Karnataka Irrigation (Levy of Betterment Contribution Rate) and Water 
Act 1957. As   on 31-3-2019 there are 638 WUCS registered in UKP Command Area. The main 
object of Water Users Cooperative Societies to collect the water rates from members/farmers 
for the water supplied to their fields. 

Period WUCS
NO...

Area in 
Hectares Members

Contribution
Total Amount 
deposited in 

DCC BankWUCS
CADA (equal 

share of State & 
Central.Govt)

2002-03 15 5573 2810 278676 2507652 2786328

2003-04 23 8767 4302 434799 3908875 4343674

2004-05 14 6139 2434 368316 3314853 3683169

2005-06 26 11261 4228 672874 5999998 6672872

2006-07 20 9283 2851 555323 5013537 5568860

2007-08 46 19168 4860 1150098 10350879 11500977

2008-09 24 11104 3874 1103985 9935863 11039848

2009-10 20 8333 3147 833336 7500000 8333336

2010-11 12 5289 1919 528856 4759704 5288560

2011-12 12 5322 2187 532183 4789647 5321830

2012-13 13 6131 2053 613057 5517513 6130570

2013-14 8 3534 1359 353436 3180924 3534360

 2014-15 8 3262 1359 391464 3523176 3914640

2015-16 8 3704 1248 444432 3999888 4444320

2016-17 3 1581 553 189671 1707049 1896720

2017-18 4 2106 461 252681 2274131 2526812

2018-19 5 2062 724 247418 2226754 2474172

261 112619 40369 8950605 80510443 89461048



  86

KRISHNA CADA COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Year

No. of New 
Office cum 

Godown 
buildings 

Cost of the 
building

WUCS
contribution

Government/
CADA financial 

assistance

2005-06 23 2.00 1.00 1.00

2006-07 15 2.00 1.00 1.00

2007-08 - - - -

2008-09 9 3.60 0.72 2.88

2009-10 15 4.25 0.85 3.40

2010-11 to - - - -

2013-14 -  7.30 5.84 1.46

2014-15 to 2017-18 - - - -

2018-2019 4 - - -

During the year 2018-19, 4 New Office cum Godown Buildings were sanctioned and two  
Buildings  i.e., WUCS Kakkalmeli & Yankanchi construction works already commenced, but no 
expenditure was booked.   For getting exemption of 4G, a letter has also been submitted to 
the CADA Directorate Bangalore. Reply is awaited. 

So as on 31-3-2019, 66 Buildings were sanctioned. Out of which 58 buildings were 
completed and remaining buildings construction will be completed during the next year.   
Since 2005-06 to 31.3.2019,  the total expenditure incurred for    Rs. 1,09,59,280 which includes 
58 completed buildings and 8 incomplete Buildings. Details given below.

Construction of Office-cum-Godown buildings to WUCSs.

      This is state sector scheme offered the WUCSs for the construction of office cum godown 
building by contributing 80 % financial assistance.   So far 62 Office-cum-Godown buildings 
have been sanctioned.  This scheme helps WUCSs an office and godown to store its agriculture 
production, implements etc. The Government vide their letter No. WRD/04.CUK.2012, dtd.17-
12-2013 has revised the estimated cost of building to Rs.730000/- for the Construction 
of Office-cum-Godown.  The Government/CADA and contributing 80% Rs.584000/- and 
remaining 20% Rs.146000/- by the Society.  Thus total cost of the building is Rs. 7.30 lakhs.

       Since 2005-06 to 31.3.2019 the status of the Office cum Godown building provided to 
the W.U.C.S. 
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Office cum Godown sanctioned for 
construction of Building 

Govt.Share 
released

Completed 
Buildings 
(Stages)

No. Year GOVT.SHARE 
Target (financial) Nos. Stages  Rs. Nos. Stages 

1 2005 - 06 2300000 23 69 2300000 23 69

2 2006 - 07 1500000 15 45 930000 2 26

3 2007 - 08  NIL NIL 0 420000 10 14

4 2008 - 09 2592000 9 36 1502536 1 21

5 2009 - 10 5100000 15 60 2026000 3 22

6 2010 - 11  NIL NIL 0 2828188 15 39

7 2011 - 12  NIL NIL 0 916166 3 12

8 2012 -13  NIL NIL 0 36390 1 1

9 2013 -14  NIL NIL  NIL NIL NIL NIL

10 2014 -15 to 2017 -18  NIL NIL  NIL NIL NIL NIL

11 2018-19  NIL 4  NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL

1,14,92,000 66 210 1,09,59,280 58 204

Training 

The members of WUCSs are farmers. Hence they have to be trained the administration 
and water management i.e., the purchase of water from Nigam and supply the same among 
the members/farmers of their WUCS. In turn the WUCS has to collected the water rates from 
their members/farmers and remit the same to the Nigam as per the demand raised. Further 
most the members are being trained in connection with the Cooperative and Irrigation Act 
and Rules and also Participatory Irrigation Management, etc. Hence CADA imparting many 
training programmers for the Secretaries, Office bearers, members, farmers etc.

During the current year 2018-19 the following training programmes were conducted.

 Sl.No. Programme Candidates Nos. Programmes 
conducted Nos.  

Programme 
Rs. In lakhs.

1 At Regional Institute of Cooperative Management, 
Bangalore, (Three Days Programme) 130 3 4.95

2
Field level Training Programme on Awareness of P.I.M. 
& Rejenuation, activities of Water Users Cooperative 
Societies etc.(one day)

1400 14 1.65

3 Workshop on P.I.M. at field level (one day) 500 2 0.86

4 Officers Training to Returning Officers & WUCS Office 
bearers to conduct Election at  WUCS level. 100 1 0.20

                     TOTAL ACHIEVEMENT 2130 20 7.66

                         TARGET 5572 51 22.00
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 Hence The previous years and current year details are given below. 

YEAR TRAINING PROGRAMMES CANDIDATES EXPENDITURE
RS.

2004-05 14 781 7.27,000

2005-06 20 1450 11,27,685

2006-07 25 1475 12,29,587

2007-08 52 1445 14,83,372

2008-09 30 1355 15,16,000

2009-10 13 570 6,32,172

2010-11 4 177 4,17,000

2011-12 11 600 5,46,080

2012-13 11 600 6,57,798

2013-14 30 1050 9,79,574

2014-15 11 1432 5,30,550

2015-16 1 75  14,000

2016-17 - - -

2017-18 17 2078 9,40,000

2018-19 20 2130 7,65,621

Annual Functional Grant  to Water Users Cooperative Societies.

         Government vide its order No.WRD 157 CAM 2017, Bangalore dated 12-08-2018  has 
introduced new scheme  for effective and systematic water management by  the Water Users 
Cooperative Societies, to sanction Rs.1.00 lakh for good working Water Users Cooperative 
Societies, under The Karnataka  Irrigation and Certain other Law (Amendment) Act,2000, 
section 62 Water rate collected and remitted to the Govt./Nigam. During the current year 
2018-19, 172 Water Users Cooperative Societies, has been sanctioned and released Rs.172.000 
lakhs to each WUCS against the target of 181 WUCS Rs.1.00 lakh each. These societies are 
fully engaged in water distribution, tax collection and remitted to the concerned Operation 
and Maintenance wing  of the Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam. 

Sd/- 
Land Development Officer (Coop) 

CADA UKP, Bheemarayanagudi
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Sl.
No. Year

Ayacut Road Land Reclamation Check dam

Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement

1 2 19 20 21 22 23 24

1. 1980-81 -- -- -- -- -- --

2. 1981-82 -- -- -- -- -- --

3. 1982-83 -- -- -- -- -- --

4. 1983-84 -- -- -- -- -- --

5. 1984-85 -- -- -- -- -- --

6. 1985-86 -- -- -- -- -- --

7. 1986-87 -- -- -- -- -- --

8. 1987-88 -- -- -- -- -- --

9. 1988-89 -- -- -- -- -- --

10 1989-90 -- -- -- -- -- --

11 1990-91 -- -- -- -- -- --

12 1991-92 -- -- -- -- -- --

13 1992-93 -- -- -- -- -- --

14 1993-94 -- -- -- -- -- --

15 1994-95 -- -- -- -- -- --

16 1995-96 -- -- -- -- -- --

17 1996-97 -- -- -- -- -- --

18 1997-98 -- -- -- -- -- --

19 1998-99 -- -- -- -- -- --

20 1999-00 -- -- -- -- -- --

21 2000-01 -- -- -- -- -- --

22 2001-02 -- -- -- -- -- --

23 2002-03 -- -- -- -- -- --

24 2003-04 -- -- -- -- -- --

25 2004-05 -- -- -- -- -- --

26 2005-06 -- -- -- -- -- --

27 2006-07 -- -- -- -- -- --

28 2007-08 -- -- -- -- -- --

29 2008-09 -- -- -- -- -- --

30 2009-10 -- -- -- -- -- --

31 2010-11 -- -- -- -- -- --

32 2011-12 -- -- -- -- -- --

33 2012-13 -- -- -- -- -- --

34 2013-14 -- -- -- -- -- --

35 2014-15 -- -- -- -- -- --

36 2015-16 313.00 22 2790 11606.00 -- --

37 2016-17 247.56 123.90 36784.12 4359.54 4 --

38 2017-18 151.85 130.55 7475.60 6477.31 11 10

39 2018-19 204.74 27.15 9104.68 1962.80 83 --

Total:- 917.15 303.60 56154.40 24405.65 98 10
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AGRICULTURE SECTOR ACTIVITIES IN 
THE COMMAND AREA

INTRODUCTION

	 Agricultural development programmes are being implemented in Upper Krishna 

Project since irrigation was introduced during the year 1982. The Agricultural Wing is engaged 

in popularizing improved varieties of seeds, improved irrigation management practices and 

crop production practices. Crop demonstrations are taken up to enable the farmers to take 

up improved new agriculture technologies. The Agriculture Wing is engaged in Agriculture 

extension activities in command area of Upper Krishna Project and also giving trainings 

on soil & water management, Agriculture production Technology & other allied subjects 

(Argil activities) are organized through the Land Development Training Centre situated at 

Bheemarayangudi.

	 Principal, Land Development Training Centre, CADA UKP, Bheemarayangudi are in over 

all charge of the extension & training aspects respectively in the Command Area & they are 

under administrative control of Land Development Officer (Agri) CADA UKP Bheemarayangudi. 

There are three Agriculture sub-Divisions, comprising of 15 Taluks. one situated at of Shorapur 

Taluk. second at Bheemarayanagudi of Shahapur Taluk.& Third at Salotagi of Indi Taluk.

OBJECTIVES;

        The Agriculture Wing performs various Agricultural extension activities with the following 

objectives.

1.		  Formulation and implementation the Agril schemes for the Development of irrigated 
Agriculture in the Command Area.	

2. 		  To  co- ordinate water management at outlet points to encourage farmers to adopt 

improved irrigation management practices  for the improvement of irrigation efficiency.   

3.		  Planning on Cropping pattern and adoption of New Agril production Technology to 

boost  Agril production   in the Command Area.

4.   	 To Organize training programmed, such as Field days, Demonstrations and other 

extension activities to enrich knowledge, skill, attitudes and  create  wide spread 

awareness in farmers

5. 		  Through Department of Agriculture & University of Agriculture Sciences training 

to farmers and CADA extension staff to envisage more knowledge for successful 

implementation for CADA Agril schemes.
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TRAINING:

	 Farmers of Command Area are trained in Land Development Training Centre for two ways 

(on-campus & Off campus ) soil and water management, Crop production practices, organic 

farming, Animal Husbandry,Vermicompost etc..distributions of printed Leaflets,Booklets and 

also conducting study tours for men , women farmers and Agricutral Assistants to adopt new 

technology practices 

	 Area targeted for kharif season 2017-18 is 633364 hectares out of which 532186 

hectares area covered. Totally 84.02%of sowing was achieved. similarly for Rabi-2017-18 area 

targeted 633364.75 hectares, out of which 573679 hectares area covered, totally 90.57%of 

sowing achieved Targeted crops 
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DETAILS OF THE PROGRAMMES CONDUCTED BY THE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING CENTER BHEEMARAYANAGUDI 

DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19.
-000-

1) 	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR FARMERS ON 
	 SOIL AND WATER MANAGEMENT:-

	 Three training were conducted at this Training Center Bheemarayanagudi for 150 
farmers. The topic covered as below by the respective scientists

1.	 Dr.Rudramurthy  on the subject of soil and water management

2.	 Dr.Yenjuappa ST on the subject khariff seasons plants deceases and controlling 
measures

3.	 Dr.kumarswamy  on the subject improved agriculture practices

4.	 Dr.shankaramurthy on Rabi and khariff integrated pest management

5.	 Dr.Basavaraj kalmath on seasonal plant integrated pest management

6.	 Dr.Shamrao kulkarni on the subject improved agriculture practices

7.	 Dr.Mallikarjun muddappa  on the subject infrastructure of drainages and knowing the 
saline and alkaline soil management

8.	 Dr.Ravi pujari on the subject of hoticulture crops based on agriculture practices

9.	 Dr.Rajshekhar Basavnaik on the subject improved agriculture practices

The above scientists are the specialists from college of Agriculture Bheemarayanagudi, 
were engaged as the resource Persons.    

2)	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR FARMERS SOIL 
	 MANAGEMENT ON PROBLOMETIC SOILS:-

	 Two training were conducted at this Training Center Bheemarayanagudi.  

Scientists are below 

1.	 Dr.sharanbhopalreddy on the subject problematic soil management 

2.	 Dr.mallikarjun muddappa  on the subject construction of different drainage structures 
in problematic soil area 

3.	 Dr.shivanand Honalli on the subject improved agriculture practices 

4.	 Shri ST patil  progressive farmer on the subject organic farming on agriculture practices 

5.	 Dr.Rajshekhar Basunaik on the subject improved agriculture practices 

6.	 Dr.Ravi pujari on the subject advance technology of floriculture vegetable cultivation 
and advance technologies for floriculture fruit and vegatable cultivation (commercial 
& table purpose

The above scientists are Specialists from college of Agriculture Bheemarayanagudi  were 
engaged as resource Persons.    

3)	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR FARMERS ON 
	 INTERGRATED CROP MANAGEMENT(I.C.M):-
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                 Two training were conducted at this training Center Bheemarayanagudi.  
Scientists are above & subjects as below

1.	 Dr.DK Hadimani on the subject intergrated crop management 

2.	 Dr.Yajerappa.S.T. on  the subject khariff seasons plants deceases and controlling 
measures

3.	 Dr.Mallikarjun Dhotre, on the subject of hoticulture crops based on agriculture 
practices

4.	 Dr.Shamrao kulkarni on the subject improved agriculture practices

5.	 Dr.Basavaraj kalmath on seasonal plant integrated pest management

6.	 Dr.Shivananda Honnalli,on the subject of Intergrated crop management.

7.	  Dr.Rajshekhar Basunayak, on the subject of improved agriculture practices.

8.	  Dr.Ravi pujari on the subject of hoticulture crops based on agriculture practices

    The above Scientists are the specialists from college of Agriculture Bheemarayanagudi, 
were engaged as a resource persons. Totally   one hundred one farmers were trained in this 
programme                                                                             

4)	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR FARMERS ON 
	 INTERGRATED CROPING SYSTEM:-

	 Two training were conducted at this Training Center Bheemarayanagudi.  Scientists & 
Subject are below.

1.	 Dr.Shamrao kulkarni on the subject improved agriculture practices

2.	 Dr.DK Hadimani on the subject intergrated crop management

3.	 Dr.shankaramurthy on Rabi and khariff integrated pest management

4.	 Dr.Ravi pujari on the subject of hoticulture crops based on agriculture practices

5.	 Dr.Kumarswami HIremath on the subject improved agriculture practices

6.	 Dr.Basavaraj kalmath on the subject seasonal plant integrated pest management

7.	 Dr.D.K.Hadimani on the subject Shiriculture cultivation practices

8.	 Shri ST patil  progressive farmer on the subject organic farming on agriculture practices 
Matter Specialists from college of Agriculture Bheemarayanagudi, were engaged as 
resource  Persons.  Totally about 100 farmers were trained.

5)	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR FARMERS ON ORGANIC FARMING:-

     Two training were conducted at this Training Center Bheemarayanagudi.  Scientists & Subject are below.

1.	 Dr.Rajshekhar Basunaik on the subject improved agriculture practices 

2.	  Shri ST patil  progressive farmer on the subject organic farming on agriculture 
practices

3.	  Dr.Basavaraj kalmath on seasonal plant integrated pest management 

4.	  Dr.Shamrao kulkarni on the subject improved agriculture practices 

5.	  Dr.Yenjuappa ST on the subject khariff deceases and controlling measures of khariff 
season crops 
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6.	 Dr.Ravi pujari on the subject advance technology of floriculture vegetable cultivation 
and advance technologies for floriculture fruit and vegatable cultivation (commercial 
& table purpose

	 Matter Specialists from college of Agriculture Bheemarayanagudi, were engaged as 
resource  Persons.  Totally about 100 farmers were trained. 

6)	 ONE DAY ON-CAMPUS TRAINING FOR WOMEN FARMERS ON DARY FARMING:-

	 Two trainings were conducted at this training Center Bheemarayanagudi.  Total about 
103 Famers were  trained from this training center.  Scientists & subjects are below

1.	 Dr.shobha sajjan  on the subject animal husbandary ,goat & sheep rearing polutary 
and management practcises

2.	 Dr.Amarnath B on the subject seed production 

3.	 Dr.DG sathihal on the subject integrated cropping system

4.	 Dr.shamrao kulkarni on the subject podder crop cultivation under hydrophonic system 
and cultivation of bio diesel crops

5.	 Dr.RV patil on the subject

6.	 Dr.Rajshekar basunaik on the subject vermi compost and animal husbandary 
management practices

7.	 Dr.chennappaGouda Biradar on the subject animal husbandary ,goat & sheep rearing 
polutary and management practcises from college of Agriculture   Bheemarayanagudi.  
Were engaged as resource persons.

7)	 ONE DAY TRAINING FOR FARMERS OFF-CAMPUS AT VILLAGE LEVEL :-	

	 Vehicle is not provided to conduct the village training programmes.

8)	 7 DAYS KARNATAKA STATE STUDY TOUR PROGRAMMES FOR FARMERS :-

 	 Two study tours were conducted under this programme Totally about 100 farmers were 
selected To adopt, to implement & to gain knowledge & skills on various technologies By 
exposing and visiting Various agriculture institutions, Agricultural universities and progressive 
farmers fields.

9) 	 7 DAYS STUDY TOUR FOR WOMEN FARMERS IN KARNATAKA STATE 
	 FOR WOMEN EXPOSURE

     Under this exposure visit 50 women farmers are attended the main purpose of the visit 
is advanced women farmers here to be gain the various advanced agriculture technologies 
which were adopted at field level

10)	 OTHERS LEAPLATES:- TO PUBLISH MULTICOLOUR LEAPLETS     
	 DIFFERENCT CROPS WITH TECHNICAL SUGGESTION:-

     As per the instructions of the our higher officer the Printing of the  seasonal crop 
information

  Pomplates of the year 2018-19 is going, to print on coming year 2019-20.


